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Appendix A: Interpreting this report.

Percentages and averages

Respondents who completed a survey but did not answer a particular question are excluded
from the tabulation of results and calculation of statistics for that question.

Percentages are generally rounded to whole numbers. Some percentages may not add to 100
per cent due to:

Rounding effects; or

A question allowing multiple rather than single response.

Some survey questions asked respondents to give a rating from 0 to 10. Responses have then
been classified based on level of rating given. Typically the classification used with ratings is as
follows:

a rating of 0, 1, 2 or 3 is classified as low;
a rating of 4 or 5 is classified as somewhat low priority;
a rating of 6 or 7 is classified as somewhat high; and

a rating of 8, 9 or 10 is classified as high.

For such rating questions mean scores have also been devised.

NB: Don’t know or Does not apply responses have been excluded from mean score
calculations.

Weighting

The results of this survey have been weighted.

For general population data — weights have been applied in accordance with ABS data
for age and gender by region.

For primary producer data weights have been applied to ensure even representation of
each region within sample, and additional weighting of industry classification in line with
ABS data for economic value of industry at state level.

Tests of Statistical Significance

Tests for statistical significance have been conducted between particular subgroups of interest
and the total sample. These tests have been undertaken at a 95% confidence level.

An exception reporting approach has been undertaken in that if no statistical significance is
mentioned, there are none associated with these groups.
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In graphs and tables the figures with an upwards arrow (i.e.f\) and shaded in green represent a
proportion that is significantly higher than the total result. Conversely, the figures with a
downwards arrow (i.e.¥) and shaded in red represent a proportion that is significantly lower

than total result.
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Appendix B: General Population -
Questionnaire

Project No: NDPI10001 Project Name: Biosecurity Attitudes

WELCOME SCREEN

[ALL]
Thank you for agreeing to participate in this research project. The survey should take
approximately 10-12 minutes to complete.

Please take your time in completing the survey, reading each question carefully and following
the instructions provided to record your responses. Also, please do not use the back or forward
buttons in your browser. Please use the buttons at the bottom of each screen.

We would like to remind you that there are no right or wrong answers — it's your own thoughts
and opinions that matter.

All the answers that you provide will be treated as confidential with results only reported on in a
de-identified and aggregated format. To view our privacy statement press here. [LINK]

Please click on “next” to enter the survey.

SCREENER

Just before we start a few questions to ensure that you qualify for the survey

ASK ALL
SC1. Please enter your age in the space below

[OPEN-ENDED — RANGE: 1 TO 99] TERMINATE IF < 18 YRS

CHECK QUOTAS

ASK ALL
SC2. And are you male or female?

Male 1 CHECK QUOTAS
Female 2 CHECK QUOTAS
ASK ALL

SC3. In which state or territory do you live? [S/R]

ACT 1 TERMINATE
New South Wales 2 CONTINUE
Northern Territory 3 TERMINATE
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Queensland 4 TERMINATE
South Australia 5 TERMINATE
Tasmania 6 TERMINATE
Western Australia 7 TERMINATE
Victoria 8 TERMINATE
None of the above 9 TERMINATE

ASK ALL

SC4. And in what region of NSW do you live? [S/R]

Central Tablelands 1 CHECK QUOTAS
Central West 2 CHECK QUOTAS
Sydney / greater Sydney 3 CHECK QUOTAS
Hunter 4 CHECK QUOTAS
Murray 5 CHECK QUOTAS
North Coast 6 CHECK QUOTAS
North West 7 CHECK QUOTAS
Northern Tablelands 8 CHECK QUOTAS
Riverina 9 CHECK QUOTAS
South East 10 CHECK QUOTAS
Western 11 CHECK QUOTAS
Not sure 12 TERMINATE
ASK ALL

SC5. Do you live within city / town limits or out of town? [S/R]

In town

1 CHECK QUOTAS

Out of town

2 CHECK QUOTAS

MAIN QUESTIONNAIRE

Q1. How important do you feel the following issues are for NSW?

For each please answer using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘not at all important’ and 10 is

‘extremely important’

Not at all important

Extremely important

Environment 0|12 3|4 |5 |6 |7 8|9 |10
Housing o(1|2 |3 |4 |5|6 |7 |89 |10
Economic stability / growth 0|12 (3|4 |5 |6 |7 |89 |10
Tourism 0|12 3|4 |5 |6 |7 8|9 |10
Biosecurity o(1/2 |3 |4 |5|6 |7 |89 |10
Population pressure 0,12 |3 |4 |5|6 |7 |8 ]9 |10
Health 0o|1|2 |3 |4 |56 |7 |8|9]10
Employment o(1|2 |3 |4 |5]|6 |7 |89 |10
Transport o|1}2 |3 |4 |5 1|6 |7 ]8]9 |10
ASK ALL

Q2. How would you rate your understanding as to what the term ‘biosecurity’ means?
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Please answer using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘very low understanding’ and 10 ‘very high
understanding.’

Very high

Very low understanding understanding

Extent of understanding as to what ol1l213lals!6 |7 18 !l9 |10
term ‘biosecurity’ means

ASK ALL
Q3. What do you understand to be meant by the term biosecurity? Please type your response
below.

| OPEN ENDED RESPONSE |

ASK ALL

Q4. Below is a list of statements that others have made to define what they believe biosecurity
to be. To what extent do you feel each of these is a good definition of what biosecurity is
based on your own understanding?

Please answer for each using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘a very poor definition’ and 10 is
‘very good definition’

Very poor definition Very good definition

Protecting the economy, environment
and community from the negative ol1l2131a4!516 17181910
impacts of pests, diseases, weeds
and contaminants.

National / Australian border 0 112 131lals5l6 171819 |10
protection / quarantine

State border protection / quarantine | 0 | 1 |2 |3 |4 |5 |6 |7 |8 |9 |10

Protection of our native flora and ol1l213|als5!6 718 l9 |10
fauna

Protection of our marine life 0,12 |3 |4 |5|6 7|8 |9 |10
Prevention or control of the spread

of diseases, pests and weeds 0(1|2 |3 |4 |5]|6 |7 |89 |10
through plants and livestock

Biological threats / biological ol1l213|als5!6 718 l9 10

hazards / bio-terrorism

Chemical residues / productsafety | 9 | 1 |2 |3 |4 |5 |6 |7 |8 |9 |10
/ food safety

Environmental conservation 0|12 |3 |4 |5|6 |7 |89 10

Thank you, while biosecurity can mean different things to different people depending on the
context, for the remainder of this survey when the term biosecurity is used it refers to
‘protecting the economy, environment and community from the negative impacts of
pests, diseases, weeds and contaminants’.

ASK ALL
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Q5. The following three areas have been identified as being why biosecurity is important to
NSW. Please rank these in what you see to be their order of importance

(RANK HIGHEST TO LOWEST)

e Economic impact —i.e. the impact an adverse biosecurity issue or event could have upon
on primary industries, the broader NSW economy, our trade and tourism, etc.

e Environmental impact — i.e. the impact an adverse biosecurity issue or event could have
upon our fauna and flora, landscape and ecosystems

e Social impact —i.e. the impact an adverse biosecurity issue or event could have upon our
health and wellbeing, our recreational resources, how we view Australia and how the rest
of the world views us

ASK ALL

Q6. And how important do you think biosecurity is to each of the following?

Please answer for each using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘not at all important’ and 10 is
‘very important

Not at all important Very important
Access to international markets 0,12 |3 |4 |5 |6 |7 |8 |9 |10
Access to interstate and localmarkets | 0 | 1 |2 |3 |4 |5 |6 |7 |8 |9 |10
Agricultural industry 0|12 (3|4 |5 |6 |7 |89 |10
Fishing industry 0|12 (3|4 |5 |6 |7 |89 |10
Forestry industry 0,12 |3 |4 |5|]6 |7 |8 |9 |10
Tourism 0 1|2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 |10
Food safety 0|12 3|4 |5 |6 |78 ]9 |10
Natural environment and landscape 0|12 (3|4 |5 |6 |7 |89 |10
Native flora and flora 0(1|2 |3 |4 |5]|6 |7 |89 |10
Our national identity 0|12 (3|4 |5 |6 |7 |89 |10
Outdoor recreation 0,12 |3 |4 |5|6 |7 |8 ]9 |10
Public health 0|12 (3|4 |5 |6 |7 8|9 |10
Marine life and water ways 0| 1|2 |3 |4 |5 |6 |7 |89 |10
Animal welfare 0,12 |3 |4 |5|6 |7 |8 |9 |10

ASK ALL

Q7. To what extent do you feel that you have sufficient knowledge and ability to prevent,
identify, manage or respond any potential biosecurity issues you encounter?

Please answer using a scale of 0-10 where 1 is ‘very low ability’ and 10 ‘very high ability.’

Very low ability Very high ability
o | 1 ] 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8 | 9 | 10

ASK ALL
Q8. Which, if any of the following do you ever do?
Please indicate all that apply.

Never Occasion Usually Always Does not
-ally apply

Check that no pests or weeds are
trapped in the packaging of any goods 1 2 3 4 5
that you buy (including online)
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Make an online purchase of plants
(including seeds) from overseas

Purchase, grow or sell a plant that is
classified as a weed

Promote Australia’s biosecurity rules to
overseas family before they come to
visit.

Be vigilant about meeting all
quarantine requirements at the airport

Keep garden weeds under control to
ensure they don’t spread into nearby
parks or natural areas.

Dispose of garden weeds only through
council approved collections

Disposing of aquarium fish and weeds
appropriately.

Belong to a community group to control
environmental pests or weeds.

Thoroughly check, clean and dry boat
before moving it to another waterway.

Wash / clean shoes after bushwalking /
visiting a farm

Wash camping equipment thoroughly
after use

Wash vehicle (car, 4WD, truck
motorbike, pushbike, etc.), if has been
off road

Report any unusual or strange animal
or plant sightings to appropriate
authority

ASK ALL

Q9. Each of the below activities is a way that you, as an individual, can help protect the
biosecurity of NSW. To what extent does knowing this impact your likelihood to do each of
the following in the future (should the opportunity arise)?

Makes me Makes me
Makes no ]
. slightly more much more
difference . :
likely likely
Checking that no pests or weeds are
trapped in the packaging of any goods 1 2 3
that you buy
Not making online purchases of plants 1 2 3
(including seeds) from overseas
Not purchasing, growing or selling a 1 2 3
plant that is classified as a weed
Promoting Australia’s biosecurity rules
to overseas family before they come to 1 2 3
visit.
Being vigilant about meeting all 1 2 3
quarantine requirements at the airport
Keeping garden weeds under control to 1 2 3
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ensure they don’t spread into nearby
parks or natural areas.

Disposing of garden weeds only 1 2 3
through council approved collections

Disposing of aquarium fish and weeds 1 2 3
appropriately.

Being part of a community group that 1 2 3

controls environmental pests or weeds.

Thoroughly checking, cleaning and
drying a boat before moving it to 1 2 3
another waterway.

Washing / cleaning shoes after 1 2 3
bushwalking / visiting a farm

Washing camping equipment 1 2 3
thoroughly after use

Washing a vehicle (car, 4WD, truck
motorbike, pushbike, etc.), if has been 1 2 3
off road

Reporting any unusual or strange
animal or plant sightings to appropriate 1 2 3
authority

ASK ALL

Q10. To what extent do you believe that each of the following groups have responsibility for
biosecurity in NSW.

Please answer for each using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘very low level of responsibility’
and 10 ‘very high level of responsibility’.

Very low level Very high level
Federal Government 0|12 (3|4 |5|6 |7 |89 |10
NSW Government 0,12 |3 |4 |5 |6 7|8 |9 |10
NSW Department of Primary Industries | 0 | 1 |2 |3 |4 |5 |6 |7 |8 |9 |10
Local Government / Council 0|12 (3|4 |5 |6 |7 |89 |10
Local Land Services 0,12 |3 |4 |5|6 7|89 |10
Agricultural industry 0|12 (3|4 |5 |6 |7 |89 |10
Forestry industry 0|12 (3|4 |5 |6 |7 |89 |10
Fishing industry o|1|2 (3|4 |5 |6 |7 |89 |10
Plant retailers / nurseries 0,12 |3 |4 |5 |6 7|89 |10
Ot_her industries / businesses (rjot ol1l213]l2als5!16 171819 |10
primary producers or plant retailers)
Environmental groups 0 3 |4 |5 |6 8 |9 |10
Bushwalkers 0 3 | 4 6 8 |9 (10
Fishermen / recreational waterway ol1l2131lals5!l6 7181|910
users
General public 0 314 |56 8 |9 |10
You 0 3|14 |5 |6 8 |9 (10
Is a shared respo_nsibility between ol1l213|lals5l6 |7 18 !l9 |10
government and industry
A shared responsibility across 0|12 (3|4 |5 |6 |7 |89 |10
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government, industry and the general
public

ASK ALL

Q11. Why do you rate your own responsibility to biosecurity that way Please type your
response below.

‘ D1. OPEN ENDED RESPONSE

ASK ALL

Q12. The following have been identified as being possible ways that biosecurity management
in NSW could be made more effective.

Please indicate to what extent you see each of these being a priority moving forward
using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘very low priority’ and 10 is a ‘very high priority’.

Very low level Very high level

Increased communication to, and/or
education of, the general population 0|12 (3|4 |5 |6 |7 |89 |10
about biosecurity

Increasing awareness / understanding
had among the general populatonas | 0 | 1 |2 (3 |4 |5 |6 |7 |8 |9 |10
to why biosecurity is important

Increasing awareness / understanding
had among general population as to ol1l213]l2a]l5|6 |7 1819 |10
what a biosecurity-related issue or risk
is

Increasing awareness / understanding
had among general population as to ol1l21314!5 |6 |7 1819 |10
what best practice biosecurity related
behaviours are

Increasing awareness / understanding
as to what the role of the community / ol1l2131l4!5|6 |7 1819 |10
individuals is, with regard to
biosecurity

Increased focus on biosecurity among
primary industry (agriculture, forestry 0(1}2 |3 |4 |5]|6 |7 |89 |10
and fishing)

Increased focus on biosecurityamong | g | 1 |2 |3 |4 |5 |6 |7 18 |9 |10
environmental groups

Increased biosecurity surveillance at ol1l2131lals!6 |7 18 !l9 |10
international borders

Increased biosecurity surveillance at ol1l2131a!516 17181910
state borders

Increased focus on biosecurity at the ol1l2131l4a!5|6 |7 1819 |10
federal government level

Increased focus on biosecurity at the
state government level

Increased focus on biosecurity at the
local government level
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ASK ALL
Q13. How interested would you be in each of the following?

Please answer for each using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘not at all interested and 10 is a
‘very interested.

Not at all interested Very interested
Learning more about biosecurity oO|1|2 (3|4 |5 |6 |7 |89 |10
Downloading an app that would allow
for easier identification / reporting of ol1l2131l4!5|6 |7 1819 |10
biosecurity issues such as pests or
weeds

Purchasing grocery items (fruit, veg,
dairy, meat, etc.) that are industry 0|12 3|4 5|6 |7 |8]9 |10
certified as being biosecurity compliant

Purchasing plants that are industry ol1l2131l4!5|6 |7 1819 |10
certified as being biosecurity compliant

Receiving fact sheets or checklists
about best practice biosecurity 0|12 (3|4 |5 |6 |7 |89 |10
measures

Attending a training session, seminar
or workshop on biosecurity asitrelates | 0 | 1 |2 |3 |4 |5 |6 (7 |8 |9 |10
to my business

Receiving biosecurity alerts 0|12 (3|4 |5 |6 |7 |89 |10
Receiving regular biosecurity ol1l213|als5|6 718 l9 10
newsletter

Reading articles on biosecurityandthe | o | 1 |2 |3 |4 |5 |6 |7 |8 |9 |10
natural environment/ and recreation

Doing business with companies that ol1l213!4|5 1|67 1819 |10
have biosecurity plans in place.

FINAL DEMOGRAPHICS

Finally a few demographic questions to allow us to better understand the results of this survey.

Q14. What is your postcode?
[OPEN-ENDED — RANGE 0001 TO 9999]

ASK ALL
Q15. Which of the following best describes your household?

Single / shared household

Couple

Family with children under age of 16 living at home
Family with children 16 or over living at home
Prefer not to answer

G WN|F

ASK ALL
Q16. Which of the following best describes your employment status?
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I am currently working full-time or part-time for an employer 1
| am currently self-employed 2
| am not currently employed 3

ASK ALL
Q17. And finally, how much is your annual household income, before tax?

Less than $25,000 per year
$25,000 to $49,999 per year
$50,000 to $74,999 per year
$75,000 to $99,999 per year
$100,000 to $149,999 per year
$150,000 or more per year
Prefer not to answer

QOO WIN|F-

CLOSE
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Appendix C: General Population - Analysis tables.

.SC1. Please enter your age in the space below.

Gender Age (years old) Importance of Biosecurity Location
Total i
Male | Female | 181029 | 301039 [40t049 [50t059 | 60069 | OO (:_'i’g) Z'fg S(Zn;f (;c_’;v) intown | Qutof
n= 1149 506 643 204 205 189 194 231 126 591 271 234 53 909 240
18 t0 29 21% 22% 20% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 19% 20% 27%MN 20% 22% 15%W
30 to 39 18% 18% 18% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 14%N 20% 24% 21% 20% 10%W
40 to 49 18% 18% 18% 0% 0% 100 0% 0% 0% 21% 16% 11%W 24% 19% 16%
50 to 59 16% 16% 16% 0% 0% 0% 100 0% 0% 12%N¥ 21% 18% 15% 15% 22%
60 to 69 14% 14% 14% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100 0% 15% 13% 12% 15% 13% 17%
70 or more 13% 12% 14% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100 18%N 9% 7%V 6%\ 11% 21%MN

SC1. Please enter your age in the space below.

Region
Total Ta%tla;ta:ﬁlds CV?Ir;t;?I Sgrder:(}elr/ Hunter Murray | North Coast | North West nglrtterl]aerzgs Riverina | South East | Western
Sydney
n=| 1149 75 80 218 101 75 101 78 80 143 123 75
18 to 29 21% 11%W¥ 22% 21% 22% 13%W¥ 11%W¥ 15% 18% 13%W 31%p 9%\
30 to 39 18% 15% 17% 21% 12% 11% 11%WV 10%W 12% 16% 9%\ 11%
40 to 49 18% 16% 20% 19% 18% 11% 13% 16% 20% 25% 129\ 24%
50 to 59 16% 15% 18% 16% 10% 13% 20% 28%A 17% 18% 16% 15%
60 to 69 14% 32% 16% 12% 20% 22% 18% 17% 19% 19% 12% 25%A
70 or more 13% 11% 7% 10% 17% 31%A 27%A 15% 15% 9% 20% 15%
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SC2. And are you male or female?
Gender Age (years old) Importance of Biosecurity Location
Total High Med Some Low
Male | Female | 181029 |30t039 | 40t049 | 50t059 [60to69 | /OO - Intown | Qutof
more (8-10) (6-7) (4-5) (0-3) town
n=| 1149 506 643 204 205 189 194 231 126 591 271 234 53 909 240
Male 50% 100% 0% 52% 50% 50% 50% 50% 46% 43%\V 58%7 54% 62% 51% 47%
Female 50% 0% 100% 48% 50% 50% 50% 50% 54% 57%A 42%\ 46% 38% 49% 53%
SC2. And are you male or female?
Region
Total Central Central Sy Northern o
Tablelands West Greater Hunter Murray | North Coast| North West Tablelands Riverina | South East | Western
Sydney
n= 1149 75 80 218 101 75 101 78 80 143 123 75
Male 50% 42% 47% 52% 44% 45% 46% 46% 42% 36%WV 57% 28%W
Female 50% 58% 53% 48% 56% 55% 54% 54% 58% 64%MN 43% 72%MN
SC3. In which state or territory do you live?
Gender Age (years old) Importance of Biosecurity Location
Total High Med Some Low
Male | Female | 181029 |30t039 | 40049 | 50t059 [60to69 | /OO : Intown | Outof
more (8-10) (6-7) (4-5) (0-3) town
n= 1149 506 643 204 205 189 194 231 126 591 271 234 53 909 240
NSW 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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SCs3.

In which state or territory do you live?

Region
Total Central Central S Northern o
Tablelands West Greater Hunter Murray | North Coast| North West Tablelands Riverina | South East | Western
Sydney
n=| 1149 75 80 218 101 75 101 78 80 143 123 75
NSW 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
SC4. And in what region of NSW do you live?
Gender Age (years old) Importance of Biosecurity Location
Total 70 or High Med Some Low Out of
Male Female | 18t029 | 30to 39 | 40to 49 | 50 to 59 | 60 to 69 In town
more | (8-10) | (6-7) (4-5) (0-3) town
n=| 1149 506 643 204 205 189 194 231 126 591 271 234 53 909 240
Central 0
2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4%
Tablelands
Central West 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1%
gggg [ Greater| g 68% | 64% 67% | 78%A | 70% 67% | 56%W¥ | 53%¥ | 64% 71% 63% 67% 68% | 57%W
Hunter 10% 9% 11% 10% 7% 10% 6% 14% 13% 9% 11% 10% 9% 10% 10%
Murray 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
North Coast 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4% 4% 7% 5% 2% 2% 3% 3% 7%
North West 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%
Northern 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Tablelands
Riverina 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2%
South East 9% 10% 8% 13% 5%\ 6% 9% 8% 14% 9% 7% 11% 13% 8% 13%
Western 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
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SC4. And in what region of NSW do you live?

Region
Total . ;E)?;t;ﬁ:js Cvflrét;?l Sé%%?g;/ Hunter Murray | North Coast | North West Tl;tglrgl]:rrngs Riverina | South East | Western

n=| 1149 75 80 218 101 75 101 78 80 143 123 75
?aegltéﬂn ds 2% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Central West 2% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
gggg [ Greater| 560y 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Hunter 10% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Murray 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
North Coast 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
North West 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0%
#';’Slgf;;‘ s 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0%
Riverina 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0%
South East 9% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0%
Western 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100%
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SC5. Do you live within city / town limits or out of town?

Gender Age (years old) Importance of Biosecurity Location
ol | el | Female | 181020 | 301039 | 401049 | 501059 | 601069 | 700 | High | Med | Some | Low | | Outof
more (8-10) (6-7) (4-5) (0-3) town
n= 1149 506 643 205 189 194 231 126 591 271 234 53 909 240
In town 82% 83% 80% 90%A 84% 75% 78% 70%N\ 80% 84% 85% 71% 100% 0%
Out of town 18% 17% 20% 10%W 16% 25% 22% 30%A 20% 16% 15% 29% 0% 100%
SC5. Do you live within city / town limits or out of town?
Region
Total Tacé)(la(;llta:ﬁlds CV?Ir;t;?I Sgrderzgr/ Hunter Murray | North Coast | North West nglrg]:rzgs Riverina | South East | Western
Sydney
n=| 1149 75 80 218 101 75 101 78 80 143 123 75
In town 82% 67%W 88% 84% 81% 84% 64%\ 82% 75% 83% 73%\¥ 84%
Out of town 18% 33%A 12% 16% 19% 16% 36%A 18% 25% 17% 27%A 16%
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D2. Which of the following best describes your household?
Gender Age (years old) Importance of Biosecurity Location
Total High Med Some Low
Male | Female | 18029 | 301039 | 40t049 | 50t059 | 60069 | OO g Intown | Outof
more (8-10) (6-7) (4-5) (0-3) town
n=| 1149 506 643 204 205 189 194 231 126 591 271 234 53 909 240

ﬁﬁg;{;gafed 32% 37% 28% | 57% | 23%W¥ | 22%¥ | 28% 30% 28% 31% 27% | 40%A | 42% 34% | 26%W
Couple 31% 31% 30% 16%W 26% 12%W¥ 30% 53%A | 64%p 33% 29% 30% 18%W 30% 33%
Family with
children under 22% 16%¥ | 27%#p 17% 41%A | 51%A | 10%¥ | 1%V 0%\ 20% 29%A 18% 20% 23% 18%
16 living at home
Family with
gcg‘:rl‘fv?nlgsa?r 14% 15% 13% | 8%W 9% 12% | 30%A | 16% | 8%wW 14% 14% 11% 14% 13% 19%
home
zrr]i‘:zgfc’t o 1% 2% 1% 206 | 0% 206 206 1% 0% 296 0%V 1% 6% 1% 4%A
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D2. Which of the following best describes your household?
Region
Total Central Central STy Northern o
Tablelands West Greater Hunter Murray | North Coast| North West Tablelands Riverina | South East | Western
Sydney
n= 1149 75 80 218 101 75 101 78 80 143 123 75

Single / shared | 55, 29% 33% 31% 32% 31% 29% 23%W 29% 35% 48%AN 17%W
household
Couple 31% 33% 28% 30% 29% 39% 44%MN 33% 37% 27% 30% 37%
Family with
children under 22% 22% 27% 23% 22% 22% 13%W¥ 26% 23% 27% 14%\ 22%
16 living at home
Family with
children 16 or 14% 13% 9% 15% 15% 6% 12% 18% 9% 12% 9% 22%
over living at
home
zrr]i‘:z;rmt o 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 0% 3% 0%6W 096 1%
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D3. Which of the following best describes your employment status?
Gender Age (years old) Importance of Biosecurity Location
Total High Med Some Low
Male | Female | 181029 [ 301039 | 40t049 | 50t059 | 60to69 | OO : Intown | Qutof
more (8-10) (6-7) (4-5) (0-3) town
n= 1149 506 643 205 189 194 231 126 591 271 234 53 909 240
I am currently
‘(’)"rogg:‘tﬂifm“g'%?e 52% 56% 48% 74% | 67%A | 55%A | 26%¥ | 1%V 48% 56% 55% 59% | 57%A | 30%W
an employer
| am currently 9% 11% 7% 7% 9% 9% 9% 4%V 7% 11% 11% 8% 10% 6%
self-employed
I am not
currently 39% 33%W | 45%A | 20%W¥ | 19%V | 24%W 35% B65%A | 94%A | 44%A 34% 34% 33% 33%W | 64%A
employed
D3. Which of the following best describes your employment status?
Region
Total Sydney /
Crei] i Greater Hunter Murray | North Coast| North West O] Riverina | South East | Western
Tablelands West Tablelands
Sydney
n=| 1149 75 80 218 101 75 101 78 80 143 123 75
I am currently
working full-time | 550, | 54954 41%W 59% 36%W 41% 31%W 44% 36%W 34%W 52% 41%
or part-time for
an employer
| am currently 9% 12% 10% 10% 4%V 10% 10% 4% 11% 9% 6% 15%
self-employed
| am not
currently 39% 63%M 49% 31%W¥ 61%M 49% 59%M 52%A 53%A 57%A 42% 44%
employed
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D4. And finally, how much is your annual household income, before tax?
Gender Age (years old) Importance of Biosecurity Location
Total High Med Some Low
Male | Female | 181029 | 301039 | 401049 | 50059 | 60t069 | ‘OO g Intown | Outof
more (8-10) (6-7) (4-5) (0-3) town
n=| 1149 506 643 204 205 189 194 231 126 591 271 234 53 909 240
Less than $25k 11% 8% 14% 12% 5%V 9% 13% 13% 16% 10% 9% 15% 18% 10% 17%AN
$25k to $49,999 17% 18% 16% 15% 13% 12% 10%W¥ 23% 35%A 18% 15% 20% 8%V 17% 19%
$50k to $74,999 19% 19% 20% 319%A | 10%V¥ | 13%W 24% 17% 19% 20% 21% 16% 17% 21% 15%
$75k to $99,999 14% 10%V¥ | 18%A 13% 22%M 14% 16% 7%\ 8%\ 15% 12% 11% 23% 15% 10%
:iggkgg’g 14% 17% 11%W 9%\ 15% 24%A\ 17% 10% 7%\ 13% 17% 9%\ 27%A\ 14% 12%
$150k or more 10% 14%A | 6%W¥ 7% 21%A | 15%p 9% 3%\ 0%\ 9% 12% 11% 6% 11% 7%
er]i‘:i;r”m to 15% 13% 16% 13% 14% 11% 11% | 26%A | 15% 15% 13% 18% 1% 14% 19%
D4. And finally, how much is your annual household income, before tax?
Region
Total Sydney /
Crei] i Greater Hunter Murray | North Coast| North West O] Riverina | South East | Western
Tablelands West Tablelands
Sydney
n=| 1149 75 80 218 101 75 101 78 80 143 123 75
Less than $25k 11% 23%A\ 18% 8% 13% 19% 20%A 12% 15% 19%A 16% 16%
$25k to $49,999 | 17% 22% 28%A 13% 25% 32%A\ 38%A\ 21% 27%A 29%A\ 21% 22%
$50k to $74,999 | 19% 18% 21% 18% 18% 18% 16% 23% 25% 18% 30%A 17%
$75k to $99,999 | 14% 9% 13% 16% 10% 3%\ 8% 22% 4% 12% 5%\ 15%
:iggkgg’g 14% 9% 6%V 16% 12% 17% 6%\ 13% 10% 11% 10% 15%
$150k or more 10% 4%V 3%V 12% 7% 5%\ 3%\ 1%\ 7% 4%V 7% 7%
Z;i‘:ﬁ;r”o‘ to 15% 15% 12% 16% 14% 6% 9% 9% 12% 7% 11% 9%
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Q1. How important do you feel the following issues are for NSW? For each please answer using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘not at all important’ and 10 is
‘extremely important’?
Gender Age (years old) Importance of Biosecurity Location
Total 70 or High Med Some Low Out of
Male Female | 18t029 | 30to 39 | 40to 49 | 50 to 59 | 60 to 69 In town
more | (810) | (67) | (45 | (0-3) "M town
n=| 1149 506 643 204 205 189 194 231 126 591 271 234 53 909 240
Environment 7.3 6.9V 7.8A\ 7.1 6.9% 7.6 7.1 75 8.14 8.54\ 6.9V 5.7V 4.9¥ 7.3 7.6
Housing 7.9 7.4¥ 8.3 7.2¥ 7.8 8.34 7.8 8.24 8.1 8.7 7.5¥ 6.6\ 6.3V 7.8 8.1
Economic
stability / growth 8.0 7.7V 8.3 7.4¥ 7.7V 8.4A\ 8.0 8.6 8.3 8.8\ 7.8 6.8V 6.3V 8.0 8.44
Tourism 7.1 6.8V 7.54 6.8V 6.6\ 7.3 6.9 7.6 7.74 8.14 6.9 5.7V 4.2 7.0 7.44\
Biosecurity 7.1 6.8¥ 7.44 6.9 6.7V 7.4 6.8 7.3 7.9 9.0\ 6.5\¥ 4.7V 1.8¥ 7.1 7.1
Eroeps‘;'jrt_'eon 7.4 72¥ | 764 | 67¥ | T0¥ | 7.74 7.3 7948 | 8.04 8.44 7.2 50¥ | 3.6V 7.3 7.5
Health 8.5 8.1¥ 8.8 7.7% 8.2 8.5 8.4 9.14 9.34 9.44\ 8.0¥ 7.4¥ 6.3V 8.4 8.74
Employment 8.3 7.9% 8.6 7.6\ 8.0 8.74 8.5 8.74 8.5 9.14 8.0¥ 7.1¥ 6.4V 8.2 8.74
Transport 8.2 8.0¥ 8.4M 7.6¥ 7.7V 8.4 8.54\ 8.9 8.5 8.9 7.9% 7.3V 6.8¥ 8.1 8.6
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Q1. How important do you feel the following issues are for NSW? For each please answer using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘not at all important’ and 10 is
‘extremely important’?

Region
Total . acé)?enlta:ﬁ:js Cvflrét;?l ?}%%%;/ Hunter Murray | North Coast | North West Tl;tglrgl]:rrngs Riverina | South East | Western
n=| 1149 75 80 218 101 75 101 78 80 143 123 75
Environment 7.3 8.0 7.7 7.2 7.1 8.14 8.24 8.14 8.34 7.7 7.4 8.14
Housing 7.9 8.2 7.6 7.9 7.7 8.0 8.34 8.1 8.0 7.7 7.3V 7.9
sEtf;%ri‘lﬁ;“;‘:gromh 8.0 8.4 7.8 8.1 8.0 8.44 8.3 8.2 8.3 7.7% 7.6V 8.54
Tourism 7.1 7.1 7.1 7.0 7.3 7.6A 774 7.64 7.2 7.3 6.8 7.5
Biosecurity 7.1 7.6 7.0 7.0 7.1 774 7.9 7.6 7.84 7.2 7.0 7.0
Eroeps‘;'jrt_ieo“ 7.4 7.3 6.5% 7.6 6.8¥ 6.9 7.94 7.2 7.2 6.5% 6.8¥ 6.6
Health 8.5 9.0 8.7 8.4 8.5 8.9 9.0 8.9 8.9 8.84 8.2 9.1
Employment 8.3 8.9 8.3 8.3 8.2 8.84 8.74 8.7 8.5 8.5 7.8V 9.04
Transport 8.2 8.2 7.7% 8.4 7.8V 8.3 8.0 8.3 8.2 7.8V 7.5V 8.1
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Q2. How would you rate your understanding as to what the term ‘biosecurity’ means? Please answer using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘very low understanding’
and 10 ‘very high understanding’?
Gender Age (years old) Importance of Biosecurity Location
Total 70 or High Med Some Low Out of
Male Female | 18t029 | 30to 39 | 40to 49 | 50 to 59 | 60 to 69 In town
more | (8-10) | (67) | (45) | (0-3) W1 town
n= 1149 506 643 204 205 189 194 231 126 591 271 234 53 909 240
Mean Score 5.3 5.84\ 4.9% 5.4 5.5 5.74 5.8 4.7¥ 4.7V 6.0 5.4 4.3% 3.1V 5.4 5.0¥
Q2. How would you rate your understanding as to what the term ‘biosecurity’ means? Please answer using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘very low understanding’
and 10 ‘very high understanding’?
Region
Total Sydney /
CEniEl CEmEl Greater Hunter Murray | North Coast | North West NS Riverina | South East | Western
Tablelands West Tablelands
Sydney
n= 1149 75 80 218 101 75 101 78 80 143 123 75
Mean Score 53 5.5 4.9 55 4.9 51 53 4.8 5.4 55 4.6\¥ 5.4
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Q3. What do you understand to be meant by the term biosecurity? Please type your response below.
Gender Age (years old) Importance of Biosecurity Location
Total High Med Some Low
Male | Female | 18029 | 301039 | 40t049 | 50t059 | 60069 | OO g Intown | Outof
more (8-10) (6-7) (4-5) (0-3) town
n=| 1149 506 643 204 205 189 194 231 126 591 271 234 53 909 240
Prevention or
Z.p’ead of 21% 23% 20% 18% | 12%W% | 32% | 31%A | 20% 16% 25% 21% | 11%¥ | 26% 21% 24%
ISeases, viruses
and/ or germs
Erees‘:sem/ control | 1395 10% 15% 9% 10% 18% 15% 14% 9% 15% 13% | 8%W 7% 11% | 18%A
Chemical
EZfri;ﬂf/ spays/ | g9 7% 12% 7% 10% 13% 10% 8% 10% 10% 9% 9% 6% 9% 10%
substances
Environmental/
S'r‘c’)'t%%'t‘i:;'{/'a“d 24% 23% 25% 24% 18% 28% 29% 30% | 14%¥ | 28% 25% | 18%¥ | 3%¥ | 24% 23%
security
Protect/ security
of plants/
animals/ 8% 7% 8% 3%V 4% 11% 11% 12% 8% 9% 7% 7% 0%V 7% 8%
agriculture
Border control/
protection/ 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1%\ 0%V 3% 2% 0%\ 0%V 2% 0%V
quarantine
Safety and 4% 3% 5% 5% 4% | 1% | 0%V | 2% | 14% | 4% 7% | 2% | 0% | 4% 7%
security (Gen)
Fingerprint/ 2% 3% 1%% | 0%¥ | 5% 2% 4% 0%\ 1% 1%V 3% 4% 6% 2% 2%
retina scan
Other 11% 12% 10% 10% 11% 4%\ 12% 9% 21%M 12% 11% 7% 16% 10% 12%
Don't Know 22% 22% 22% 33%A | 33%A | 11%¥ | 14%WV 22% 17% 15%W 18% 42%A | 43%Ap 24% 16%W
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Q3. What do you understand to be meant by the term biosecurity? Please type your response below.
Region
Total Central Central S Northern o
Tablelands West Greater Hunter Murray | North Coast| North West Tablelands Riverina | South East | Western
Sydney
n=| 1149 75 80 218 101 75 101 78 80 143 123 75

Prevention or
spread of
diseases, 21% 26% 32%A 19% 23% 28% 18% 25% 30% 36% 25% 24%
viruses and/ or
germs
Erees‘;sem/ control |49, 21% 13% 11% 14% 18% 13% 7%V 8% 20%A 17% 14%
Chemical
ngr‘;;ﬂf/ spays/ | go 10% 14% 9% 11% 12% 15% 13% 10% 9% 10% 16%
substances
Environmental/
biological/ land |, 4, 39%4 1506 24% 28% 31% 27% 16% 27% 19% 17% 18%
protection/
security
Protect/ security
of plants/

! 8% 15% 22%A 6% 9% 9% 6% 11% 11% 12% 9% 11%
animals/
agriculture
Border control/
protection/ 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 0%\ 1% 1% 1% 1%
quarantine
Safety and 4% 9% 1% 4% 6% 6% 9% 7% 2% 4% 1% 7%
security (Gen)
Fingerprint/ 2% 0% 2% 3% 1% 0% 0%W 2% 0% 2% 1% 2%
retina scan
Other 11% 2%\ 10% 13% 4%\ 9% 9% 10% 8% 6%\ 6%\ 7%
Don't Know 22% 14% 19% 22% 19% 13%\¥ 17% 23% 24% 21% 37%N 21%
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Q4. Below is alist of statements that others have made to define what they believe biosecurity to be. To what extent do you feel each of these is a good
definition of what biosecurity is based on your own understanding? Please answer for each using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘a very poor definition’ and 10 is
‘very good definition’.

Gender Age (years old) Importance of Biosecurity Location
Total High M L
Male | Female | 18029 | 30t039 | 40t049 | 50t059 |60t069 | /0O 9 ed | Some O | Intown | Outof
more | (8-10) (6-7) (4-5) (0-3) town
n= 1149 506 643 204 205 189 194 231 126 591 271 234 53 909 240

Protecting the
economy,
environment and
community from
the negative 7.4 7.1¥ 7.6 7.1 6.9% 7.5 7.6 7.7 7.84 8.14 7.0V 6.5V 5.4¥ 7.4 7.5
impacts of pests,
diseases, weeds
and
contaminants.

National /
Australian border
protection /
quarantine

6.8 6.4¥ 7.1 6.1¥ 6.4% 7.0 7.0 7.24 724\ 7.3 6.6 6.0¥ 4.8¥ 6.7 6.8

State border
protection / 6.6 6.3¥ 6.8 6.1¥ 6.1¥ 6.7 6.7 7.0 724\ 724\ 6.3 5.8¥ 4.8¥ 6.6 6.5
quarantine

Protection of our
native flora and 6.9 6.8 7.0 6.9 6.4\ 6.9 7.34 6.9 7.34 7.54 6.7 6.2¥ 5.2W¥ 6.9 6.9
fauna

Protection of our 6.5%

o 6.7 7.0A 6.7 6.2\ 6.8 6.8 6.9 7.34 7.4 6.4% 5.9V 5.5W 6.8 6.7
marine life

Prevention or
control of the
spread of
diseases, pests 7.4 7.1¥ 7.7A 7.0¥ 7.0¥ 7.5 7.6 7.7A 7.94 8.14\ 7.0V 6.5V 6.0¥ 7.3 7.84\
and weeds
through plants
and livestock
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Q4.

Below is a list of statements that others have made to define what they believe biosecurity to be. To what extent do you feel each of these is a good

definition of what biosecurity is based on your own understanding? Please answer for each using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘a very poor definition’ and 10 is
‘very good definition’.

Gender Age (years old) Importance of Biosecurity Location
Total High M L
Male | Female | 181029 [ 30t039 | 40t049 | 50t059 | 60to69 | OO © ed | Some | Low |, un | Outof
more | (8-10) (6-7) (4-5) (0-3) town
n= 1149 506 643 204 205 189 194 231 126 591 271 234 53 909 240
Biological threats
/ biological
hazards / bio- 7.2 7.0 7.3 6.8¥ 6.5% 7.5 7.0 774 7.9 7.9 7.0 6.2\ 4.9% 7.2 7.2
terrorism
Chemical
residues /
product safety / 6.8 6.6 7.0 6.1¥ 7.0 6.5 7.24 7.54\ 7.54\ 6.3V 6.0% 5.1¥ 6.8 6.7
food safety
Environmental 6.4 6.1¥ | 6.74 6.0¥ 6.3 6.3 6.74 6.8 7.14 58¥ | 58¥ | 49¥ 6.4 6.3
conservation
Q4. Below is alist of statements that others have made to define what they believe biosecurity to be. To what extent do you feel each of these is a good

definition of what biosecurity is based on your own understanding? Please answer for each using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘a very poor definition’ and 10 is
‘very good definition’.

Region
Total Sydney /
Central Central Greater Hunter Murray North Coast | North West Northern Riverina | South East | Western
Tablelands West S Tablelands
ydney
n=| 1149 75 80 218 101 75 101 78 80 143 123 75
Protecting the
economy,
environment and
community from
the negative 7.4 7.6 7.6 7.3 7.4 7.7 7.84 7.4 7.9 8.14 7.3 8.01
impacts of pests,
diseases, weeds
and
contaminants.
National / 6.8 6.4 6.8 6.9 6.6 6.7 7.1 6.6 6.6 6.7 6.3V 7.0
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Q4. Below is alist of statements that others have made to define what they believe biosecurity to be. To what extent do you feel each of these is a good
definition of what biosecurity is based on your own understanding? Please answer for each using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘a very poor definition’ and 10 is
‘very good definition’.

Region

S Northern

Greater Hunter Murray | North Coast | North West lel Riverina | South East | Western
Sydney Tablelands

n=| 1149 75 80 218 101 75 101 78 80 143 123 75

Total Central Central
Tablelands West

Australian
border protection
/ quarantine

State border
protection / 6.6 6.2 6.2 6.7 6.3 6.3 6.8 6.2 6.5 6.4 6.1\¥ 6.7
quarantine

Protection of our
native flora and 6.9 6.5 6.6 7.0 6.6 6.5 7.2 6.7 6.6 6.9 6.7 6.9
fauna

Protection of our

o 6.7 6.2V 6.6 6.8 6.5 6.3 7.0 6.5 6.6 6.7 6.6 6.7
marine life

Prevention or
control of the
spread of
diseases, pests 7.4 7.5 7.3 7.3 7.5 7.4 7.7 7.4 7.7 7.7 7.4 7.6
and weeds
through plants
and livestock

Biological
threats /
biological 7.2 7.0 6.6\ 7.3 6.9 7.1 7.4 7.7 7.2 7.0 6.6\ 7.3
hazards / bio-
terrorism

Chemical

residues / 6.8 6.5 6.4 6.8 6.8 6.5 7.1 6.8 6.6 6.4
product safety /

food safety

6.5 6.5

Environmental

- 6.4 6.2 6.0 6.4 6.2 6.4 6.8 6.3 6.7 6.2 6.3 6.1
conservation
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Q5. The following three areas have been identified as being why biosecurity is important to NSW. Please rank these in what you see to be their order of
importance (RANK HIGHEST TO LOWEST).
» Economic impact — i.e. the impact an adverse biosecurity issue or event could have upon on primary industries, the broader NSW economy, our trade & tourism, etc.
» Environmental impact — i.e. the impact an adverse biosecurity issue or event could have upon our fauna & flora
» Social impact —i.e. the impact an adverse biosecurity issue or event could have upon our health and wellbeing, our recreational resources, how we view Australia and
how the rest of the world views us
Gender Age (years old) Importance of Biosecurity Location
Total i
Male | Female | 181029 | 301039 [40t049 [50t059 | 60069 | OO (:_'22) Z'fg S(Zn;f (;c_’;v) intown | Qutof
n=| 1149 506 643 204 205 189 194 231 126 591 271 234 53 909 240
Economic Impact
Highest 28% 32% 24% 28% 41%A 31% 24% 24% 17%N¥ 27% 30% 24% 45% A 30% 20%\
2" Highest 41% 39% 42% 39% 42% 38% 39% 45% 43% 39% 44% 45% 25%\ 41% 38%
Lowest 31% 29% 33% 34% 17%W 30% 36% 31% 40%# 34% 25% 31% 30% 29% 42%A
Environmental Impact
Highest 51% 50% 52% 61%MN 40%\ 49% 58% 55% 38%W¥ 51% 51% 51% 45% 51% 52%
2" Highest 24% 25% 24% 18% 33%MN 23% 24% 17%W 31% 25% 26% 21% 20% 23% 29%
Lowest 25% 26% 24% 21% 26% 28% 18%W 28% 31% 24% 23% 28% 36% 26% 19%W
Social Impact
Highest 21% 18% 24% 12%\ 19% 19% 17% 20% 46%A 21% 19% 26% 10%\V 19% 28%
2" Highest 35% 37% 34% 43% A 25%W 39% 37% 38% 26%W 36% 30% 33% 55% 36% 33%
Lowest 44% 45% 43% 45% 56%A 42% 46% 41% 28%W 42% 51% 41% 35% 45% 39%
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Q5. The following three areas have been identified as being why biosecurity is important to NSW. Please rank these in what you see to be their order of

importance (RANK HIGHEST TO LOWEST).

« Economic impact —i.e. the impact an adverse biosecurity issue or event could have upon on primary industries, the broader NSW economy, our trade & tourism, etc.

» Environmental impact — i.e. the impact an adverse biosecurity issue or event could have upon our fauna & flora

» Social impact —i.e. the impact an adverse biosecurity issue or event could have upon our health and wellbeing, our recreational resources, how we view Australia and

how the rest of the world views us
Region
Total . ;%Tglgﬁlds Cvirété?l SCS%%%?E;/ Hunter Murray | North Coast| North West ngl'gll:rzgs Riverina | South East | Western
n= 1149 75 80 218 101 75 101 78 80 143 123 75

Economic Impact
Highest 28% 20% 24% 27% 34% 34% 23% 35% 32% 30% 31% 38%
2" Highest 41% 50% 44% 41% 45% 36% 46% 34% 42% 39% 33% 37%
Lowest 31% 30% 32% 32% 21%N¥ 29% 31% 31% 25% 31% 35% 25%
Environmental Impact
Highest 51% 52% 53% 53% 41% 38%W¥ 59% 48% 50% 49% 49% 40%
2" Highest 24% 32% 25% 23% 25% 29% 18% 31% 33% 33%M 24% 40%A
Lowest 25% 16%\V 22% 24% 33% 33% 23% 21% 17% 18%\ 27% 21%
Social Impact
Highest 21% 28% 23% 20% 25% 28% 18% 17% 18% 21% 19% 23%
2" Highest 35% 19%W 32% 36% 30% 34% 35% 36% 25%\ 28% 43% 24%N
Lowest 44% 54% 46% 44% 46% 38% 46% 48% 58%7M 52% 38% 54%
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Q6. And how important do you think biosecurity is to each of the following? Please answer for each using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘not at all important’ and 10
is ‘very important.
Gender Age (years old) Importance of Biosecurity Location
Total 70 or High Med Some Low Out of
Male Female | 18t029 | 30to 39 | 40to 49 | 50 to 59 | 60 to 69 In town
more | (810) | (67) | (45 | (0-3) "M town
n=| 1149 506 643 204 205 189 194 231 126 591 271 234 53 909 240
Access to
international 7.2 7.1 7.3 7.0 6.5V 7.4 7.2 774 7.84\ 7.9 6.8V 6.5V 5.1% 7.2 7.3
markets
Access to
interstate and 7.4 7.2% 774 6.8V 6.8V 7.9 7.6 8.0 8.0\ 8.34 7.0V 6.4V 5.5\W 7.4 7.84\
local markets
ﬁ%ﬂg‘;:;“ra' 8.1 79¥ | 834 | 73¥ | 76¥ 8.4 844 | 884 | 884 8.8 7.9 72¥ | 6.3V 8.0 8.64
Fishing industry 7.9 7.6¥ 8.24 7.1¥ 7.2¥ 8.24 8.1 8.6 8.8\ 8.7 7.7 6.9%¥ 5.9¥% 7.8 8.44
Forestry industry | 7.7 7.4% 8.0 7.3V 7.2% 8.0 7.6 8.24 8.54\ 8.64\ 7.4¥ 6.5V 5.8V 7.6 8.14
Tourism 7.2 7.0 7.41 6.9% 7.0 7.64\ 6.8V 7.4 7.64\ 7.9 6.9V 6.3V 5.6\ 7.2 7.4
Food safety 8.3 8.1¥ 8.54 7.6¥ 7.6¥ 8.5 8.4 8.9 9.0\ 9.0\ 8.1 7.3V 6.1¥ 8.2 8.74
Natural
environmentand | 8.0 7.7V 8.3 7.5¥ 7.8 8.3 8.0 8.44 8.4A\ 8.8\ 7.7% 7.0V 6.3V 7.9 8.54
landscape
fN‘,ﬁ'}‘;e flora and 8.1 70¥ | 83 | 76¥% | 75¥% | 854 8.2 874 | 854 8.94 7.9 7% | 5.9¥ 8.0 8.64
ﬁg;g@“ona' 7.4 72¥ | 7.64 7.3 7.0¥ 7.6 7.1¥ 7.5 8.14 8.14 7.1¥ | 65¥% | 53¥ 7.3 7.74
Qutdoor 7.2 6.9% | 7.54 7.1 6.9% | 7.84 7.1 7.2 7.4 8.0 7.0¥ | 62¥% | 5.4¥ 7.2 7.4
recreation
Public health 8.2 7.9% 8.54\ 7.6\ 7.5% 8.4 8.2 8.94 9.04 8.91 8.0¥ 7.3V 6.0¥ 8.1 8.54\
Marine life and
Water ways 8.2 7.9¥% 8.5 7.6¥ 7.7V 8.4 8.0 8.7 8.9 9.0\ 7.8V 7.2¥ 6.1¥ 8.1 8.6/
Animal welfare 8.1 7.8¥ 8.4 7.7V 7.4¥ 8.3 8.1 8.6 8.8\ 8.8\ 7.8V 7.1¥ 6.4% 8.0 8.6/
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Q6. And how important do you think biosecurity is to each of the following? Please answer for each using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘not at all important’ and 10

is ‘very important.

Region
Total Central Central STy Northern o
Tablelands West Greater Hunter Murray | North Coast| North West Tablelands Riverina | South East | Western
Sydney
n=| 1149 75 80 218 101 75 101 78 80 143 123 75

Access to
international 7.2 7.8 7.1 7.2 7.0 7.1 7.3 7.5 7.4 7.6\ 6.9 7.8
markets
Access to
interstate and 7.4 7.7 7.5 7.5 7.2 7.7 7.7 7.9 7.7 7.8 7.1 8.2\
local markets
Agricultural 8.1 9.04 8.2 8.1 8.0 8.74 8.64 8.64\ 8.74 8.54\ 7.8 8.94
industry
Fishing industry 7.9 8.5% 7.9 7.8 7.9 8.3 8.34 8.6 8.44 8.34 7.6 8.7
Forestry industry 7.7 8.34 7.5 7.7 7.5 8.0 8.24 8.1 8.0 8.0 7.5 8.0
Tourism 7.2 6.9 7.4 7.3 7.1 7.4 7.4 7.5 7.1 7.3 6.6W 7.1
Food safety 8.3 8.4 8.1 8.3 8.2 8.6 8.6 8.6 8.4 8.4 7.9% 8.7
Natural
environment and 8.0 8.4 7.8 8.0 7.8 8.1 8.5\ 8.3 8.3 8.3 7.8 8.6\
landscape
;\'a“"e floraand | = g4 8.64 8.0 8.1 8.0 8.3 8.74 8.5 8.5 8.3 7.9 8.74
auna
Our national 7.4 7.0 7.3 75 7.2 7.4 7.84 7.6 7.3 75 7.0¥% 7.7
identity
Outdoor

. 7.2 6.9 7.5 7.4 6.9 7.5 7.6 7.5 7.2 7.2 6.5V 7.3
recreation
Public health 8.2 8.2 8.1 8.2 8.0 8.5 8.6\ 8.5 8.6 8.3 7.6V 8.74
Marine life and
water ways 8.2 8.5 8.0 8.2 8.2 8.4 8.7 8.5 8.7 8.5 7.6V 8.6\
Animal welfare 8.1 8.4 7.8 8.1 8.1 8.2 8.74 8.4 8.4 8.54\ 7.5¥ 8.64\
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Q7. To what extent do you feel that you have sufficient knowledge and ability to prevent, identify, manage or respond any potential biosecurity issues you
encounter? Please answer using a scale of 0-10 where 1 is ‘very low ability’ and 10 ‘very high ability’.
Gender Age (years old) Importance of Biosecurity Location
Total 70 or High Med Some Low Out of
Male Female | 18t029 | 30to 39 | 40to 49 | 50 to 59 | 60 to 69 In town
more | (810) | (67) | (45 | (0-3) "M town
n= 1149 506 643 204 205 189 194 231 126 591 271 234 53 909 240
Séci’“stic””ty 5.5 574 | 52¥% | 594 | 594 5.4 5.3 4.6¥ 5.3 6.0 5.5 45¥ | 38¥ 5.5 5.1¥
Q7. To what extent do you feel that you have sufficient knowledge and ability to prevent, identify, manage or respond any potential biosecurity issues you
encounter? Please answer using a scale of 0-10 where 1 is ‘very low ability’ and 10 ‘very high ability’.
Region
Total Central Central Spaley Northern o
Tablelands West Greater Hunter Murray | North Coast| North West Tablelands Riverina | South East | Western
Sydney
n=| 1149 75 80 218 101 75 101 78 80 143 123 75
SL?”S&C“”W 5.5 5.0 4.9 5.7 4.7 5.4 5.2 4.8¥ 4.9% 4.9% 5.1 5.2
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Q8. Which, if any of the following do you ever do? Please indicate all that apply. Note: Base size varies between behaviour as analysis excludes “Does not apply”

responses
Gender Age (years old) Importance of Biosecurity Location
Total 1 \ale | Female | 181029 | 301039 | 401049 | 501059 | 60tos9 | 700 | High | Med | Some | Low | o | Outof
more (8-10) (6-7) (4-5) (0-3) town
Check that no pests or weeds are trapped in the packaging of any goods that you buy
n=| 1027 466 561 185 186 171 173 198 114 528 244 206 49 808 219
Never 30% | 24%¥ | 36%A | 11%¥ | 33% 37% 32% | 39%A | 34% 25% 32% 30% | 56%A 29% 35%
Occasionally 18% 16% 19% 21% 17% 17% 15% 14% 20% 15% 21% 21% 14% 19% 13%
Usually 31% 35% 27% | 49%A | 28% 25% 31% 26% | 21%W 29% 35% 36% | 18%W 33% | 23%W
Always 21% 24% 18% 19% 22% 20% 22% 21% 25% 31%A | 12%W¥ | 12%WV 13% 19% | 29%A
Make an online purchase of plants (including seeds) from overseas
n=| 972 431 541 189 175 167 158 179 104 502 230 192 48 762 210
Never 73% | 63%¥ | 83%A | 45%¥ | 56%¥ | 82%A | 79% | 95%A | 98%A 77% 75% | 61%W 58% 70% | 85%
Occasionally 9% 13% 6%V | 24%A 13% 4%\ 4%\ 2%V 0%\ 7% 8% 15%A 14% 11% 2%\
Usually 10% 13% 6%V | 17%A | 19%A | 5%V 10% 0%V 2%\ 8% 8% 17%A 14% 11% 2%\
Always 8% 11% 5% | 14%m 11% 9% 7% 3%V 0%\ 8% 9% 7% 14% 8% 10%
Purchase, grow or sell a plant that is classified as a weed
n=| 994 440 554 188 172 167 166 191 110 516 236 195 47 784 210
Never 73% 64%W¥ | 83%A | 44%V¥ | 57%W% | 81%A | 84%A | 95%AN | 97%A 75% 78% 64%N 62% 71% 84%A
Occasionally 10% 13% 6%W¥ | 20%A 14% 8% 7% 2%V 1%V 7% 10% 14% 17% 11% 4%\
Usually 8% 10% 5%% | 22%A 11% 3%V 3%V 1%V 0%\ 6% 6% 16%A 7% 10% 1%V
Always 9% 12% 6%\ 14% 17%A 8% 6% 3%V 1%\ 11% 6% 7% 14% 8% 11%
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Q8. Which, if any of the following do you ever do? Please indicate all that apply. Note: Base size varies between behaviour as analysis excludes “Does not apply”
responses
Gender Age (years old) Importance of Biosecurity Location
Total 1 \ale | Female | 181029 | 301039 | 401049 | 501059 | 60tos9 | 700 | High | Med | Some | Low | o | Outof
more (8-10) (6-7) (4-5) (0-3) town
Promote Australia’s biosecurity rules to overseas family before they come to visit
n=| 740 351 389 155 139 124 107 138 77 360 185 154 41 591 149
Never 34% | 26%¥ | 44%A | 19%WV 31% 42% 42% 38% | 48%A 29% 39% 34% | 60%A 29% 55%A\
Occasionally 16% 15% 17% 20% 18% 18% 14% 15% 4%\ 14% 20% 17% 12% 19% 4%
Usually 21% 27%A | 14%W 27% 23% 17% 19% 25% 10%\ 20% 20% 30%A | 9%V 24% 8%\
Always 29% 32% 24% 35% 28% 23% 25% 22% 38% 38%A | 21%V¥ | 20%WV 18% 28% 32%
Be vigilant about meeting all quarantine requirements at the airport
n=| 931 422 509 167 171 146 153 190 104 478 229 178 46 739 192
Never 10% 8% 13% 7% 13% 16% 9% 5%\ 11% 6%V 11% 16% 22% 10% 9%
Occasionally 9% 11% 6% 28%A 8% 5% 2%\ 1%V 0%\ 8% 6% 17%A 9% 10% 3%V
Usually 16% 21%A | 10%W¥ | 28% 21% 16% 11% 7% 4%\ 13% 20% 14% 26% 17% 11%N
Always 65% 60% | 71%A | 36%W 58% 63% | 78%A | 87%A | 85%A | 73%A 62% | 54%¥ | 43%W 62% TT%AN
Keep garden weeds under control to ensure they don’t spread into nearby parks or natural areas
n=| 1046 462 584 184 174 175 173 217 123 551 250 199 46 831 215
Never 9% % 12% 7% 18%A 15% 8% 5%W 2%\ 6%\ 6% 15%A4 | 33%A 10% 7%
Occasionally 14% 19%A | 10%V¥ | 25%A | 27%A 12% 7%\ 4%V 5%\ 10%N¥ 20% 17% 15% 16% 7%V
Usually 38% 39% 36% | 46%A 34% 32% 43% 40% | 29%W 36% 42% 38% 31% 40% 28%WV
Always 39% 35% 42% 22%¥ | 20%V 42% 43% 50%A | 64%A | 48%A | 32%¥ | 30%W¥ | 21%W¥ | 34%W¥ | 58%A
Dispose of garden weeds only through council approved collections
n= 1009 459 550 175 169 171 168 209 117 524 244 196 45 818 191
Never 11% 9% 13% 10% 19%A | 19%p 7% 6%V 3%V 5%\ 12% 17%A | 36%A 12% 7%
Occasionally 12% 16% 9%V | 22%A | 29%A 9% 6%\ 3%\ 0%\ 12% 17% 10% 5%\ 13% 10%
Usually 24% 25% 23% | 42%A 25% | 18%V¥ | 17%WV 19% 17% 21% 25% 29% 27% 25% 21%
Always 53% 50% 55% 26%V¥ | 26%V 55% TO%AN | 72%A | 79%A | 62%A | 46%V | 43%V | 320%W 51% 62%A\
Disposing of aquarium fish and weeds appropriately
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Q8. Which, if any of the following do you ever do? Please indicate all that apply. Note: Base size varies between behaviour as analysis excludes “Does not apply”
responses
Gender Age (years old) Importance of Biosecurity Location
ToR 1 \iale | Female | 181029 | 301039 | 401049 | 501050 |60t 69 | 700 | High | Med | Some | Low | ] Outof
more | (8-10) | (6-7) (4-5) (0-3) town
n= 551 274 277 148 111 96 73 78 45 270 133 117 31 443 108
Never 17% | 11%W¥ | 25%A | 9%V 17% | 28%A | 16% 25% 20% 12%W 20% 22% 33% 18% 11%
Occasionally 19% 23% | 13%W¥ | 28%A | 20% 18% 11% 500\ 3%V 15% 22% 21% 25% 20% | 11%W
Usually 28% 31% 24% 34% 26% 11%W¥ 37% 36% 27% 27% 27% 30% 33% 28% 24%
Always 37% 36% 38% 29% 37% 43% 36% 34% 50% A7%AN 32% 27%N 9%\ 33% 54%MN
Belong to a community group to control environmental pests or weeds
n=| 718 338 380 163 133 126 105 118 73 350 173 157 38 571 147
Never 56% 46%¥ | 67%A | 32%V | 45%W¥ | 68%AN | 66%A | T4%A | 80%A 56% 57% 51% 60% 53% 70%A
Occasionally 14% 17% 9% 17% 11% 10% 15% 16% 11% 14% 13% 12% 16% 14% 8%\
Usually 16% 19% 13% 26%MN 25%MN 10% 12% 4%\ 3% 13% 16% 25%MN 13% 17% 11%
Always 15% 18% | 11%¥ | 26%A | 19% 11% 7%V 5%0% 6%\ 17% 14% 12% 12% 16% 10%
Thoroughly check, clean and dry boat before moving it to another waterway
n=| 395 205 190 129 92 62 41 48 23 169 103 96 27 322 73
Never 29% 23% 37%A 11%\ 26% 43%A 43% 53% 68% 27% 24% 33% 37% 26% 42% A\
Occasionally 17% 17% 17% 22% 17% 13% 11% 8%\ 17% 16% 25% 10% 21% 18% 12%
Usually 30% 33% 25% 41%A 33% 17%\V 20% 14%\ 10% 28% 29% 31% 42% 32% 19%\
Always 25% 27% 20% 26% 24% 27% 27% 25% 4% 29% 22% 27% 0% 24% 27%
Wash / clean shoes after bushwalking / visiting a farm
n= 845 382 463 185 162 137 135 144 82 429 205 168 43 671 174
Never 23% 17%¥ | 30%p 10%W 27% 36% 19% 18% 42%A 22% 18% 29% 38% 23% 25%
Occasionally 24% 25% 22% 35% 16%W 21% 19% 26% 14%N 23% 21% 30% 26% 26% 14%W
Usually 30% 33% 26% 26% 37% 23% 33% 32% 31% 27% 40%# 23% 24% 29% 34%
Always 23% 25% 21% 29% 20% 20% 29% 23% 12%N¥ 28% 21% 18% 12%W 22% 27%
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Q8. Which, if any of the following do you ever do? Please indicate all that apply. Note: Base size varies between behaviour as analysis excludes “Does not apply”
responses
Gender Age (years old) Importance of Biosecurity Location
O | \ale | Female | 181029 | 301039 | 40t049 | 501050 | 60to 6 | 70Or | High | Med | Some - low |, .| Outof
more | (8-10) | (6-7) (4-5) (0-3) town
Wash camping equipment thoroughly after use
n=| 656 316 340 158 137 117 96 96 52 326 158 133 39 516 140
Never 16% 11%W 23%MN 10%W 17% 25% 17% 13% 20% 12% 13% 25%mM 35%m 16% 16%
Occasionally 20% 21% 17% 27%MN 23% 15% 14% 16% 7%\ 16% 22% 21% 27% 20% 16%
Usually 29% 32% 25% 34% 34% 24% 23% 15%W 33% 34% 27% 28% 4%\ 29% 27%
Always 35% 36% 34% 29% 26%WV 36% 46%A | 56%7MN 41% 38% 38% 26%W 33% 34% 41%
Wash vehicle (car, 4WD, truck motorbike, pushbike, etc), if has been off road
n= 735 340 395 171 149 123 109 118 65 370 174 153 38 572 163
Never 14% 11% 18% 10% 13% 23%7M 17% 11% 13% 11% 12% 20% 36%7M 13% 19%
Occasionally 20% 22% 17% 21% 25% 21% 12%W¥ 18% 18% 19% 24% 18% 15% 19% 21%
Usually 32% 36% 28% | 49%A | 33% | 24%¥ | 24% | 21%¥ | 17%W¥ 30% 31% 40% 35% 35% | 23%W
Always 33% 31% 37% 20%N 29% 32% 47%A | 50%7N 52%7 40%A 34% 22%\¥ 13%\¥ 33% 37%
Report any unusual or strange animal or plant sightings to appropriate authority
n= 844 399 445 170 153 141 139 157 84 425 205 173 41 663 181
Never 32% 27% 37%A 13%W 29% 43%A 31% 45%# 49% 27% 31% 38% 46% 31% 34%
Occasionally 20% 22% 18% 26% 23% 22% 17% | 10%¥ | 11%WV 16% 26% 21% 21% 21% 15%
Usually 24% 28% 19%W 32% 30% 17% 20% 21% 12%\¥ 21% 24% 28% 30% 24% 20%
Always 25% 23% 27% 29% 19% | 17%% | 31% 23% 27% | 36%A | 18%W | 12%¥ | 3%W¥ 23% 31%
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Q8. Which, if any of the following do you ever do? Please indicate all that apply. Note: Base size varies between behaviour as analysis excludes “Does not apply”
responses
Region
Total Tacé)?enlgﬁljs Cvf/rgé?l ?}%%?E;l Hunter Murray | North Coast | North West Tl;tglrgl]:rrngs Riverina | South East | Western

Check that no pests or weeds are trapped in the packaging of any goods that you buy

n=| 1027 67 67 188 88 69 94 72 67 128 116 71
Never 30% 42%MN 35% 27% 44%AN 41% 30% 40% 31% 30% 26% 39%
Occasionally 18% 13% 21% 17% 9%\ 25% 25% 20% 24% 23% 21% 21%
Usually 31% 27% 30% 35% 25% 18%W 16%W 29% 19%\¥ 26% 28% 19%\¥
Always 21% 18% 14% 21% 21% 16% 30% 12%W 26% 20% 24% 21%
Make an online purchase of plants (including seeds) from overseas

n=| 972 64 61 184 84 60 87 71 68 120 105 68
Never 73% 94% 82% 67% 89% 86% 87% 85% 85% 84% 71% 95%
Occasionally 9% 2%\ 5% 11% 4%\ 6% 5% 8% 6% 6% 7% 2%\
Usually 10% 3%V 11% 11% 3%\ 3%\ 4%\ 7% 8% 5% 14% 1%V
Always 8% 1%\ 2%V 11% 4%\ 4% 3%\ 0% 1%V 4%\ 8% 2%\
Purchase, grow or sell a plant that is classified as a weed

n= 994 69 64 184 86 63 88 72 70 119 108 71
Never 73% 89% 85% 68% 86% 90% 89% 87%A 81% 91% 73% 94% A
Occasionally 10% 2%\ 5% 13% 2%\ 4%\ 4%\ 7% 8% 1%V 5%\ 5%\
Usually 8% 5% 10% 8% 7% 3%\ 5% 7% 8% 5% 12% 1%V
Always 9% 4%\ 0%V 11% 4%\ 2%\ 1%V 0% 2%\ 3%V 11% 0%\
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Q8. Which, if any of the following do you ever do? Please indicate all that apply. Note: Base size varies between behaviour as analysis excludes “Does not apply”
responses
Region
Total Tacé)?enlgﬁljs Cvf/rgé?l ?}%%?E;l Hunter Murray | North Coast | North West Tl;tglrgl]:rrngs Riverina | South East | Western

Promote Australia’s biosecurity rules to overseas family before they come to visit

n= 740 44 45 162 64 46 61 49 50 91 83 45
Never 34% 35% 40% 30% 50%7 53%7 46% 52%M 33% 46%A 35% 58%#
Occasionally 16% 27% 14% 17% 12% 16% 16% 10% 17% 6%\ 11% 7%V
Usually 21% 13% 18% 22% 14% 14% 15% 15% 27% 24% 30% 11%W
Always 29% 25% 28% 31% 24% 17%W¥ 23% 22% 23% 24% 24% 24%
Be vigilant about meeting all quarantine requirements at the airport

n= 931 61 62 185 78 63 84 63 62 107 99 67
Never 10% 8% 12% 10% 11% 11% 6% 17% 7% 15% 8% 7%
Occasionally 9% 5% 5% 11% 4%\ 9% 4%\ 4% 8% 2% 4%\ 1%V
Usually 16% 9% 17% 16% 14% 7%\ 15% 13% 13% 14% 17% 12%
Always 65% 78%7MN 67% 62% 71% 2% 76% 7N 66% 71% 69% 70% 80%
Keep garden weeds under control to ensure they don’t spread into nearby parks or natural areas

n=| 1046 71 73 181 85 73 90 75 75 134 115 74
Never 9% 7% 1%V 11% 8% 4%V 4%V 10% 6% 6% 2%V 6%
Occasionally 14% 6% 13% 17% 8% 12% 10% 24% 15% 6% 10% 6%\
Usually 38% 47% 46% 36% 42% 28% 36% 35% 42% 34% 46% 44%
Always 39% 40% 39% 36% 41% 55%71 50% 31% 36% 54%mM 43% 44%
Dispose of garden weeds only through council approved collections

n=| 1009 67 70 174 91 71 89 72 71 126 112 66
Never 11% 8% 16% 12% 12% 5% 6% 20% 14% 9% 4%\ 8%
Occasionally 12% 8% 14% 15% 8% 7% 11% 9% 10% 4%\ 8% 6%
Usually 24% 20% 30% 21% 36%M 15%W 22% 16% 38%M 19% 31% 34%
Always 53% 64% 41% 52% 43% 73%MN 61% 54% 38%W 69% A 57% 51%
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Q8. Which, if any of the following do you ever do? Please indicate all that apply. Note: Base size varies between behaviour as analysis excludes “Does not apply”
responses
Region
Total Taclé)?glte:ﬁ:js C\:/r;tg?l Sfé{r%%?g;/ Hunter Murray | North Coast | North West nglrg]aerrngs Riverina | South East | Western

Disposing of aquarium fish and weeds appropriately

n= 551 30 40 116 42 33 43 45 31 66 68 37
Never 17% 18% 16% 19% 22% 19% 9% 21% 11% 16% 6%\ 16%
Occasionally 19% 5% 8%V 22% 13% 5%\ 8%\ 14% 12% 4%\ 12% 6%\
Usually 28% 7% 37% 24% 32% 28% 22% 20% 35% 29% 52%MN 32%
Always 37% 70% 40% 35% 33% 49% 61%N 46% 42% 51%M 30% 47%
Belong to a community group to control environmental pests or weeds

n= 718 43 50 156 57 45 67 44 47 80 84 45
Never 56% 75%A\ 68% 50% 80%A\ 75%AN 72%A\ TA%AN 47% 80%A\ 50% 70%A\
Occasionally 14% 8% 16% 14% 7% 14% 6%\ 18% 24% 8% 15% 10%
Usually 16% 12% 13% 18% 7%\ 5%\ 18% 7%V 20% 7%V 12% 13%
Always 15% 5%\ 4%\ 17% 5%W 6%\ 4% 2%\ 9% 5%V 22% 6%\
Thoroughly check, clean and dry boat before moving it to another waterway

n= 395 20 31 94 30 25 26 28 23 45 53 20
Never 29% 43% 36% 28% 45% 30% 29% 50% 30% 19% 13%\W 45%
Occasionally 17% 9% 15% 17% 18% 7% 14% 10% 15% 10% 20% 13%
Usually 30% 24% 26% 31% 14% 29% 22% 26% 29% 22% 40% 13%
Always 25% 24% 23% 24% 22% 34% 34% 14% 26% 49%# 28% 28%

colmar brunton



43

Q8. Which, if any of the following do you ever do? Please indicate all that apply. Note: Base size varies between behaviour as analysis excludes “Does not apply”
responses
Region
Total Tacé)?enlte:ﬁ:js Cvf/rété?l Sé%%%;/ Hunter Murray | North Coast | North West Tl;tglrgl]:rrngs Riverina | South East | Western

Wash / clean shoes after bushwalking / visiting a farm

n= 845 55 63 143 65 57 75 63 66 113 85 60
Never 23% 43%MN 22% 21% 29% 29% 25% 50%7M 29% 34%MN 16% 35%
Occasionally 24% 14% 29% 24% 30% 15% 21% 20% 24% 16%W 22% 17%
Usually 30% 24% 23% 31% 26% 31% 33% 17%W 27% 30% 33% 24%
Always 23% 19% 27% 24% 15% 25% 21% 13%W 20% 21% 30% 23%
Wash camping equipment thoroughly after use

n= 656 40 46 120 51 47 57 47 47 79 73 49
Never 16% 23% 22% 16% 23% 18% 16% 30%MN 15% 20% 9%\ 19%
Occasionally 20% 20% 10%\¥ 20% 23% 7%V 17% 11% 22% 11%W¥ 19% 20%
Usually 29% 26% 37% 30% 22% 19% 29% 26% 30% 28% 30% 20%
Always 35% 31% 31% 34% 32% 56% 1 38% 33% 32% 41% 43% 41%
Wash vehicle (car, 4WD, truck motorbike, pushbike, etc.), if has been off road

n= 735 43 55 132 51 49 66 54 54 96 75 60
Never 14% 32%7M 22% 14% 19% 19% 13% 21% 18% 14% 5%\ 17%
Occasionally 20% 28% 24% 19% 17% 22% 23% 24% 23% 17% 23% 17%
Usually 32% 14%W¥ 28% 33% 29% 24% 22%N 26% 29% 28% A47%AN 28%
Always 33% 25% 26% 34% 34% 35% 42% 29% 30% 41% 25% 38%
Report any unusual or strange animal or plant sightings to appropriate authority

n= 844 57 53 149 78 55 78 61 58 99 90 66
Never 32% 40% 18%\ 30% 45% 42% 40% 38% 30% 26% 18%\ 37%
Occasionally 20% 19% 22% 21% 15% 14% 16% 20% 16% 23% 25% 16%
Usually 24% 22% 27% 24% 17% 25% 19% 27% 24% 24% 31% 17%
Always 25% 19% 33% 25% 24% 19% 25% 15%\ 30% 28% 25% 30%
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Q9. Each of the below activities is a way that you, as an individual, can help protect the biosecurity of NSW. To what extent does knowing this impact your
likelihood to do each of the following in the future (should the opportunity arise)?

Gender Age (years old) Importance of Biosecurity Location
Total 70 or High Med Some Low Out of
Male Female | 18t029 | 30to 39 | 40to 49 | 50 to 59 | 60 to 69 In town
more | (8-10) | (67) | (45) | (0-3) W1 town
n=| 1149 506 643 204 205 189 194 231 126 591 271 234 53 909 240

Checking that no pests or weeds are trapped in the packaging of any goods that you buy

g’:ﬁgf:ngg 18% 20% 16% 19% | 33%Ap | 16% 20% | 13%W¥ | 3%V | 11%¥ | 20% | 28%A | 37%A | 19% 16%
Makes me

slightly more 46% 49% | 42% | 64A%A | 47% 49% | 26%¥ | 43% 38% 44% 44% 51% 43% 46% 43%
likely

Makes me much

more likely 36% 30%V¥ | 429%A | 17%V¥ | 20%W 35% | 5A%AMN | 44%AN | 59%A | 44%AN 35% 21%V¥ | 20%W 35% 42%

Not making online purchases of plants (including seeds) from overseas

g’:;'gfesn';g 32% 34% 30% | 25%% | 34% 28% 34% | 40% | 34% | 25%% | 36% 38% | 46%A | 32% 31%
Makes me

slightly more 24% 25% 22% 42064 | 40%A 26% 7%\ 13%W 1%\ 21% 25% 27% 28% 26% 15%\
likely

Makes me much

more likely 44% 41% 48% 33%¥ | 26%WV 45% 59%A\ 47% 65%A | 53%A 39% 35%% | 26%W 42% 54%A\

Not purchasing, growing or selling a plant that is classified as a weed

g’:ﬁgfgﬂg‘; 31% 31% 30% | 22%W% | 38%A | 29% 32% 33% 320 | 25%% | 31% 36% | 55%A | 31% 28%
Makes me

slightly more 27% 31% 22%\% | 47%A | 38%A 28% 11%¥ | 17%WV 596\ 24% 29% 32% 18% 27% 23%
likely

Makes me much
more likely

43% 37%V | 48%A | 31%V | 24%WV 43% 57%AN | 50%A | 64%AN | 51%Ap 40% 32060% | 28%W 42% 48%
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Q9. Each of the below activities is a way that you, as an individual, can help protect the biosecurity of NSW. To what extent does knowing this impact your
likelihood to do each of the following in the future (should the opportunity arise)?

Gender Age (years old) Importance of Biosecurity Location
Total 70 or High Med Some Low Out of
Male Female | 18t029 | 30to 39 | 40to 49 | 50 to 59 | 60 to 69 In town
more | (8-10) | (67) | (45) | (0-3) W1 town
n= 1149 506 643 204 205 189 194 231 126 591 271 234 53 909 240

Promoting Australia’s biosecurity rules to overseas family before they come to visit

g’i'ggf;ngg 28% 29% 26% 17% | 35%# | 35% 29% 27% 25% | 19%¥ | 32% | 38%A | 49%A | 28% 27%
Makes me

slightly more 33% 37% 29% 58%M 40% 24%% | 19%¥ | 22%¥ 26% 31% 34% 41%A | 19%W 34% 28%
likely

Makes me much

more likely 39% 34%N | 44%A | 24%V | 26%W 41% 5206 | 51%A | 49%A | 49%Ap 35% 21%N 32% 38% 45%

Being vigilant about meeting all quarantine requirements at the airport

g’:;';fesn';g 26% 27% 25% | 19%W¥ | 33%A | 29% 27% 22% 250 | 20%% | 28% | 34%A | 37% 27% 23%
Makes me

slightly more 25% 30% 21%\¥ | 45%A | 38%A 22% 14%¥ | 15%¥ | 4%V 20%\ 30% 33%A 21% 28% 13%W
likely

Makes me much

more likely 49% | 44%V¥ | 54%A | 36%V | 29%W 48% | 59%AN | 63%A | 71%A | 60%A | 42%V | 32%W¥ 42% 45% 64%A

Keeping garden weeds under control to ensure they don’t spread into nearby parks or natural areas

g’:ngesn'gg 23% 25% 20% 19% | 33%A | 23% 23% 20% 16% | 16%¥ | 25% | 31%A | 39%A | 25% | 15%W
Makes me

slightly more 35% 37% 34% | 55%A | 41% 39% | 17%¥% | 31% | 19%¥ | 31%¥ | 38% 41% 46% 36% 32%
likely

Makes me much

more likely 42% 38% 46% 26%W¥ | 26%W¥ 38% 59%A\ 49% 65%A | 53%A 37% 28%\% | 15%W 39% 54%A\
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Q9. Each of the below activities is a way that you, as an individual, can help protect the biosecurity of NSW. To what extent does knowing this impact your
likelihood to do each of the following in the future (should the opportunity arise)?

Gender Age (years old) Importance of Biosecurity Location
Total 70 or High Med Some Low Out of
Male Female | 18t029 | 30to 39 | 40to 49 | 50 to 59 | 60 to 69 In town
more | (8-10) | (67) | (45) | (0-3) W1 town
n= 1149 506 643 204 205 189 194 231 126 591 271 234 53 909 240

Disposing of garden weeds only through council approved collections

g’:ﬁgfjngg 25% 27% 23% | 15%¥ | 32%A4 | 26% 29% 28% 20% | 20%% | 26% 20% | 48%A | 26% 20%
Makes me

slightly more 31% 32% | 29% | 51% | 42%A | 35% | 14%¥ | 15%¥ | 13%¥ | 27% 30% | 41%A | 36% 32% 27%
likely

Makes me much

more likely 44% 41% 48% 33%V | 25%W 39% | 57%MN | 57%A | 67%A | 53%A 44% 30%V¥ | 15%W¥ 42% 54%

Disposing of aquarium fish and weeds appropriately

g’:;'gfesn';g 36% 38% 34% | 19%¥ | 38% 31% | 44%A | 43%A | 47%A | 29%¥ | 35% | 47%A | 56%A | 36% 33%
Makes me

slightly more 30% 32% | 27% | 59%n | 38%A | 28% | 14%¥ | 16%W¥ | 7%V 27% 36% 29% 23% 31% 25%
likely

Makes me much

more ikely 35% 30% 39% | 22%% | 24%¥% | 40% 42% 41% | 45%A | 43%A | 29% | 24%¥ | 21%W% | 33% | 42%

Being part of a community group that controls environmental pests or weeds

g’:ngesn'gg 43% 47% 40% | 26%% | 49% 43% 48% | 56% | 45% | 36%% | 45% | 53% | 64%A | 44% 39%
Makes me

slightly more 34% 33% 35% 57%A 36% 40% 20%W¥ | 18%W¥ | 18%W 34% 36% 34% 16%\ 34% 33%
likely

Makes me much

more likely 23% 21% 25% 17%N 15%\ 18% 32% 25% 37% 30% 19% 12%\ 20% 22% 27%
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Q9. Each of the below activities is a way that you, as an individual, can help protect the biosecurity of NSW. To what extent does knowing this impact your
likelihood to do each of the following in the future (should the opportunity arise)?

Gender Age (years old) Importance of Biosecurity Location
Total 70 or High Med Some Low Out of
Male Female | 18t029 | 30to 39 | 40to 49 | 50 to 59 | 60 to 69 In town
more | (8-10) | (67) | (45) | (0-3) W1 town
n=| 1149 506 643 204 205 189 194 231 126 591 271 234 53 909 240

Thoroughly checking, cleaning and drying a boat before moving it to another waterway

g’:ﬁgfesngg 43% 44% 42% | 26%¥ | 39% 40% 51% | 55%# | 59%A | 38%W% | 46% 50% 52% 43% 45%
Makes me

slightly more 30% 33% 26% 50%A | 43%A 33% 16%W¥ | 13%W¥ | 8%W 28% 30% 33% 32% 31% 22%\
likely

Makes me much

more likely 27% 23% 31% 24% 18%W 26% 34% 32% 33% 34%\ 24% 17%W 16%W 26% 33%

Washing / cleaning shoes after bushwalking / visiting a farm

g’:;'gfesn';g 32% 35% 28% | 19%¥ | 35% 32% 35% | 45%p | 28% | 23%% | 34% | 42% | 56%A | 32% 28%
Makes me

slightly more 36% 36% | 37% | 54%A | 39% 39% | 25%% | 18%¥ | 35% 36% 35% 42% | 24%% | 36% 39%
likely

Makes me much

more likely 32% 29% 35% 27% 25%\ 29% 41%A 37% 37% 40%A 31% 17%\ 20%NV 32% 33%

Washing camping equipment thoroughly after use

g’:ﬁgfgﬂg‘; 37% 40% 35% | 23%¥ | 33% 33% | 46%A | 50%A | 49%A | 32%% | 38% | 46%A | 49% 37% 38%
Makes me

slightly more 32% 33% 31% | 50%A | 37% 38% | 19%¥ | 17%¥ | 19%¥ | 29% 320 | 41%A | 27% 32% 32%
likely

Makes me much

more likely 31% 27% 34% 27% 30% 28% 36% 33% 32% 39% 30% 14%N 23% 31% 30%
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Q9. Each of the below activities is a way that you, as an individual, can help protect the biosecurity of NSW. To what extent does knowing this impact your
likelihood to do each of the following in the future (should the opportunity arise)?

Gender Age (years old) Importance of Biosecurity Location
Total 70 or High Med Some Low Out of
Male Female | 18t029 | 30t0 39 | 40to 49 | 50 to 59 | 60 to 69 In town
more (8-10) (6-7) (4-5) (0-3) town
n= 1149 506 643 204 205 189 194 231 126 591 271 234 53 909 240

Washing a vehicle (car, 4WD, truck motorbike, pushbike, etc.), if has been off road
g’i'ggfesngg 35% 36% 34% | 20%¥ | 28% 350% | 44%MAN | 49%A | 41% | 29%¥ | 38% | 44%A | 44% 35% 33%
Makes me
slightly more 34% 37% 30% 56%MN 46%A 33% 18%W¥ 17%W 18%W¥ 30% 34% 42%A 36% 34% 31%
likely

Makes me much

more likely 31% 27% 35% 24%\¥ 25% 31% 38% 33% 41% 41% 29% 14%¥ | 20%W 30% 36%

Reporting any unusual or strange animal or plant sightings to appropriate authority

g’:;'gfesn';g 27% 31% 24% | 15%¥ | 37%A | 23% 31% 30% 20% | 17%% | 34%A | 36%A | 52%A | 27% 27%
Makes me

slightly more 37% 39% 35% 61%A 37% 39% 20%W¥ | 26%V¥ | 27%W¥ 37% 37% 43% 15%\ 37% 35%
likely

mfﬁigﬁ/m”‘;h 36% | 30%¥ | 42%A | 23%¥ | 26%W% | 38% | 48%MN | 44%A | 44% | 46%A | 29%¥ | 21%¥ | 33% 35% 38%
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Q9. Each of the below activities is a way that you, as an individual, can help protect the biosecurity of NSW. To what extent does knowing this impact your
likelihood to do each of the following in the future (should the opportunity arise)?
Region
Total Central Central STy Northern o
Tablelands West S;zitg Hunter Murray | North Coast| North West Tablelands Riverina | South East | Western

n=| 1149 75 80 218 101 75 101 78 80 143 123 75
Checking that no pests or weeds are trapped in the packaging of any goods that you buy
g/i'ﬁgfesn';g 18% 9%\ 17% 21% 13% 10%W 9%\ 13% 12% 13% 14% 16%
Makes me
slightly more 46% 44% 38% 47% 44% 40% 35%W 39% 39% 35%W 49% 30%W
likely
m’r‘gf”fe‘fym”"h 36% 47% 44% 32% 43% 49%A 569 48%A 49%A 5296 37% 53%
Not making online purchases of plants (including seeds) from overseas
g’:;'gfesn';g 32% 32% 40% 33% 32% 23% 21%WV 29% 27% 31% 31% 34%
Makes me
slightly more 24% 16% 21% 27% 21% 10%N\ 17% 18% 17% 17%W 14%W 16%
likely
m‘r‘:fikrgﬁlmu‘:h 44% 52% 39% 40% 47% 67%A 63%A 52% 5696 52% 5506/ 50%
Not purchasing, growing or selling a plant that is classified as a weed
g’:ﬁgfgﬂg‘; 31% 31% 34% 33% 31% 17%V 12%W 25% 24% 27% 24% 33%
Makes me
slightly more 27% 14%¥ 22% 28% 23% 17%W¥ 25% 23% 23% 15%W 31% 17%N
likely
mf‘)'rffil(rg@m“‘:h 43% 569/ 43% 39% 46% 669 629 51% 53% 58% 44% 50%
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Q9. Each of the below activities is a way that you, as an individual, can help protect the biosecurity of NSW. To what extent does knowing this impact your

likelihood to do each of the following in the future (should the opportunity arise)?

Region
Total Central Central STy Northern o
Tablelands West S;zitg Hunter Murray | North Coast| North West Tablelands Riverina | South East | Western
n=| 1149 75 80 218 101 75 101 78 80 143 123 75
Promoting Australia’s biosecurity rules to overseas family before they come to visit
g’:ﬁ‘;fesn';g 28% 29% 41%A 28% 29% 21% 20% 30% 24% 31% 29% 33%
Makes me
slightly more 33% 39% 20%N 34% 30% 27% 19%W¥ 28% 27% 24%N 39% 18%W
likely
m'r‘gfik"e‘leym”"h 39% 32% 39% 38% 41% 52964 60%A 41% 49% 46% 32% 49%
Being vigilant about meeting all quarantine requirements at the airport
g’:;'gfesn';g 26% 30% 26% 27% 28% 16%W 15%W 23% 19% 25% 19% 19%
Makes me
slightly more 25% 22% 21% 26% 24% 19% 21% 23% 23% 18%\ 27% 18%
likely
m‘r‘:fikrgﬁlmu‘:h 49% 48% 53% 46% 48% 65%A 63%A 54% 58% 57% 53% 63%A
Keeping garden weeds under control to ensure they don’t spread into nearby parks or natural areas
Zﬂ.ﬁﬁfesn"cz 23% 21% 21% 25% 23% 14%W 11%W 13%W 13%W 16%W 18% 19%
Makes me
slightly more 35% 29% 37% 36% 33% 21%W¥ 32% 42% 41% 24%N 42% 30%
likely
Makes me much | g, 50% 41% 39% 44% 65%A 569/ 45% 46% 60%A 40% 51%

more likely
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Q9. Each of the below activities is a way that you, as an individual, can help protect the biosecurity of NSW. To what extent does knowing this impact your

likelihood to do each of the following in the future (should the opportunity arise)?

Region
Total Central Central Sydney / Northern o
Tablelands West S;zitg; Hunter Murray North Coast | North West Tablelands Riverina | South East | Western
n=| 1149 75 80 218 101 75 101 78 80 143 123 75
Disposing of garden weeds only through council approved collections
g’:ﬁ‘;fesn';g 25% 25% 29% 26% 26% 19% 20% 23% 19% 21% 18% 27%
Makes me
slightly more 31% 26% 29% 32% 27% 23% 24% 26% 28% 20%\ 37% 27%
likely
m’r‘gf”gl‘*ym”"h 44% 49% 42% 42% 47% 58%A\ 5694\ 51% 53% 59%A\ 45% 46%
Disposing of aquarium fish and weeds appropriately
g’:;'gfesn';g 36% 39% 38% 37% 36% 28% 24%WV 33% 29% 36% 32% 31%
Makes me
slightly more 30% 20%N¥ 21% 32% 27% 15%W 16%W¥ 24% 25% 18%W 34% 22%
likely
m‘r‘:f”g@m“c“ 35% 42% 41% 31% 37% 57%MA 60%A 44% 46% 45%A 34% 47%A
Being part of a community group that controls environmental pests or weeds
(';’I'g‘e(fesnrég 43% 49% 38% 43% 49% 36% 34%W 42% 41% 46% 45% 37%
Makes me
slightly more 34% 31% 31% 37% 25% W 32% 30% 38% 34% 31% 25%\ 31%
likely
Makes me much | 540, 20% 30% 20% 27% 32% 37%A 20% 25% 23% 30% 32%

more likely
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Q9. Each of the below activities is a way that you, as an individual, can help protect the biosecurity of NSW. To what extent does knowing this impact your

likelihood to do each of the following in the future (should the opportunity arise)?

Region
Total Central Central Sydney f Northern o
Tablelands West S;zitg Hunter Murray North Coast| North West Tablelands Riverina | South East | Western
n=| 1149 75 80 218 101 75 101 78 80 143 123 75

Thoroughly checking, cleaning and drying a boat before moving it to another waterway
g’:ﬁ‘;fesn';g 43% 550/ 49% 43% 44% 250\ 38% 43% 38% 42% 45% 47%
Makes me
slightly more 30% 24% 19%W 32% 25% 29% 20%N 27% 28% 22% 29% 18%W
likely
m’r‘gf”fe‘fym”"h 27% 21% 32% 25% 31% 45%A 429%A 30% 34% 369 26% 34%
Washing / cleaning shoes after bushwalking / visiting a farm
Makes no 0 0 0 0 0 0\ 0H\Y 0 o\ 06\ 0 0
difference 32% 28% 27% 34% 30% 19% 20% 32% 17% 23% 28% 27%
Makes me
slightly more 36% 38% 34% 37% 35% 31% 29% 30% 43% 33% 39% 26%
likely
m‘r‘:fikrgﬁlmu‘:h 32% 34% 39% 29% 36% 50%A 51%A 37% 40% 45%A 33% 47%A
Washing camping equipment thoroughly after use
g’:ﬁgfgﬂg‘; 37% 35% 40% 39% 37% 18%W 27%W 37% 25%W 31% 36% 32%
Makes me
slightly more 32% 38% 28% 33% 28% 29% 24% 28% 32% 27% 34% 25%
likely
Makes me much | 5,4, 27% 33% 28% 35% 53%A 49%A 35% 42%A 41%A 30% 44%A

more likely
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Q9. Each of the below activities is a way that you, as an individual, can help protect the biosecurity of NSW. To what extent does knowing this impact your
likelihood to do each of the following in the future (should the opportunity arise)?
Region
Total Central Central Sydney f Northern o
Tablelands West Greater Hunter Murray | North Coast| North West Tablelands Riverina | South East | Western
Sydney
n=| 1149 75 80 218 101 75 101 78 80 143 123 75
Washing a vehicle (car, 4WD, truck motorbike, pushbike, etc), if has been off road
g’.'akes no 35% 40% 32% 36% 39% 18%W 229%W 32% 26% 31% 33% 30%
ifference
Makes me
slightly more 34% 35% 33% 35% 27% 31% 29% 35% 33% 25%W¥ 39% 25%
likely
I'\T"g'r‘gf’”gﬁlm”"h 31% 25% 35% 29% 34% 519 49%A 33% 41% 44%A 28% 46%A
Reporting any unusual or strange animal or plant sightings to appropriate authority
Makes no
di 27% 23% 26% 30% 21% 18% 13%W¥ 22% 12%W 21% 23% 18%\
ifference
Makes me
slightly more 37% 37% 32% 38% 37% 30% 28%W 36% 36% 34% 38% 23%W¥
likely
m‘r‘:f”g@m“c“ 36% 40% 42% 32% 43% 52964 5994 43% 52064 45%A 39% 5994
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Q10. To what extent do you believe that each of the following groups have responsibility for biosecurity in NSW. Please answer for each using a scale of 0-10
where 0 is ‘very low level of responsibility’ and 10 ‘very high level of responsibility’.

Gender Age (years old) Importance of Biosecurity Location
Total 70 or High Med Some Low Out of
Male Female | 18t029 | 30to 39 | 40to 49 | 50 to 59 | 60 to 69 In town
more | (8-10) | (67) | (45) | (0-3) W1 town
n=| 1149 506 643 204 205 189 194 231 126 591 271 234 53 909 240

Federal
Government 7.9 7.7¥ 8.24 7.0¥ 7.3V 8.54\ 8.44 8.44 8.44 8.54\ 7.8 7.0V 6.7V 7.8 8.44
NSW
Government 8.1 7.8V 8.5\ 6.9% 7.2¥ 8.64\ 8.4A\ 9.34 9.14 8.8\ 8.0 7.3V 6.0¥ 8.0 8.6
NSW
gﬁgzrrt;“em of 8.2 79¥ | 854 | 68¥ | 75% | 874 | 854 | 934 | 9.34 9.04 gov | 72¥ | 64¥ | 81¥ | 884
Industries
Local
Government / 7.9 7.6\ 8.1 6.8V 7.3V 8.34 7.8 8.44 9.24 8.54\ 7.5V 7.1¥ 6.1V 7.7 8.44
Council
g‘;‘;\‘j‘i'c';znd 78 | 74% | 824 | 70% | 71% | 8ima | 77 | 874 | 8on | 854 | 75% | eo¥ | 58% | 77 | 844
ﬁ%ﬁ‘;‘tjr';“ra' 8.0 77% | 844 | 69% | 7a¥ | 844 | 834 | 924 | 914 8.74 78¥ | 72¥% | 6.1¥ 7.9 8.64\

Forestry industry | 8.0 7.6\ 8.4 6.7V 7.1¥ 8.54\ 8.2 9.34 9.14 8.7 7.6\ 7.2¥ 6.2\ 7.9 8.6/

Fishing industry 8.0 7.6\ 8.44\ 6.7V 7.2¥ 8.54\ 8.2 9.24\ 9.04 8.74\ 7.7% 7.1¥ 6.3¥ 7.9 8.64\

Plant retailers /

nurseries 7.9 7.6\ 8.2 6.9% 6.9% 8.34 8.1 9.0 9.14 8.64\ 7.6\ 7.0V 6.4V 7.8 8.44

Other industries /
businesses (not
primary 7.1 6.8V 7.41 6.7V 6.7V 7.3 7.0 7.54 774 7.84\ 6.8V 6.4V 4.5W 7.1 7.2
producers or
plant retailers)

Environmental

groups 75 7.2% 7.94 6.9% 6.8V 8.1 7.2% 8.24 8.54 8.4 7.3 6.6V 4.8V 75 7.8

Bushwalkers 7.3 6.9% 7.7 6.6W¥ 6.3¥ 7.8\ 7.3 8.0 8.54\ 8.1 7.0¥ 6.4¥ 5.1¥ 7.3 75
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Q10. To what extent do you believe that each of the following groups have responsibility for biosecurity in NSW. Please answer for each using a scale of 0-10
where 0 is ‘very low level of responsibility’ and 10 ‘very high level of responsibility’.
Gender Age (years old) Importance of Biosecurity Location
Total 70 or High Med Some Low Out of
Male Female | 18t029 | 30to 39 | 40to 49 | 50 to 59 | 60 to 69 In town
more | (810) | (67) | (45 | (0-3) "M town
n= 1149 506 643 204 205 189 194 231 126 591 271 234 53 909 240

Fishermen /
recreational 75 7.1¥ 7.94 6.7V 6.8V 7.94 7.4 8.4 8.54 8.3 7.1¥ 6.5V 5.9% 7.4 7.94
waterway users
General public 7.4 7.1¥ 7.8 6.5V 6.8V 7.84\ 7.3 8.14 8.54\ 8.34 7.0V 6.3V 5.6\ 7.3 7.84\
You 7.5 7.1¥ 7.84 6.5V 6.6V 7.84 7.5 8.44 8.74 8.4 7.3 6.1V 5.4W 7.4 7.9m
Is a shared
responsibility
between 8.1 7.7V 8.4M 6.9% 7.3¥ 8.64\ 8.3 9.24 9.0\ 8.8\ 7.8¥ 7.3V 5.9¥% 8.0 8.54
government and
industry
A shared
responsibility
across
government, 8.1 7.7V 8.4A\ 6.8V 7.1% 8.54\ 8.2 9.24\ 9.24\ 8.8\ 7.8 7.0% 6.0V 7.9 8.6/
industry and
the general
public
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Q10. To what extent do you believe that each of the following groups have responsibility for biosecurity in NSW. Please answer for each using a scale of 0-10
where 0 is ‘very low level of responsibility’ and 10 ‘very high level of responsibility’.

Region
Total Central Central S Northern o
S West Greater Hunter Murray | North Coast | North West Tablelands Riverina | South East | Western
Sydney
n=| 1149 75 80 218 101 75 101 78 80 143 123 75
Federal
Government 7.9 8.4 7.9 8.0 7.6 8.4 8.2\ 8.1 8.2 8.5 7.6 8.4
NSW 8.1 8.7 8.2 8.0 8.3 8.94 8.84 8.84 8.64 8.84 8.0 8.94
Government ) : ) ) ) : : : : : : :
NSW
Ereiggrt;‘e”t of 8.2 9.0 8.5 8.1 8.4 8.7 8.8 9.04 8.8 8.9 8.0 8.94
Industries
Local
Government / 7.9 9.04 8.0 7.7 8.1 8.44 8.6 8.6 8.44 8.54 7.7 8.6
Council
Local Land
Services 7.8 8.9M 8.0 7.6 8.2 8.4MN 8.6\ 8.84 8.44 8.54 7.5 8.1
Agricultural 8.0 9.0 8.3 7.9 8.2 8.6/ 8.8 9.0M 8.6/ 8.8 7.9 8.9
industry
Forestry industry 8.0 8.9% 8.1 7.8 8.4 8.5% 8.84 8.9% 8.4 8.7 7.8 8.7
Fishing industry 8.0 8.8 8.1 7.8 8.4 8.6\ 8.6\ 8.9M 8.4 8.7 7.8 8.7\
Plant retailers /
nurseries 7.9 8.9M 8.0 7.8 8.3 8.3 8.6\ 8.6 8.2 8.54 7.8 8.7
Other industries
/ businesses (not
primary 7.1 7.5 7.0 7.1 7.1 7.2 7.7\ 7.7 7.5 7.3 6.7 7.6
producers or
plant retailers)
Environmental 7.5 8.14 7.5 7.4 7.7 7.8 8.2 7.8 7.9 8.1 7.4 7.8
groups
Bushwalkers 7.3 8.0 7.3 7.3 7.2 7.8 7.8\ 7.4 7.4 7.7 7.0 7.5
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Q10. To what extent do you believe that each of the following groups have responsibility for biosecurity in NSW. Please answer for each using a scale of 0-10
where 0 is ‘very low level of responsibility’ and 10 ‘very high level of responsibility’.

Region
Total Central Central STy Northern o
Tablelands West Greater Hunter Murray | North Coast| North West Tablelands Riverina | South East | Western
Sydney
n=| 1149 75 80 218 101 75 101 78 80 143 123 75
Fishermen /
recreational 7.5 8.1 7.6 7.4 7.5 8.2\ 8.1 8.0 7.8 7.9%7 7.2 7.9
waterway users
General public 7.4 8.2 7.5 7.4 7.1 8.0 8.1 7.8 7.3 7.7 7.2 7.8
You 7.5 8.3 7.5 7.4 7.4 8.2 8.2 8.0 7.6 7.8 7.4 8.0
Is a shared
responsibility
between 8.1 8.8 8.2 8.0 8.1 8.6\ 8.91 8.5 8.5 8.6 7.7 8.7
government and
industry
A shared
responsibility
across
government, 8.1 8.9% 8.0 8.0 8.1 8.4 8.8 8.5 8.5 8.6/ 7.9 8.84
industry and
the general
public
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Q11. Why do you rate your own responsibility to biosecurity that way? Please type your response below.

Gender Age (years old) Importance of Biosecurity Location
Total High Med Some Low
Male | Female | 18029 | 301039 | 40t049 | 50t059 | 60069 | OO g Intown | Outof
more (8-10) (6-7) (4-5) (0-3) town
n=| 1149 506 643 204 205 189 194 231 126 591 271 234 53 909 240
Personal
responsibility/ 25% 22% 29% 17%V¥ | 16%W 27% 26% 37%A | 35%A | 33%A 23% 13%W¥ | 11%V¥ 25% 28%
right thing to do
Everyone's
irrisp%?t”;r':'f'g{/ 14% | 10%¥ | 18%A | 9%¥ | 7%¥ | 21%A | 11% | 21%A | 17% 17% 14% | 9%W 7% 14% 15%
everyone to help
Trymy best/do | 40, 10% 10% 7% 9% 12% 12% | 5%W¥ 16% 8% 11% 13% 8% 11% 6%V
everything | can
Important to
follow rules/
minimise risk to 5% 5% 5% 6% 8% 1%V 5% 1%V 7% 4% 4% 7% 6% 5% 4%

country / keep
country safe

Not very relevant
to me / not an 5% 4% 5% 3% 2%\ 6% 5% 7% 7% 4% 4% 7% 8% 5% 4%
issue or concern

Important to
protect the 4% 2% 5% 3% 2% 5% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 2% 0%\ 3% 5%
environment

Can't control
others behaviour 2% 2% 2% 0%\ 3% 1% 2% 5% 1% 2% 1% 3% 0%\ 2% 1%
/ nothing | can do

It's government’s

o6 3% 2% 4% 2% 1%V 4% 3% 5% 5% 5% 2% 1%V 1% 2% 6%
Lack awareness

of issues/ 2% 2% 2% 3% 0%W 4% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
understanding

Other 12% | 17%A | 7%¥ | 17% 17% 9% 11% 12% | 2% 12% 11% 9% | 26%A | 12% 14%
Er?o(;?r?son/ DOt | 5106 | 25%ah | 170%0% | 34%4 | 35% | 14%¥ | 19% | 8% | 6% | 13%¥ | 24% | 36%A | 31% 21% 19%
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Q11. Why do you rate your own responsibility to biosecurity that way? Please type your response below.
Region
Total Central Central S Northern o
Tablelands West Greater Hunter Murray | North Coast| North West Tablelands Riverina | South East | Western
Sydney

n=| 1149 75 80 218 101 75 101 78 80 143 123 75
Personal
responsibility/ 25% 46%N 32% 22% 34% 40%N 30% 38%7 31% 33% 22% 36%
right thing to do
Everyone's
responsibility/ 14% 9% 11% 16% 8%V 9% 16% 10% 13% 13% 11% 8%
important for
everyone to help
Trymy best/do |4, 8% 10% 9% 10% 10% 11% 13% 18% 13% 13% 12%
everything | can
Important to
follow rules/
minimise risk to 5% 3% 8% 5% 4% 7% 3% 6% 1%\ 2%V 7% 0%\
country/ keep
country safe
No very relevant
to me/ not an 5% 5% 7% 4% 9% 5% 6% 3% 7% 4% 5% 2%
issue or concern
Important to
protect the 4% 4% 9% 3% 4% 6% 7% 6% 1%V 5% 4% 5%
environment
Can't control
others behaviour | 2% 6% 2% 2% 0%\ 3% 0%\ 5% 0%V 3% 1% 4%
/ nothing | can do
'rtofego"emme”t S| 3% 5% 5% 3% 2% 3% 3% 5% 5% 5% 3% 8%
Lack awareness
of issues/ 2% 5% 5% 2% 1% 3% 6% 2% 3% 4% 2% 6%
understanding
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Q11. Why do you rate your own responsibility to biosecurity that way? Please type your response below.
Region
Total Central Central STy Northern o
S West Greater Hunter Murray | North Coast | North West Tablelands Riverina | South East | Western
Sydney

n= 1149 75 80 218 101 75 101 78 80 143 123 75
Other 12% 4%\ 8% 14% 9% 8% 7%\ 9% 9% 7%\ 6%\ 11%
Eﬁog‘jﬁson’ Don't | 5106 10%W 12%W 22% 21% 10%W 11%W¥ 11%W 16% 16% 29% 14%

Q12. The following have been identified as being possible ways that biosecurity management in NSW could be made more effective. Please indicate to what extent

you see each of these being a priority moving forward using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘very low priority’ and 10 is a ‘very high priority’.

n=

Total

1149

Gender

Male

506

Female

643

18 to 29

30 to 39

205

Age (years old)

40 to 49

189

50 to 59

194

60 to 69

231

70 or
more

126

High
(8-10)
591

Med
(6-7)
271

Importance of Biosecurity

Some
(4-5)
234

Low
(0-3)
53 909

In town

Location

Out of
town

240

Increased
communication
to, and/or
education of, the
general
population about
biosecurity

7.7

7.5\

7.94

6.8V

7.1¥

8.0

7.7

8.54

8.74

8.6

7.3V

6.6\

6.0V 7.6

8.24

Increasing
awareness/
understanding
had among the
general
population as to
why biosecurity
is important

7.7

7.5W

8.0

6.7V

7.1¥

8.01

7.9

8.6\

8.74

8.5M

7.4%

6.5V

6.0V 7.6

8.3
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Q12. The following have been identified as being possible ways that biosecurity management in NSW could be made more effective. Please indicate to what extent
you see each of these being a priority moving forward using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘very low priority’ and 10 is a ‘very high priority’.

Gender Age (years old) Importance of Biosecurity Location

Total 70 or High Med Some Low Out of
Male Female | 18t029 | 30to 39 | 40to 49 | 50 to 59 | 60 to 69 In town
more | (810) | (67) | (45 | (0-3) "M town

n=| 1149 506 643 204 205 189 194 231 126 591 271 234 53 909 240

Increasing
awareness/
understanding
had among
general
population as to
what a
biosecurity-
related issue or
risk is

7.8 7.5W 8.1 6.5% 7.2¥ 8.24 8.0 8.8 8.8\ 8.64\ 7.5¥ 6.6\ 5.9¥% 7.6W 8.54

Increasing
awareness/
understanding
had among
general
population as to 7.7 7.4%¥ 8.1 6.8¥ 6.9% 8.24 7.9 8.54 8.7 8.54\ 7.4% 6.7V 6.1¥ 7.6W 8.54
what best
practice
biosecurity
related
behaviours are

Increasing
awareness/
understanding as
to what the role
of the community
/individuals is,
with regard to
biosecurity

7.7 7.5W 8.01 6.7V 6.9V 8.14 8.14 8.6\ 8.74 8.54 7.4% 6.6\ 5.9% 7.6 8.3
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Q12. The following have been identified as being possible ways that biosecurity management in NSW could be made more effective. Please indicate to what extent
you see each of these being a priority moving forward using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘very low priority’ and 10 is a ‘very high priority’.

Gender Age (years old) Importance of Biosecurity Location
Total 70 or High Med Some Low Out of
Male Female | 18t029 | 30to 39 | 40to 49 | 50 to 59 | 60 to 69 In town
more | (8-10) | (67) | (45) | (0-3) W1 town
n=| 1149 506 643 204 205 189 194 231 126 591 271 234 53 909 240

Increased focus
on biosecurity
among primary
industry
(forestry, fishing
and agriculture)

7.8 7.5W 8.1 6.8¥ 7.1¥ 8.24 7.9 8.9 8.9 8.7 7.5¥ 6.7V 5.8¥ 7.7 8.44

Increased focus
on biosecurity
among 7.6 7.2¥ 8.0 6.6W¥ 7.0¥ 8.0\ 7.6 8.44 8.64\ 8.54\ 7.2¥ 6.4¥ 5.5%¥ 7.5 8.14
environmental
groups

Increased
biosecurity
surveillance at 8.0 7.7% 8.3 6.6\ 7.3V 8.44 8.0 9.2 9.14 8.84 7.7V 6.7\ 6.3V 7.8 8.54
international
borders

Increased
biosecurity
surveillance at
state borders

7.7 7.3V 8.0 6.6W¥ 7.3¥ 8.0\ 7.8 8.3 8.54\ 8.54\ 7.2¥ 6.6\ 5.8¥ 7.6 8.14

Increased focus
on biosecurity at
the federal
government level

7.9 7.5¥ 8.3 6.9% 7.1¥ 8.24 8.0 9.0 8.94 8.84 7.5¥ 6.9V 5.6\ 7.8 8.44

Increased focus
on biosecurity at

the state 7.9 7.6\ 8.2 6.6V 7.4¥ 8.1 8.0 9.14 9.0 8.8 7.5V 6.8V 6.1V 7.8 8.3
government level

Increased focus

onbiosecurity at | 75 | 7244 | gim | 66% | 7a% | 81 78 | 884 | 89d | 87n | 73V | 66¥ | 59% | 77 | 824

the local
government level
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Q12. The following have been identified as being possible ways that biosecurity management in NSW could be made more effective. Please indicate to what extent

you see each of these being a priority moving forward using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘very low priority’ and 10 is a ‘very high priority’.

Total

1149

Central
Tablelands

75

Central
West

80

Sydney /
Greater
Sydney

218

Hunter

101

Murray

75

Region

North Coast

101

North West

78

Northern
Tablelands

80

Riverina

143

South East

123

Western

75

Increased
communication
to, and/or
education of, the
general
population about
biosecurity

7.7

8.54

7.9

7.6

7.9

8.2

8.3

8.24

8.0

8.14

7.4

8.44

Increasing
awareness /
understanding
had among the
general
population as to
why biosecurity
is important

7.7

8.6

7.9

7.6

8.0

8.1

8.54

8.24

8.1

8.24

7.6

8.34

Increasing
awareness /
understanding
had among
general
population as to
what a
biosecurity-
related issue or
risk is

7.8

8.64

8.0

7.7

8.0

8.34

8.6

8.34

8.2

8.24

7.6

8.54
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Q12. The following have been identified as being possible ways that biosecurity management in NSW could be made more effective. Please indicate to what extent

you see each of these being a priority moving forward using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘very low priority’ and 10 is a ‘very high priority’.

Total

1149

Central
Tablelands

75

Central
West

80

Sydney /
Greater
Sydney

218

Hunter

101

Murray

75

Region

North Coast

101

North West

78

Northern
Tablelands

80

Riverina

143

South East

123

Western

75

Increasing
awareness /
understanding
had among
general
population as to
what best
practice
biosecurity
related
behaviours are

7.7

8.6

7.8

7.7

7.8

8.34

8.44

8.2

8.0

8.1

7.5

8.54

Increasing
awareness /
understanding
as to what the
role of the
community /
individuals is,
with regard to
biosecurity

7.7

8.64

7.9

7.6

7.9

8.34

8.34

8.2

8.0

8.14

7.3V

8.54

Increased focus
on biosecurity
among primary
industry
(forestry, fishing
and agriculture)

7.8

8.54

8.0

7.7

8.0

8.44

8.6/

8.44

8.2

8.24

7.6

8.6

Increased focus
on biosecurity
among
environmental
groups

7.6

8.34

7.8

7.5

7.8

8.24

8.34

7.9

8.0

7.7

7.3

8.24

Increased
biosecurity

8.0

8.54\

8.3

7.8

8.2

8.74

8.74

8.4

8.4

8.5

7.8

8.64
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Q12. The following have been identified as being possible ways that biosecurity management in NSW could be made more effective. Please indicate to what extent

you see each of these being a priority moving forward using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘very low priority’ and 10 is a ‘very high priority’.

n=

Total

1149

Central
Tablelands

75

Central
West

80

Sydney /
Greater
Sydney

218

Hunter

101

Murray

75

Region

North Coast

101

North West

78

Northern
Tablelands

80

Riverina

143

South East

123

Western

75

surveillance at
international
borders

Increased
biosecurity
surveillance at
state borders

7.7

8.24

8.0

7.6

7.6

7.9

8.44

7.8

8.0

7.9

7.4

8.0

Increased focus
on biosecurity at
the federal
government
level

7.9

8.8

8.2

7.7

8.0

8.54

8.8

8.44

8.3

8.3

7.9

8.54

Increased focus
on biosecurity at
the state
government
level

7.9

8.74

8.3

7.8

8.0

8.54

8.94

8.54

8.2

8.34

7.8

8.64

Increased focus
on biosecurity at
the local
government
level

7.8

8.74

8.0

7.6

8.0

8.6

8.8

8.1

8.1

8.1

7.6

8.6

colmar brunton



66

Q13. How interested would you be in each of the following? Please answer for each using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘not at all interested and 10 is a ‘very
interested.

Gender Age (years old) Importance of Biosecurity Location

Total 70 or High Med Some Low Out of
Male Female | 18t029 | 30to 39 | 40to 49 | 50 to 59 | 60 to 69 In town
more | (810) | (67) | (45 | (0-3) "M town

n=| 1149 506 643 204 205 189 194 231 126 591 271 234 53 909 240

Learning more

about biosecurity 6.6 6.3 6.8 6.3 6.3 6.9 6.5 6.4 7.2 7.6 6.2 5.1V 4.0V 6.6 6.3

Downloading an
app that would
allow for easier
identification / 5.4 5.3 5.6 6.0 5.4 6.14 4.9% 5.0¥ 4.9 6.3 5.1 4.3V 3.6¥ 5.4 55
reporting of
biosecurity
issues

Purchasing
grocery items
(fruit, veg, dairy,
meat, etc) that
are industry
certified as being
biosecurity
compliant

6.7 6.4 6.94 6.2 6.2\ 7.14 6.6 6.6 7.64\ 7.64\ 6.5 5.4% 4.1¥ 6.7 6.6

Purchasing
plants that are
industry certified
as being
biosecurity
compliant

6.7 6.5 6.9 6.4 6.2¥ 7.3 6.4 6.3 7.6A\ 7.6A\ 6.6 5.2¥ 4.0¥ 6.6 6.8

Receiving fact
sheets or
checklists about
best practice
biosecurity
measures

6.3 6.1 6.54\ 5.9 6.0 6.84 6.3 6.1 6.7 7.34 6.1 4.7% 4.0V 6.3 6.4

Attending a
training session,
seminar or
workshop on
biosecurity as it
relates to my
business

4.6 46 46 5.54 5.14 5.54\ 4.1 3.2¥ 3.3¥ 5.3 4.4 3.5¥ 3.2¥ 4.7 4.3
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Q13. How interested would you be in each of the following? Please answer for each using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘not at all interested and 10 is a ‘very

interested.
Gender Age (years old) Importance of Biosecurity Location
Total 70 or High Med Some Low Out of
Male Female | 18t029 | 30t0 39 | 40to 49 | 50to 59 | 60 to 69 In town
more | (810) | (67) | (45 | (0-3) "M town
n= 1149 506 643 204 205 189 194 231 126 591 271 234 53 909 240
Receiving
biosecurity alerts 5.9 5.7 6.24 5.8 5.8 6.64\ 5.7 5.7 6.2 6.9 5.5V 4.6\ 3.7V 5.9 5.9
Receiving
regular 5.5 5.4 5.6 5.6 5.5 6.0 5.5 5.0¥ 5.0 6.3/ 5.1 43V | 36¥ 5.5 5.3
biosecurity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
newsletter

Reading articles
on biosecurity
and the natural 5.9 5.8 6.0 5.8 5.8 6.54\ 5.7 5.7 5.6 6.7 5.7 4.5¥ 4.0¥ 5.9 55
environment/
and recreation

Doing business
with companies
that have 6.0 5.9 6.1 6.0 5.6W 6.8 5.7 5.9 6.3 6.9 5.8 4.7% 4.1 6.1 5.8
biosecurity plans
in place.
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Q13. How interested would you be in each of the following? Please answer for each using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘not at all interested and 10 is a ‘very

interested.

n=

Total

1149

Central
Tablelands

75

Central
West

80

Sydney /
Greater
Sydney

218

Hunter

101

Murray

75

Region

North Coast

101

North West

78

Northern
Tablelands

80

Riverina

143

South East

123

Western

75

Learning more
about biosecurity

6.6

7.34

7.0

6.5

6.2

6.4

7.24

6.8

6.6

6.8

6.6

6.2

Downloading an
app that would
allow for easier
identification /
reporting of
biosecurity
issues

54

5.8

6.0

5.3

5.2

6.0

5.8

5.6

5.8

6.1

5.6

5.7

Purchasing
grocery items
(fruit, veg, dairy,
meat, etc) that
are industry
certified as being
biosecurity
compliant

6.7

7.44

7.4

6.6

6.3

7.44

7.64\

6.9

7.1

7.34

6.8

7.64\

Purchasing
plants that are
industry certified
as being
biosecurity
compliant

6.7

7.64

7.4

6.6

6.4

7.34

7.64

6.6

7.2

7.24

6.5

7.3

Receiving fact
sheets or
checklists about
best practice
biosecurity
measures

6.3

7.04

6.8

6.2

6.1

6.8

7.14

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.3

6.2
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Q13. How interested would you be in each of the following? Please answer for each using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘not at all interested and 10 is a ‘very

interested.

Total

1149

Central
Tablelands

75

Central
West

80

Sydney /
Greater
Sydney

218

Hunter

101

Murray

75

Region

North Coast

101

North West

78

Northern
Tablelands

80

Riverina

143

South East

123

Western

75

Attending a
training session,
seminar or
workshop on
biosecurity as it
relates to my
business

4.6

4.7

4.7

4.8

4.2

4.2

4.0

4.4

4.1

4.3

4.2

4.2

Receiving
biosecurity alerts

5.9

6.3

5.9

6.0

5.6

5.7

6.5

5.9

6.0

6.0

5.7

5.6

Receiving
regular
biosecurity
newsletter

55

5.9

5.6

55

5.0

4.8

5.8

5.4

5.3

5.2

55

51

Reading articles
on biosecurity
and the natural
environment/
and recreation

59

6.3

6.1

59

53

5.8

6.3

5.9

6.1

5.9

59

5.6

Doing business
with companies
that have
biosecurity plans
in place.

6.0

6.4

6.4

6.0

5.9

5.9

6.3

5.8

6.3

6.4

5.9

5.8
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Appendix D: Primary Producer -
Questionnaire.

QUESTIONNAIRE - PRIMARY PRODUCERS V6 (FINAL)

Project No: NDPI10001 Project Name: Biosecurity Attitudes

INTRODUCTION AND SCREENER

Good morning/afternoon/evening. My name is [INTERVIEWER NAME] from Colmar
Brunton Research.

On behalf of the NSW Government, we are speaking to primary producers to determine the
skills that would be most beneficial to help you mitigate and manage certain risks. It would
be really valuable to get your businesses’ input. May | please speak to the person who has
responsibility for decisions regarding the operation and / or management of the business?

SC1 Is now a good time or would it be more convenient if | make an appointment to speak
to you at another time? The survey is short and will take approximately 10 minutes.

Are you happy to continue? [S/R]

=

Yes CONTINUE
No 2 TERMINATE

SC2 Before we start can | please confirm whether your business or the business you work
for is involved in primary production in NSW? [S/R]

Yes — agriculture / horticulture 1 CONTINUE
Yes — fishing / aquaculture 2 CONTINUE
Yes — forestry 3 CONTINUE
None of the above 4 TERMINATE

SC3 And again can | check that you are the responsible for decisions regarding the
operation and / or management of the business? [S/R]

Yes 1 CONTINUE

ASK TO SPEAK TO
APPROPRIATE
PERSON / RE-
INTRODUCE

No 2

SC4. In what region of NSW are you based? [S/R]

Central Tablelands 1 CHECK QUOTAS
Central West 2 CHECK QUOTAS
Sydney / greater Sydney 3 CHECK QUOTAS
Hunter 4 CHECK QUQOTAS
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Murray 5 CHECK QUOTAS
North Coast 6 CHECK QUOTAS
North West 7 CHECK QUOTAS
Northern Tablelands 8 CHECK QUOTAS
Riverina 9 CHECK QUOTAS
South East 10 CHECK QUOTAS
Western 11 CHECK QUOTAS
Not sure 12 TERMINATE

ASK IF AGRICULTURE / HORTICULTURE (CODE 1 @ SC2)
SC5a Which of the following industries does your business generate its income from?
[M/R]

SC5b  Which of the following industries does your business generate its primary stream of
income from? [S/R]

SC5c¢ Which of the following industries does your business generate its secondary stream
of income from? [S/R]

INTERVIEWER TO READ OUT CATEGORY HEADINGS AND THEN PROBE FOR
INDUSTRY SPECIFICS. NOTE: IF INVOLVED IN MORE THAN ONE INDUSTRY,
ASK RESPONDENT TO IDENTIFY WHICH INDUSTRY THEY GENERATE THEIR
PRIMARY (MOST) REVENUE FROM (SC5a) FOLLOWED BY THEIR SECONDARY
INCOME STREAM (SC5b).

SC5a | SC5b | SC5c
1. Livestock
Beef / Cattle 01 01 01
Sheep 02 02 02
Dairy 04 04 04
Pig 05 05 05
Poultry 06 06 06
Horses 07 07 07
Fish 08 08 08
Other livestock 09 09 09
2. Crops
Gra}ln - wheat, oats, canola, sorghum, 10 10 10
maize, millet, other cereals
Pulses, beans and oil seeds 11 11 11
Other crop 12 12 12
3. Horticulture
Fruit — tree, vine and plantation crops 13 13 13
Vegetables 14 14 14
Cotton 15 15 15
Sugar Cane 16 16 16
Hay 17 17 17
Nurseries — Cut flowers and turf 18 18 18
Other horticulture 19 19 19
4. Forestry
Trees 20 20 20
Other forestry 21 21 21
5. Other
Other 22 22 22
Don’t know 23 23 23

ASK ALL
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SC5. Thinking about an average year, what is the approximate annual revenue generated
by your business? This excludes off-farm income, government subsidies, assistance
grants and rebates.

DO NOT READ OUT - INTERVIEWER TO ALLOCATE RESPONSE TO REVENUE
BRACKET. IF RESPONDENT NOT SURE CAN READ TO THEM. AN ESTIMATE IS
SUFFICIENT TO ANSWER THIS QUESTION.

Less than $22,500
$22,501 to $50,000
$50,001 to $100,000
$100,001 to $500,000
More than $500,001
Prefer not to say
Don’t know

N~ WIN|F

ASK IF AGRICULTURE / HORTICULTURE (CODE 1 @ SC2)

SC6. In hectares, what size is your farm?
DO NOT READ OUT - INTERVIEWER TO ALLOCATE RESPONSE TO SIZE
BRACKET. IF RESPONDENT NOT SURE CAN READ TO THEM.

0-49

50-99

100-499

500-999
1,000-2499
2,500-24,999
25,000-99,999
100,000-199,999
200,000-499,999
500,000 or more

Blo|o|~|o|o|s|w|n|-

MAIN QUESTIONNAIRE

ASK ALL
Q1. How important do you feel the following issues are for primary producers in NSW?

For each please answer using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘not at all important’ and 10 is
‘extremely important’

Not at all important Extremely important
Adver_se weather, drought, flood, ol 11213 5 1617 18 l9 |10]099
bushfire, storm, etc.
Animal welfare 0|12 |3 7 18 |9 |]10]99
Prevention or control of the spread of
diseases, pests and weeds through 0|12 (3|4 |5 1|6 |7 |89 (10|99
plants and livestock
Ensuring continued or improved ol1l213lalsle |7 18 !9 |10]090
market access
Biosecurity 0|12 |3 |4 |5]|6 |7 |8 ]9 |]10]9
Ma>§|m|2|ng quality of goods and prices ol1l213lal51!6 171819 |10]099
achieved
Environmental protection 0|12 |3 |4 |5 |6 |7 |89 |]10]9
Compll_ance with government ol1l213lal51!6 171819 |10]099
legislation / regulations
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Ensunng susta}|ngblllty of'busmess ol 112 |3 718 19 [10] 99
(protection of livelihood / income

Compliance Wlth occupational health ol 11213 71819 |10/ 99
and safety requirements

Maximizing production/yield 1|12 7 10 | 99

ASK ALL

Q2. What do you understand to be meant by the term biosecurity?

‘ OPEN ENDED RESPONSE

ASK ALL

Q3. | am now going to read you a list of statements that others have made to define what
they believe biosecurity to be. To what extent do you feel each of these is a good

definition of what biosecurity is based on your own understanding?

Please answer for each using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘a very poor definition’ and 10
is ‘very good definition’

Very poor definition Very good definition
Protecting the economy, environment
Qnd communityfrom the negative ol1]2 13 7 18 19 |10
impacts of pests, diseases, weeds
and contaminants.
NationQI/AustraIiarj border 0 112 |3 7 18 19 |10
protection / quarantine
State border protection / quarantine | 0 | 1 | 2 | 3 718 (9 |10
Protection of our native flora and 0 112 |3 718 |9 |10
fauna
Protection of our marine life o[1]2 |3 718 (9 |10
Prevention or control of the spread
of diseases, pests and weeds o123 7 18 19 |10
through plants and livestock
Biologicalthreats/!oiological ol1]2]3 7 1819 |10
hazards / bio-terrorism
Chemical residues / product safety ol1]21]3 718 |9 |10
/ food safety
Environmental conservation o|1]2 )3 7 18 19 |10

Thank you, while biosecurity can mean different things to different people depending on the
context, for the remainder of this survey when the term biosecurity is used it refers to
‘protecting the economy, environment and community from the negative impacts of
pests, diseases, weeds and contaminants’.

ASK ALL
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Q4. Thinking now about the different biosecurity related practices that you may follow in
your day to day business operations, which of the following do you do? As | read each
one out just say yes or no.

Yes No Does not apply
Maintaining a cash reserve specifically
for management of emergency 1 2 5
biosecurity issues
Have a biosecurity plan in place 1 2 5
Regularly monitor plants and/or
. . 1 2
livestock for disease, weeds or pests
Investigate and/or report any instances
or sightings of unusual disease, weeds 1 2 5
or pests
Take steps to eradicate known
; 1 2 5
disease, weeds or pests
Quarantine new plant matter / livestock 1 2 5
arrivals
Only purchase livestock / plant matter /
- ) 1 2 5
feed from certified providers
Ensure feed / grain / plant matter
. | ! 1 2 5
stored in optimal environment
Limit non-employee movements on
. 1 2 5
site
Routinely consult with experts or
advisors such as vets, agronomists, 1 2 5
etc.
Have established animal hygiene 1 5 5
protocols in place
Have established human hygiene 1 5 5
protocols in place
Have established vehicle and
. . . 1 2 5
machinery hygiene protocols in place

Q5. What, if any, other biosecurity practices or behaviour do you have in place or follow?

‘ OPEN ENDED RESPONSE

ASK ALL

Q6. To what extent do you consider each of the following to be a reason why you practice
biosecurity measures, or is a benefit you receive as a result of the biosecurity actions

you take?
Please answer for each using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘not at all’ and 10 is ‘very
much so’.

Not at all Very much so
Reduced incursions from diseases, 0 112 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 |10
pests, weeds
Protection of livelihood / income 0|12 |3 |4 |5 |6 |7 |89 |10
Ensuring sustainability of business 0|12 |3 |4 |5]|6 |7 |89 |10
Ensuring continued or improved ol1l2131lalsle6!|7 1819 |10
market access
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Ma>§imizing quality of goods and prices ol1l2131lalsle6!l7 1819 |10
achieved
Maximizing production/yield 0|12 |3 |4 |5 |6 |7 |8 ]9 |10
Acts as a form of insurance o(1|2 |3 |4 |5 |6 |7 |8 |9 |10
Ensuring animal welfare 0|12 (3|4 |5 |6 |7 |89 |10
Environmental protection 0|12 |3 |4 |5 |6 |7 |8 |9 |10
Reduces Ilkellhoopl of add|t|ongl ol1l213lalslel7 181910
cost/expenses being incurred in future
Tied to occupational healthandsafety | 0 | 1 |2 |3 |4 |5 |6 |7 |8 ]9 |10
Is a,IegaI requirement / can be fined if ol1l2131lals!6 |7 18 !l9 |10
don’t

ASK ALL

Q7. Likewise there are a number of potential reasons why primary producers do not follow
best practices in relation to biosecurity. To what extent does each of the following

apply to you?

Please answer for each using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘not at all’ and 10 is ‘very

much so’.

Does not apply at all Strongly applies

Is irrelevant to my operation O|1(2 |3 |4 |5 |6 |7 |8 |9 |10
Am too busy, don’t have the time 0|12 |3 |4 |5 |6 |7 |89 |10
Is too costly to do o|1}2 |3 |4 |5 1|6 |7 |8]9 |10
Do not see the risk to be worth the ol1l2131lals!le6!l7 1819 |10
effort
Do not know what best practice ol1l213lal516 |7 18910
measures are
Do not know enough about the risks or ol1l2131lals!le6 |7 1819 |10
what | can do about them

ASK ALL

Q8. To what extent do you feel that you have sufficient knowledge and ability to prevent,
identify, manage or respond any potential biosecurity issues you encounter in your

business?
For each aspect answer using a scale of 0-10 where 1 is ‘very low ability’ and 10 ‘very
high ability.’
Very low abilit Very high ability
Ability to prevent issue 0|12 (3|4 |5 |6 |7 |89 |10
Ability to identify issue 0|12 (3|4 |5 |6 |7 |89 |10
Ability to manage / respond to issue O(1]2 (3|4 |5 |6 |7 |89 |10
Overall ability 0|1(2 |3 |4 |5 |6 |7 |8 |9 |10
ASK ALL

Q9. Thinking now about where the responsibility for biosecurity sits, to what extent do you
believe that each of the following groups is responsibility for biosecurity in NSW as it
relates to primary producers.
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Please answer for each using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘very low level of
responsibility’ and 10 ‘very high level of responsibility’.

Very low level Very high level
Federal Government 0|12 (3|4 |5|6 |7 |89 |10
NSW Government 0,12 |3 |4 |5|6 |7 |8 ]9 |10
NSW Department of Primary Industries | 0 | 1 |2 |3 |4 |5 |6 |7 |8 |9 |10
Local Government / Council 0,12 |3 |4 |5 |6 7|8 |9 |10
Local Land Services 0,12 |3 |4 |5 |6 7|8 |9 |10
Businesses that supply good or ol1l213|al5|6 718 l9 |10

services to primary producers

Primary industry peak body groups or ol1l2131l4a!5|6 |7 1819 |10
member based organisations

Individual primary producers such as ol1l213|als51|6 718 l9 10

yourself
The general public 0|12 (3|4 |5 |6 |7 |89 |10
Is a shared responsibility between ol1l2131lals!l6 |7 18 !l9 |10

government and industry

A shared responsibility across
government, industry and the general 0|12 (3|4 |5 |6 |7 |8]|9 |10
public

ASK ALL

Q10. Why do you rate your own responsibility to biosecurity that way Please type your
response below.

‘ OPEN ENDED RESPONSE

ASK ALL

Q11. There are a number of potential ways that biosecurity management in NSW could be
made more effective. To what extent do you think each of the following strategies
should be a priority moving forward?

Please indicate to what extent you see each of these being a priority moving forward
using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘very low priority’ and 10 is a ‘very high priority’.

Very low level Very high level

Increasing awareness / understanding
about biosecurity among the general 0|12 (3|4 |5 |6 |7 |89 |10
population

Increasing awareness / understanding
about biosecurity among 0|12 (3|4 5|6 |7 |8]9 |10
environmental groups

Increasing awareness / understanding
about biosecurity among agri- 0|12 (3|4 |5 |6 |7 |89 |10
businesses

Greater education of primary
producers as to what best practice 0|12 (3|4 5|6 |7 |8]9 |10
biosecurity behaviours are
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Increased level of government
resources aimed to support primary 0|12 3|4 5|6 |7 |8]9 |10
industry in managing biosecurity

Increased biosecurity surveillance at ol1l213!41|516 71819 |10
international borders

Increased biosecurity surveillance at
state borders

Increased focus on biosecurity in peak
body communications and activities

ASK ALL
Q12. How interested would you be in each of the following?

Please answer for each using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘not at all interested and 10 is
a ‘very interested.

Not at all interested Very interested
Learning more about biosecurity in ol1l2131l4!5|6 |7 1819 |10
general
Receiving fact sheets or checklists
about best practice biosecurity 0|12 3|4 5|6 |7 |8]9 |10
measures
Receiving fact sheets about pest and
disease types, their symptoms and 0|12 (3|4 |5|6 |7 |89 |10

prevalence

Receiving a template that could be
used to inform the development of a 0|12 3|4 5|6 |7 |8]9 |10
biosecurity plan for your business

Attending a training session, seminar
or workshop on biosecurity asitrelates | 0 | 1 |2 |3 |4 |5 |6 (7 |8 |9 |10
to your business

Receiving regular biosecurity ol1l213|als5|6 718 l9 10
newsletter

Receiving biosecurity alerts 0|12 (3|4 |5 |6 |7 |89 |10
Downloading an app that would allow

for easier identification / reporting of 0|12 (3|4 |5 |6 |7 |8]9 |10

biosecurity risks

Industry certification for biosecurity ol1l213|lals5!6 718 !l9 10
compliant produce / livestock

ASK ALL

Q13. And how interested would you be in receiving information and advice about biosecurity
via each of the following?

Please answer for each using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘not at all interested and 10 is
a ‘very interested.

Not at all interested Very interested

Mainstream media (TV, radio, state / ol1l2131l4!5|6 |7 1819 |10
national newspapers)

Community newspapers 0|12 (3|4 |5 |6 |7 |89 |10

Social media 0(1(2 3|4 |5 |6 |7 8|9 |10




Via council notices / newsletters o(1|2 |3 |4 |5|6 |7 |89 |10

Via Local Land Services 0|12 (3|4 |5 |6 |7 |89 |10
Via expert advisors such as ol1l2131lal516 71819 |10
agronomists or vets

Though community seminars 0|12 (3|4 |5|6 |7 |89 |10
Information sessions hosted by local ol1l2131lal516 71819 |10

agri-businesses

From plant retailers / nurseries

From relevant industry peak bodies 0| 1|2 (3|4 |5 |6 |7 |8 /|9 |10

FINAL DEMOGRAPHICS

Finally a few demographic questions to allow us to better understand the results of this survey.

D1. What is your postcode?
[OPEN-ENDED — RANGE 0001 TO 9999]

ASK ALL
D2. What is your age?

DO NOT READ OUT - INTERVIEWER TO ALLOCATE RESPONSE TO AGE BRACKET.
IF RESPONDENT NOT SURE CAN READ TO THEM.

<25
25-34
35-44
45-54
55-64
65+

~NO|IR|WIN(F

ASK ALL
D3. RECORD GENDER

=

Male
Female 2

ASK ALL
D4. Which of the following best describes your business?

Family owned and operated business

Owned and/or operated by small Australian corporation
Owned and/or operated by large Australian corporation
Owned and/or operated international corporation

AIWIN(F

ASK ALL

D5. Are finally, are you a member of a peak body or membership based organisation
whose purpose is to represent the interests of your industry?
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=

Yes
No 2

CLOSE

That’s the end of the survey. Thank you so much for your time, it has been greatly appreciated!
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Appendix E: Primary Producer - Analysis tables.

SC2. Before we start can | please confirm whether your business or the business you work for is involved in primary production in NSW?

Primary Industry Farm size (hectares) Income Importance of Biosecurity
Total | . Horti- L 100 - $100k — High Med | Some Low
Livestock | Cropping culture | Forestry Fisheries | 0-99 999 >1,000 | < $100k $500K > $500k (8-10) 6-7) 4-5) (0-3)
n=| 400 286 48 57 5 4 92 134 166 85 130 117 302 36 18 8
ﬁgrrt'i‘(’:‘ﬂlttf]rrz/ 96% | 100% | 100%A | 100%A | 0% 0% 100% | 100% | 99% | 100%# | 95% 96% 95% |100% | 100% | 100%
Fishing / 2% 0%¥ | 0%V | 0%V | 43% | 100% | 0% 0% 0% | 0%W 4% 1% 3% | 0%¥ | 0% 0%
aquaculture
Forestry 2% 0%¥ | 0%V | 0%V 57% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%V | 0%V 3% 2% 0%\ 0% 0%

SC2. Before we start can | please confirm whether your business or the business you work for is involved in primary production in NSW?

Region
Total Sydney /
CenfrEl CEmEl Greater Hunter Murray | North Coast | North West NS Riverina | South East | Western
Tablelands West Tablelands
Sydney
n=| 400 38 40 36 37 37 36 38 31 38 36 33
Agriculture / 9 009 9 009 9 009 9 009 009 009 80%W 009
horticulture 96% 100%A\ 97% 100%p 85% 100%A\ 91% 100%p 100%p 100% % 100% A
Fishing / 2% 0% 0%V 0% 15% 0% 4% 0% 0%V 0% 7% 0%W
aquaculture
Forestry 2% 0%\ 0%\ 0%\ 0%\ 0%\ 6% 0%\ 0%\ 0%\ 14%A 0%\

colmar brunton



Industry classification

Primary Industry Farm size (hectares) Income Importance of Biosecurity
Total Livestock | Cropping ckll(ljt[ltir;e Forestry | Fisheries | 0-99 190909- >1,000 | < $100k $§gggk_ > $500k (glgg) E\ge;; S(ng)e (IEE;V)
n=| 400 286 48 57 5 4 92 134 166 85 130 117 302 36 18 8
Livestock 52% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 38%W | 71%A | 50% | 72%A | 52% | 38%W¥ | 50% 62% 52% 83%
Cropping 29% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% | 17%W | 17%W¥ | 46%A | 19%¥ | 24% | 43%A | 29% 28% 28% 0%
Horticulture 15% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% | 45%A | 12% | 3%V 9% 18% 15% 15% 10% 20% 17%
Forestry 3% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%V 2% 3% 4% 0%\ 0% 0%
Fisheries 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 1% 0%V 3% 1% 2% 0%\ 0% 0%
Industry classification
Region
Total Téi)?(?lta:ﬁ:js Cvigt;tal S(grder:a?e/r/ Hunter Murray | North Coast | North West T’;g{é?:rzgs Riverina | South East | Western
ydney
n=| 400 38 40 36 37 37 36 38 31 38 36 33
Livestock 52% 68%A 44% 40% 70%A 40% 40% 40% 100%A 33%W 69% 46%
Cropping 29% 16%W¥ 51%mp 22% 8%\ 57%M 15%W¥ 60%p 0% 46%p 0%\ 17%
Horticulture 15% 16% 2%\ 38% 7% 2%\ 35%m 0%\ 0%\ 21% 10% 37%A
Forestry 3% 0%\ 0%\ 0%\ 7% 0%\ 6% 0%\ 0%\ 0%\ 20%A 0%\
Fisheries 1% 0%V 3% 0%V 8% 0%\ 4% 0%V 0%V 0%V 0%\ 0%\

colmar brunton
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SC4. In what region of NSW are you based?

Primary Industry Farm size (hectares) Income Importance of Biosecurity
Total Horti- 100 - $100K — High Med Some Low
Livestock | Croppin Forest Fisheries | 0-99 >1,000 | < $100k > $500k
iv PPING | . iture 1y-| Fisher 999 ¢ $500k |~ (8-10) | (6-7) | (4-5) | (0-3)
n=| 400 286 48 57 5 4 92 134 166 85 130 117 302 36 18 8

'I(;:l:r)]ltéﬂn ds 10% 13% 6% 11% 0% 0% 5%% | 20%A | 7% 12% | 18%A | 4%V 10% 9% 0% 27%

Central West 10% 9% 18% 1%V 0% 20% 0%V | 5%V | 20%Ap 7% 15% 10% 11% 11% 4% 0%

gggg [ Greater| 4., 7% 7% | 24%A | 0% 0% | 30%A | 6% | 2%¥ | 12% | 5%¥ | 10% | 11% | 0%V | 14% | 17%

Hunter 10% 14% | 3%W 4% 24% 58% 13% 13% | 4%V 13% 10% 10% 10% 14% 6% 14%

Murray 10% 8% 20% 2%\ 0% 0% 3%V 12% 13% 6% 9% 17% 9% 22% 4% 0%

North Coast 9% 7% 5% 21%A | 19% 22% | 22%A\ | 8% 1%V 11% 4% 9% 10% 10% 4% 0%

North West 10% 8% 21% 0%\ 0% 0% 2%W¥ | 5%V | 19%A | 5%V 9% 15% 10% 8% 28% 0%

Northern 6% | 11%A | 0%¥ | 0%¥ | 0% 0% | 2%¥ | 5% 9% 5% 5% 7% 5% 6% 9% 0%
Tablelands

Riverina 10% 6% 16% 14% 0% 0% 7% 12% 11% 12% 10% 8% 8% 8% 22% 0%

South East 8% 10% | 0%W 5% 57% 0% 7% 11% | 3%V 11% 6% 4% 8% 6% 0% 22%

Western 8% 7% 5% 19%Mp 0% 0% 8% 3V | 11% 5% 10% 7% 7% 5% 11% 21%

colmar brunton
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SC4. In what region of NSW are you based?
Region
ConiEl CEmTE] Greater Hunter Murray | North Coast | North West NS Riverina | South East | Western
Tablelands West Sydney Tablelands

n= 400 38 40 36 37 37 36 38 31 38 36 33
?aegltéf;'m ds 10% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Central West 10% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
3323 / Greater| 9, 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Hunter 10% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Murray 10% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
North Coast 9% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
North West 10% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0%
%:r)tlglearg s 6% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0%
Riverina 10% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0%
South East 8% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0%
Western 8% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100%

colmar brunton
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SC5a. Which of the following industries does your business generate its income from? (Asked if nominated Agriculture / Horticulture in SC2)
Primary Industry Farm size (hectares) Income Importance of Biosecurity
Total Livestock | Cropping cFJ(I)tLﬂr-e Forestry | Fisheries | 0-99 1:59' >1,000 | < $100k $§5085k_ > $500k (glgg) (I\ge7d) S(zrg)e (IE)?;V)
n=| 392 286 48 57 0 1 92 134 166 85 127 114 294 36 18 8
1. Livestock
Beef/Cattle | 52% | 73%# | 36%W¥ | 9%V - 100% | 22%W¥ | 63%A | 60% 57% 54% 48% 52% 54% 55% 49%
Sheep 47% 53% 58% 7%V - 100% | 7%V | 47% | 70%A | 35%¥ | 62%A | 46% 45% 53% 59% 56%
Dairy 2% 3% 0%V | 0%W - 0% 1% 4% 0%\ 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 6% 13%
Pig 1% 1% 0% 0% . 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 13%
Poultry 4% 7% 0%V | 0%V - 0% 7% 5% 1% 1%V 2% 7% 5% 0%\ 0% 0%
Horses 4% 8% 0%V | 0%V - 0% 6% 7% 1%\ 10% 2% 3% 4% 7% 0% 0%
Fish 0% 0% 0% 0% . 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
?vtgset;ck 4% 7% 2% | 0% - 0% 8% | 1%¥% | 5% 10% 2% 2% 4% 2% 0% 0%
2. Crops
Grain —
wheat, oats,
Zi?;rllim 40% | 23%¥ | 88%A | 8%V - 100% | 7%¥ | 30%W¥ | 65% | 29%W% | 45% | 50% | 38% | 51% | 39% | 13%
maize, millet,
other cereals
Pulses,
beans and oil | 15% 3%¥ | 42%A | 6%V - 0% 7%\ 9% | 24%A | 4%V 11% | 26%A | 14% 21% 28% 0%
seeds
Other crop 6% 2%\ 13% 5% - 100% 7% 4% 7% 5% 2%\ 11% 6% 7% 4% 0%
3. Horticulture
Fruit — tree,
‘éilgf]’tation 10% | 2%¥ | 0% | 56% - 0% | 25%A | 8% | 2%W 5% 15% 7% 11% 6% 6% 0%
crops

colmar brunton
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SC5a. Which of the following industries does your business generate its income from? (Asked if nominated Agriculture / Horticulture in SC2)
Primary Industry Farm size (hectares) Income Importance of Biosecurity
Total | | Horti- - 100 - $100K — High | Med | Some | Low
Livestock | Cropping culture | Forestry Fisheries | 0-99 999 >1,000 | < $100k $500K > $500k (8-10) 6-7) 4-5) (0-3)
n= 392 286 48 57 0 1 92 134 166 85 127 114 294 36 18 8
Vegetables 2% 0% 0%V 9% - 0% 4% 1% 1% 0% 1% 4% 2% 0%\ 6% 0%
Cotton 2% 1% 2% 3% - 0% 0%\ 1% 3% 1% 0%\ 3% 2% 5% 0% 0%
Sugar Cane 1% 0%V 0%V 7% - 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Hay 2% 2% 0%V 4% - 0% 0%\ 3% 2% 3% 2% 0% 1% 6% 0% 0%
Nurseries —
Cut flowers 3% 0%W¥ | 0%W¥ | 18% - 0% | 11%A | 2% 0%\ 3% 4% 3% 3% 0%V | 14% 17%
and turf
Other 1% 0%W¥ | 0%V 8% - 0% 5% 0%W¥ | 0%V | 0%V 1% 3% 2% 0%\ 0% 0%
horticulture
4. Forestry
Trees 1% 0% 0% 4% - 0% 1% 1% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 7% 0%
Other forestry| 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
5. Other
Other 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don’t know 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

colmar brunton
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SC5a. Which of the following industries does your business generate its income from? (Asked if nominated Agriculture / Horticulture in SC2)

Region
Total Central Central Sydney f Northern o
Tablelands West Greater Hunter Murray | North Coast| North West Tablelands Riverina | South East | Western
Sydney
n=| 392 38 40 36 34 37 34 38 31 38 33 33
1. Livestock
Beef/Cattle | 52% 61% 61% 19%W 71%M 40% 51% 71%p 97% 23%\ 64% 30%W¥
Sheep 47% B7%AN 76%A 11%W¥ 11%W¥ T2%AN 2%\ 43% TT%A 52% 51% 59%
Dairy 2% 4% 0%\ 2% 8% 0%V 0%\ 0%V 0%V 0%V 3% 0%\
Pig 1% 2% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0%
Poultry 4% 2% 0%V 22% 8% 0%\ 4% 1% 3% 0% 0%\ 0%\
Horses 4% 4% 3% 8% 19%A 2% 0% 1% 3% 0%\ 6% 0%\
Fish 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Other 4% 0% 9% 4% 3% 0% 7% 0% 3% 0% 9% 18%
livestock
2. Crops
Grain —
wheat, oats,
gi?;r']'ﬁm 40% 29% 88% A 12%W 3%\ 81%A 0% 75%A\ 16%W 60%AN 13%W 27%
maize, millet,
other cereals
Pulses,
beans and oil | 15% 8% 17% 15% 0%\ 32%A\ 20% 30% 3%\ 26% 0%\ 3%\
seeds
Other crop 6% 0%\ 8% 10% 10% 2% 5% 18% 3% 4% 3% 0%V
3. Horticulture
Fruit — tree,
vine and
X 10% 10% 4% 16% 0%\ 2%\ 10% 0%\ 0%\ 18% 14% 37%A\
plantation
crops

colmar brunton
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SC5a. Which of the following industries does your business generate its income from? (Asked if nominated Agriculture / Horticulture in SC2)
Region
Total Tacé)?enlte:ﬁ:js Cvf/rété?l SC’S{%%%;/ Hunter Murray | North Coast| North West Tl;tglrgl]:rrngs Riverina | South East | Western
n= 392 38 40 36 34 37 34 38 31 38 33 33
Vegetables 2% 3% 0%V 3% 0%\ 0%\ 5% 0%\ 0%\ 0% 0%\ 7%
Cotton 2% 0%\ 4% 0%\ 0%\ 7% 0%\ 1% 0%\ 2% 0%\ 0%\
Sugar Cane 1% 0%V 0%\ 0%\ 0%V 0%V 13% 0%V 0%\ 0%V 0%\ 0%\
Hay 2% 5% 3% 0%\ 3% 0%V 0%\ 0%\ 0%\ 3% 4% 0%\
Nurseries —
Cut flowers 3% 0%\ 0%\ 23% 3% 0%\ 7% 0%\ 0%\ 0%\ 0%\ 0%\
and turf
Other 1% 0% 0%V 0%V 8% 0%W 7% 0%W 0%W 0%V 0%V 0%V
horticulture
4. Forestry
Trees 1% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Other forestry| 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
5. Other
Other 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don’t know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
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SC5b. Which of the following industries does your business generate its income from? (Asked if nominated Agriculture / Horticulture in SC2 and involved in more
than one industry)
Primary Industry Farm size (hectares) Income Importance of Biosecurity
Total | . Horti- o 100 - $100k — High Med | Some | Low
Livestock | Cropping culture | Forestry Fisheries | 0-99 999 >1,000 | < $100k $500K > $500k (8-10) 6-7) 4-5) (0-3)
n=| 228 173 38 16 0 1 18 80 130 39 86 75 164 26 13 3
1. Livestock
Beef / Cattle 21% | 40%A | 0%V 0% - 0% 13% 25% 20% 28% 19% 21% 23% 28% 15% 31%
Sheep 25% | AT%A | 0%V 0% - 0% 8% 31% 24% 32% 30% | 14%¥ | 23% 32% 25% 31%
Dairy 1% 2% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 4% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 7% 0%
Pig 1% 1% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 38%
Poultry 2% 3% 0%V 0% - 0% 9% 1% 1% 0%V 2% 3% 2% 0% 0% 0%
Horses 2% 4% 0%V 0% - 0% 8% 4% 0%\ 5% 1% 1% 2% 4% 0% 0%
Fish 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Other 1% 2% 0% 0% - 0% 8% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 0%
livestock
2. Crops
Grain —
wheat, oats,
Zi?;rllim 33% | 0%W¥ | 83%A | 0% - 0% 0% | 14%¥ | 47%4A | 26% 33% | 40% | 35% | 20% | 36% 0%
maize, millet,
other cereals
Pulses,
beans and oil| 3% 0%V 8% 0% - 0% 0% 10% | 0%V | 0%V 3% 6% 3% 0% 0% 0%
seeds
Other crop 3% 0%\ 9% 0% - 0% 19% | 0%V 3% 0%V | 0%W¥ 9% 2% 10% 0% 0%
3. Horticulture
Fruit — tree,
vine and
X 4% 0%V | 0%V 51% - 0% 19% 6% 1%V 3% 5% 1% 4% 0% 0% 0%
plantation
crops

colmar brunton
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SC5b. Which of the following industries does your business generate its income from? (Asked if nominated Agriculture / Horticulture in SC2 and involved in more
than one industry)
Primary Industry Farm size (hectares) Income Importance of Biosecurity
Total Livestock | Cropping c|:(ljt[1tir_e Forestry | Fisheries | 0-99 19%)9' >1,000 | < $100k $§50(())(I)(k_ > $500k (glgg) E\(/Ise7d) S(zr;)e (IE)(?;\/)
n= 228 173 38 16 0 1 18 80 130 39 86 75 164 26 13 3
Vegetables 0% 0% 0% 6% - 0% 6% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 8% 0%
Cotton 1% 0% 0% 11% - 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 4% 0% 0%
Sugar Cane 1% 0% 0% 12% - 0% 6% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Hay 0% 0% 0% 6% - 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Nurseries —
Cut flowers 0% 0% 0% 7% - 0% 0% 2% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 9% 0%
and turf
Oth(_—:'r 0% 0% 0% 6% - 0% 6% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0%
horticulture
4. Forestry
Trees 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Other forestry 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
5. Other
Other 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don’t know 0% 0% 0% 0% - 100% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
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SC5b. Which of the following industries does your business generate its income from? (Asked if nominated Agriculture / Horticulture in SC2 and involved in more
than one industry)
Region
Total Sydney /
T;E)?;gﬁ:js Cvf/rét;?l Greater Hunter Murray North Coast| North West Tl;tglrgl]:rrngs Riverina | South East | Western
Sydney
n= 228 22 36 8 12 31 8 24 26 24 16 21

1. Livestock

Beef / Cattle 21% 22% 17% 9% 20% 18% 16% 22% 54% 15% 35% 11%

Sheep 25% 32% 27% 0% 20% 20% 0% 13% 46% 22% 41% 35%

Dairy 1% 4% 0% 9% 7% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Pig 1% 4% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0%

Poultry 2% 4% 0%V 26% 7% 0%\ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Horses 2% 4% 0%\ 0% 20% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Fish 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Other

livestock 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 8% 0% 0% 0% 6% 7%
2. Crops

Grain —

wheat, oats,

Zﬁ:‘;k'ﬁm 33% 27% 50% 32% 0% 54%A\ 0% 49% 0% 45% 0% 26%

maize, millet,

other cereals

Pulses,

beans and oil 3% 0% 0%\ 0% 0% 7% 29% 0% 0% 9% 0% 0%

seeds

Other crop 3% 0% 0%\ 0% 25% 0%V 0% 16% 0% 0% 0% 0%
3. Horticulture

Fruit — tree,

vine and 0 o, 0o\ 0 0 06\Y 20 0, 0, 0 0 o,

plantation 4% 5% 0% 13% 0% 0% 12% 0% 0% 4% 9% 16%

crops

colmar brunton



91

SC5b. Which of the following industries does your business generate its income from? (Asked if nominated Agriculture / Horticulture in SC2 and involved in more
than one industry)
Region
Total Central Central Sydney f Northern L
Tablelands West Greater Hunter Murray | North Coast| North West Tablelands Riverina | South East | Western
Sydney
n= 228 22 36 8 12 31 8 24 26 24 16 21
Vegetables 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5%
Cotton 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 4% 0% 0%
Sugar Cane 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 23% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Hay 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 9% 0%
Nurseries —
Cut flowers 0% 0% 0% 13% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
and turf
Other
- 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 12% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
horticulture
4. Forestry
Trees 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Other forestry 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
5. Other
Other 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don’t know 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
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SC5c. Which of the following industries does your business generate its secondary stream of income from? (Asked if nominated Agriculture / Horticulture in SC2
and involved in more than one)
Primary Industry Farm size (hectares) Income Importance of Biosecurity
Total | . Horti- o 100 - $100k — High Med | Some | Low
Livestock | Cropping culture | Forestry Fisheries | 0-99 999 >1,000 | < $100k $500K > $500k (8-10) 6-7) 4-5) (0-3)
n= 90 61 22 6 0 1 2 27 61 11 34 36 65 12 3 1
1. Livestock
Beef / Cattle 22% 25% 18% 34% - 0% 46% 20% 22% 46% 20% 9% 23% 6% 12% 100%
Sheep 38% 19%\V 56% 17% - 0% 54% 33% 39% 17% 45% 42% 38% 31% 88% 0%
Dairy 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Pig 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Poultry 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Horses 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Fish 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Other 1% 3% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 3% 2% 0% 0% 0%
livestock
2. Crops
Grain —
wheat, oats,
Zi?;rﬁm 24% | 41%A | 13% | 15% - 0% 0% | 34% | 22% | 31% | 21% | 26% | 18% | 55% 0% 0%
maize, millet,
other cereals
Pulses,
beans and oil 6% 1% 9% 15% - 0% 0% 0% 8% 0% 2% 12% 7% 8% 0% 0%
seeds
Other crop 4% 2% 4% 18% - 0% 0% 7% 3% 0% 5% 5% 6% 0% 0% 0%
3. Horticulture
Fruit — tree,
vine and
. 1% 2% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
plantation
crops
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SC5c. Which of the following industries does your business generate its secondary stream of income from? (Asked if nominated Agriculture / Horticulture in SC2
and involved in more than one)
Primary Industry Farm size (hectares) Income Importance of Biosecurity
Total Livestock | Cropping c|:(ljt[1tir_e Forestry | Fisheries | 0-99 19%)9' >1,000 | < $100k $§50(())(I)(k_ > $500k (glgg) E\(/Ise7d) S(zr;)e (IEE;V)
n= 90 61 22 6 0 1 2 27 61 11 34 36 65 12 3 1
Vegetables 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Cotton 1% 1% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 1% 7% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Sugar Cane 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Hay 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Nurseries —
Cut flowers 1% 2% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 4% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
and turf
Other 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
horticulture
4. Forestry
Trees 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Other forestry 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
5. Other
Other 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don’t know 2% 3% 0% 0% - 100% 0% 0% 3% 0% 3% 3% 3% 0% 0% 0%
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SC5c. Which of the following industries does your business generate its secondary stream of income from? (Asked if nominated Agriculture / Horticulture in SC2
and involved in more than one)
Region
Total Central Central STy Northern o
Tablelands West Greater Hunter Murray | North Coast| North West Tablelands Riverina | South East | Western
Sydney
n= 90 9 20 4 2 17 1 13 6 9 8 6
1. Livestock
Beef / Cattle 22% 7% 33% 66% 50% 9% 100% 12% 33% 16% 42% 15%
Sheep 38% 65% 38% 0% 0% 48% 0% 33% 17% 47% 0% 38%
Dairy 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Pig 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Poultry 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Horses 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Fish 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Other
- 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 31%
livestock
2. Crops
Grain —
wheat, oats,
canola, 24% 28% 14% 14% 0% 32% 0% 29% 50% 37% 0% 0%
sorghum,
maize, millet,
other cereals
Pulses,
beans and oil 6% 0% 4% 0% 0% 11% 0% 15% 0% 0% 0% 0%
seeds
Other crop 4% 0% 0% 21% 0% 0% 0% 12% 0% 0% 29% 0%
3. Horticulture
Fruit — tree,
vine and 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 29% 0%
plantation
crops
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SC5c. Which of the following industries does your business generate its secondary stream of income from? (Asked if nominated Agriculture / Horticulture in SC2
and involved in more than one)
Region
Total Sydney /
Tacé)?;te:ﬁ:js Cvflrét;?l Greater Hunter Murray North Coast| North West Tl;tglrgl]:rrngs Riverina | South East | Western
Sydney
n= 90 9 20 4 2 17 1 13 6 9 3 6
Vegetables 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Cotton 1% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Sugar Cane 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Hay 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Nurseries —
Cut flowers 1% 0% 0% 0% 50% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
and turf
Other
- 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
horticulture
4. Forestry
Trees 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Other forestry 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
5. Other
Other 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don’t know 2% 0% 8% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 15%
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SC6. Thinking about an average year, what is the approximate annual revenue generated by your business? This excludes off-farm income, government subsidies,

assistance grants and rebates.

Primary Industry Farm size (hectares) Income Importance of Biosecurity
Total Livestock | Cropping c|:(ljt[1tir_e Forestry | Fisheries | 0-99 1::9' >1,000 | < $100k $§5085k_ > $500k (glgg) Pge:) S(zrg)e (IE)?;V)
n=| 400 286 48 57 5 4 92 134 166 85 130 117 302 36 18 8
Less than $100k 19% 26%A 12% 11% 0% 0% 33%A 23% 10%\ 100% 0% 0% 16% 15% 31% 24%
:;8&’(001 to 31% 32% 26% 38% 24% 71% 22% 39% 30% 0% 100% 0% 30% 38% 51% 24%
2;'50(;8,5%31” 33% | 25% | 49%A | 33% | 38% | 29% | 23% | 21%W¥ | 47%A | 0% 0% | 100% | 36% | 35% | 18% | 28%
Prefernottosay | 8% 8% 4% 13% | 19% 0% 10% | 10% | 5% 0% 0% 0% 8% 8% 0% 13%
Don’t know 9% 9% 8% 5% 19% 0% 12% 7% 8% 0% 0% 0% 9% 4% 0% 11%

SC6. Thinking about an average year, what is the approximate annual revenue generated by your business? This excludes off-farm income, government subsidies,

assistance grants and rebates.

Region
Total Sydney /
CenfrEl CEmEl Greater Hunter Murray | North Coast | North West NS Riverina | South East | Western
Tablelands West Sydney Tablelands
n=| 400 38 40 36 37 37 36 38 31 38 36 33
Less than $100k | 19% 23% 13% 23% 25% 12% 24% 8%\ 16% 23% 28% 11%
2;88;(001 o 31% 54%4 46% 16%6¥ 30% 27% 1506W 29% 26% 29% 250 43%
g"ggg g%al” 33% 129%W¥ 32% 35% 34% 569/ 33% 49% 42% 28% 16%W 29%
Prefer not to say 8% 4% 6% 7% 9% 2%\ 17% 4% 10% 6% 16% 10%
Don’t know 9% 7% 3% 19% 206\ 3% 10% 10% 6% 13% 15% 7%
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SC7. In hectares, what size is your farm?
Primary Industry Farm size (hectares) Income Importance of Biosecurity
Total Horti- 100 - $100K — High Med Some Low
Livestock | Croppin Forest Fisheries | 0-99 >1,000 | < $100k > $500k

v P9 culture S R 999 ¥ ss00k | ® 810) | 67) | (45 | (03

n=| 400 286 48 57 5 4 92 134 166 85 130 117 302 36 18 8
0to 99 24% 17%NV 14% 69% A - 0% 100% 0% 0% 41%MN 17% 17% 26% 17% 21% 28%
100 to 999 31% 41%N 17%\V 23% - 0% 0% 100% 0% 36% 39% 19%\ 29% 37% 28% 51%
1,000 to 24,999 37% 34% 59%4 5%\ - 100% 0% 0% 82% 17%\V 39% 51%A 36% 40% 47% 21%
25,000 and over 8% 8% 10% 3% - 0% 0% 0% 18% 6% 5% 12% 8% 6% 4% 0%

SC7. In hectares, what size is your farm?
Region
Total Central Central Sy Northern o
Tablelands West Greater Hunter Murray | North Coast| North West Tablelands Riverina | South East | Western
Sydney
n=| 400 38 40 36 37 37 36 38 31 38 36 33

0to 99 24% 11%W¥ 0%\ 73%A 36% 7%\ 65% 5%W 6%\ 17% 28% 26%
100 to 999 31% 59% 15%W 18% 45% 36% 29% 13%W 26% 36% 54%A 10%W

1,000 to 24,999 37% 30% 76%A 9%\ 16%\V 54%A\ 2%\ 62%A\ B5%A\ 34% 19%WV 33%
25,000 and over 8% 0%V 9% 0%\ 3% 3% 3% 19% 3% 13% 0%\ 31%A

colmar brunton



D2. What is your age?
Primary Industry Farm size (hectares) Income Importance of Biosecurity
Total Livestock | Cropping c|:(ljtrutir;e Forestry | Fisheries | 0-99 190909- >1,000 | < $100k $§gggk_ > $500k (glgg) E\ge;; S(ng)e (IE)?;V)
400 286 48 57 5 4 92 134 166 85 130 117 302 36 18 8
Less than 25 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%V 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
25t0 34 2% 1% 3% 5% 0% 0% 3% 4% 1% 0% 3% 3% 3% 0%\ 0% 0%
35t044 11% 10% 13% 10% 0% 0% 14% 8% 12% 9%\ 6% 18%A 10% 14% 7% 0%
45to 54 18% 14% 25% 16% 19% 20% 14% 16% 21% 9% 21% 16% 19% 11% 19% 17%
55to 64 31% 28% 33% 31% 62% 80% 30% 25% 33% 25% 31% 35% 34% 19% 31% 11%
65 or more 38% 46% A 27% 36% 19% 0% 38% 47% 33% 57%A 39% 28% 33% 56% 43% 72%
D2. What is your age?
Region
Total Ta%tla;ta:ﬁlds CV?Ir:;?I S(grder:a?gr/ Hunter Murray | North Coast | North West nglrtterl]aerzgs Riverina | South East | Western
ydney
400 38 40 36 37 37 36 38 31 38 36 33
Less than 25 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3%
2510 34 2% 8% 2% 3% 0%V 0%V 2% 0%V 3% 2% 0%V 6%
35to0 44 11% 7% 10% 14% 17% 11% 6% 14% 13% 5% 9% 10%
45to 54 18% 7%\ 29% 15% 11% 19% 9% 18% 10% 21% 24% 32%
55 to 64 31% 33% 22% 27% 32% 18%W 36% 38% 29% 46% 36% 31%
65 or more 38% 46% 37% 41% 40% 52% 47% 30% 45% 26% 31% 17%N
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D3. RECORD GENDER (not asked of respondent)
Primary Industry Farm size (hectares) Income Importance of Biosecurity
Total Horti- 100 - $100K — High Med Some Low
Livestock | Croppin Forest Fisheries | 0-99 >1,000 | < $100k > $500k
iv PPING | . iture 1y-| Fisher 999 ¢ $500k |~ (8-10) | (6-7) | (4-5) | (0-3)
n= 400 286 48 57 5 4 92 134 166 85 130 117 302 36 18 8
Male 69% 69% 70% 66% 62% 100% 65% 2% 68% 60% 74% 76% 67% 89% 70% 59%
Female 31% 31% 30% 34% 38% 0% 35% 28% 32% 40% 26% 24% 33% 11%W 30% 41%
D3. RECORD GENDER (not asked of respondent)
Region
Total Sydney /
CniEl el Greater Hunter Murray | North Coast| North West e Riverina | South East | Western
Tablelands West Tablelands
Sydney
n=| 400 38 40 36 37 37 36 38 31 38 36 33
Male 69% 72% 68% 67% 69% 78% 62% 62% 74% 72% 68% 64%
Female 31% 28% 32% 33% 31% 22% 38% 38% 26% 28% 32% 36%
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D4. Which of the following best describes your business?

Primary Industry Farm size (hectares) Income Importance of Biosecurity
Total _ _ Horti- ) ) $100k — High Med Some Low
Livestock | Cropping culture Forestry | Fisheries 0-99 |100-999| >1,000 | < $100k $500k > $500k (8-10) ©67) @5) 0-3)
n= 400 286 48 57 5 4 92 134 166 85 130 117 302 36 18 8
Esg]rge%nﬁniﬁ 950 | 94% | 98% | 91% | 100% | 71% | 97% | 94% | 94% | 96% | 98%MN | 92% | 94% | 98% | 100% | 100%
Owned and/or
operated by small 4% 4% 0%\ 7% 0% 29% 3% 5% 3% 3% 1%V 7% 4% 2% 0% 0%
Aust. corporation
Owned and/or
operated by large 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Aust. corporation
Owned and/or
operated by int. 1% 1% 2% 0%\ 0% 0% 0%\ 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0%\ 0% 0%
corporation
D4. Which of the following best describes your business?
Region
Total Sydney /
Central Central Greater Hunter Murray North Coast| North West Northern Riverina | South East | Western
Tablelands West Tablelands
Sydney
n=| 400 38 40 36 37 37 36 38 31 38 36 33
Egg]rge%nui?naegi 95% 98% 98% 90% 89% 95% 90% 96% 97% 92% 98% 100%4
Owned and/or
operated by small 4% 0%\ 0%\ 8% 11% 3% 10% 3% 3% 0% 2% 0%\
Aust. corporation
Owned and/or
operated by large 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0%
Aust. corporation
Owned and/or
operated by intl. 1% 2% 2% 0%\ 0%\ 2% 0%\ 1% 0%\ 6% 0%\ 0%\
corporation
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Are finally, are you a member of a peak body or membership based organisation whose purpose is to represent the interests of your industry?
Primary Industry Farm size (hectares) Importance of Biosecurity
Total Horti- 100 - $100K — High Med Some Low
Livestock | Croppin Forestry | Fisheries | 0-99 < $100k > $500k
iv PPING | . iture 1y-| Fisher 999 ¢ $500k |~ (8-10) | (6-7) | (4-5) | (0-3)
n= 400 286 48 57 5 4 92 134 85 130 117 302 36 18 8
Yes 56% 51% 57% 71%MN 38% 42% 65% 41%N 45% 53% 67%MN 57% 67% 49% 49%
No 44% 49% 43% 29% 62% 58% 35% 59%M 38% 55% 33%W¥ 43% 33% 51% 51%
D5. Are finally, are you a member of a peak body or membership based organisation whose purpose is to represent the interests of your industry?
Region
Total Sydney /
CniEl el Greater Hunter Murray | North Coast| North West e Riverina | South East | Western
Tablelands West S Tablelands
ydney
n=| 400 38 40 36 37 37 36 38 38 36 33
Yes 56% 68% 46% 76%MN 38%W 61% 48% 60% 52% 54% 55% 50%
No 44% 32% 54% 24%N 62%A 39% 52% 40% 46% 45% 50%
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Q1. How important do you feel the following issues are for primary producers in NSW? For each please answer using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘not at all
important’ and 10 is ‘extremely important’.
Primary Industry Farm size (hectares) Income Importance of Biosecurity
Total | . Horti- o 100 - $100k — High Med | Some | Low
Livestock | Cropping culture | Forestry Fisheries | 0-99 999 >1,000 | < $100k $500K > $500k (8-10) 6-7) 4-5) (0-3)
n= 400 286 48 57 5 4 92 134 166 85 130 117 302 36 18 8

Adverse weather
e.g. drought, 8.9 9.0 8.9 9.0 8.2 8.5 9.0 9.0 8.9 8.4¥ 8.9 9.1 9.1 8.5 8.3 8.6
flood, bushfire
Animal welfare 8.1 8.74 8.1 6.4V 6.8 7.7 7.7 8.1 8.4 8.1 7.9 8.4 8.3 6.5V 8.0 7.0
Prevention or
control of the
spread of
diseases, pests 8.9 8.9 9.1 8.8 9.4 8.2 9.0 8.8 9.0 8.8 8.8 9.1 9.24 7.6\ 8.1 7.0
and weeds
through plants
and livestock
Ensuring
continued or 8.6 8.4 8.8 9.0 8.3 75 8.4 8.6 8.8 8.3 8.6 86 | 884 | 78% | 7.4 5.4
improved market
access
Biosecurity 8.7 8.6 8.9 8.7 9.2 10.0 8.9 8.5 8.7 8.4 8.6 8.8 9.34 6.6\ 4.8 2.7
Maximizing
quality of goods /| 8.9 8.7V 9.2 9.0 9.2 9.0 8.9 8.9 8.9 8.7 9.0 9.0 9.14 8.0% 8.2 6.7
prices achieved
Environmental 7.9 8.0 76 8.0 9.2 9.6 7.9 78 7.9 76 8.1 77 | 824 | 67¥ | 53 5.8
protection
Compliance with
government 7.3 7.1 75 7.8 9.1 4.4 75 7.2 7.3 7.2 7.1 7.3 764 | 6.1¥ 5.1 6.2
legislation /
regulations
Ensuring
sustainability of | g 90 | 91 | 93 | 96 | 1200 | 92 | 90 | 91 | 88 91 | 92 | 93n | 8o¥ | 82 | 79
business /
livelihood
goHrgpnance 8.1 8.0 8.0 8.6 8.7 7.3 8.3 7.9 8.1 7.8 7.7% 8.3 82 | 7.1¥% | 6.0 6.4
Maximizing 8.8 8.6\ 9.2 8.8 8.5 8.3 8.6 8.7 9.0 8.4 8.6 9.1 8.9 7.7¥ 8.1 7.2
production/yield
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Q1. How important do you feel the following issues are for primary producers in NSW? For each please answer using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘not at all
important’ and 10 is ‘extremely important’.

Region
Total Central Central STy Northern o
Tablelands West Greater Hunter Murray | North Coast| North West Tablelands Riverina | South East | Western
Sydney
n=| 400 38 40 36 37 37 36 38 31 38 36 33

Adverse weather
e.g. drought, 8.9 8.9 8.6 8.9 8.9 9.0 8.8 9.0 9.0 9.1 9.3 8.7
flood, bushfire
Animal welfare 8.1 8.5 8.2 7.6 8.1 8.2 7.9 9.1 8.7 6.6W 8.9 7.6
Prevention or
control of the
spread of
diseases, pests 8.9 9.0 8.7 9.1 9.2 9.0 8.6 9.1 8.7 8.9 9.1 8.8
and weeds
through plants
and livestock
Ensuring
continued or 8.6 8.7 8.5 8.6 8.2 8.9 8.7 8.8 8.7 8.5 7.8¥ 9.1
improved market
access
Biosecurity 8.7 8.5 8.9 9.0 8.9 8.5 8.7 8.6 8.6 8.5 8.8 8.8
Maximizing
quality of goods / 8.9 8.9 8.7 8.9 9.1 9.2 8.9 9.0 8.8 9.0 9.0 8.6
prices achieved
Environmental 7.9 7.5 8.4 7.8 8.0 8.3 8.0 7.6 7.7 7.5 8.4 8.2
protection
Compliance with
government 7.3 7.3 7.2 8.14 7.4 7.2 7.6 7.4 6.2 6.7 7.8 7.4
legislation /
regulations
Ensuring
E”S?a'“ab"'ty of | g1 9.2 9.2 9.0 9.3 8.9 9.2 8.9 9.2 9.1 9.0 9.1

usiness /
livelihood
goHngp"ance 8.1 8.0 7.8 8.3 7.6 8.4 7.6 8.1 75 8.3 8.5 8.5
Maximizing 8.8 8.7 8.8 8.6 8.6 8.9 9.0 9.44 9.0 8.6 8.4 8.6
production/yield
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Q2. What do you understand to be meant by the term biosecurity?

Primary Industry Farm size (hectares) Income Importance of Biosecurity
Total Horti- 100 - $100k — High | Med | Some | Low
Livestock | Croppin Forest Fisheries | 0-99 >1,000 | < $100k > $500k
PPING | cylture i 999 ¢ $500k |~ ° (8-10) | (6-7) | (4-5) | (0-3)
n=| 400 286 48 57 5 4 92 134 166 85 130 117 302 36 18 8
Prevention/
spread of 49% 47% | 54% | 46% | 62% 20% | 48% | 49% | 49% | 35%W% | 52% 520 | 56% | 45% 8% 38%
p
diseases
E;i‘t’:”t/ control | 5005 | 1206 | 20% | 39%a | 38% | 4206 | 27% | 13% | 19% | 8%¥ | 18% | 28% | 23% | 18% | 15% | 0%
Chemical 4% 4% 4% 3% 0% 0% 4% 6% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% | 0%¥ | 23% | 11%
hazards/ spays
Environment/
land protection/ 9% 10% 8% 8% 0% 22% 6% 8% 11% 5% 9% 11% 10% 6% 12% 11%
security
Protect/ security | 50, 25% | 37% | 15%% | 0% 0% 21% | 27% | 31% | 19% 26% | 35% | 28% | 31% | 30% | 28%
of plants/animals
Product 8% 4%V | 11% | 15% | 19% 29% 13% 6% 7% 11% | 4%¥ | 15% 8% 16% | 17% 17%
protection/ safety
Border control/
protection/ 4% 4% 2% 2% 19% 20% 4% | 1%W¥ 5% 2% 3% 5% 4% 2% 0% 0%
quarantine
Other 6% 7% 6% 7% 0% 0% 8% 7% 6% 10% 8% 4% 3% 5% 24% | 37%
Don’t know 13% 15% | 12% 12% 0% 0% 12% | 15% | 13% | 25%# | 13% | 5%W 7% 13% 16% 14%
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Q2. What do you understand to be meant by the term biosecurity?
Region
Total Central Central Sydney / Northern o
Tablelands West S;Zit:; Hunter Murray | North Coast| North West Tablelands Riverina | South East | Western
n=| 400 38 40 36 37 37 36 38 31 38 36 33
Prevention/
spread of 49% 51% 45% 50% 65%A 33%W 44% 52% 42% 37% 64% 55%
diseases
E;i‘t’:”t/ control | 5, 21% 14% 21% 14% 22% 33% 11% 13% 7% 30% 35%
ﬁ:;;;é"s‘j"spays 4% 4% 0%\ 0%\ 5% 6% 5% 0%\ 10% 6% 2% 6%
Environment/
land protection/ 9% 12% 12% 15% 0%V 9% 4% 8% 10% 9% 7% 11%
security
Efr%tlzﬁtt’;:r?i‘r’;gs 26% 23% 32% 27% 20% 34% 18% 32% 39% 25% 1206 26%
Errgtde‘é%ton  safety| 8% 3% 9% 14% 12% 13% 10% 8% 10% 3% 0% 10%
Border control/
protection/ 4% 2% 4% 7% 0%\ 2% 0%\ 1% 6% 0% 14% 9%
quarantine
Other 6% 7% 5% 6% 9% 9% 7% 8% 3% 8% 2% 5%
Don’t know 13% 11% 19% 0%\ 12% 13% 16% 15% 10% 25% 9% 8%
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Q3. lam now going to read you a list of statements that others have made to define what they believe biosecurity to be. To what extent do you feel each of these
is a good definition of what biosecurity is based on your own understanding? Please answer for each using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘a very poor definition’
and 10 is ‘very good definition’.

Primary Industry Farm size (hectares) Income Importance of Biosecurity
Total | . Horti- o 100 - $100k — High Med | Some | Low
Livestock | Cropping culture | Forestry Fisheries | 0-99 999 >1,000 | < $100k $500K > $500k (8-10) 6-7) 4-5) (0-3)
n= 400 286 48 57 5 4 92 134 166 85 130 117 302 36 18 8

Protecting the

economy,

environment and

community from

the negative 8.3 8.1¥ 8.6 8.3 8.6 7.4 8.4 8.1 8.3 8.2 8.1 8.3 8.4 7.5W 7.0 6.9

impacts of pests,

diseases, weeds &

contaminants.

National /

Australian border

protection / 7.9 7.9 7.8 8.0 7.8 5.7 7.9 8.1 7.7 8.0 8.0 7.6 7.9 6.9V 7.1 7.0

quarantine

State border

protection / 6.8 6.9 6.7 7.0 8.0 5.7 7.0 7.30 | 6.4V 7.3 7.0 6.2V 6.8 5.7V 6.1 6.5

quarantine

Protection of our

native flora & faunal -2 6.7 6.8 7.5 9.2 6.6 7.2 7.0 6.6 7.0 7.1 6.5 7.0 6.1 5.9 5.2

Protection of our

marine life 7.2 7.1 6.6 7.7 9.2 8.6 7.3 7.4 6.7 7.2 7.3 6.8 7.4 6.1V 5.3 5.8

Prevention or

control of the

spread of diseases,

pests and weeds 8.6 8.7 8.0¥ 9.0 9.2 8.4 8.7 89N | 8.2¥ 8.6 8.3 8.5 8.8 7.9% 7.3 7.6

through plants and

livestock

Biological threats /

biological hazards / 7.8 7.8 7.7 8.0 7.7 6.3 7.7 8.2 7.5 7.7 7.9 7.5 8.0 6.6\ 6.1 6.5

bio-terrorism

Chemical residues

/ product safety / 7.7 7.8 7.2 8.0 8.9 8.0 7.5 8.34 7.3 7.7 7.9 7.4 7.8 7.0 6.9 6.2

food safety

Environmental

conservation 6.8 6.7 6.4 7.5 8.5 5.9 6.8 7.2 6.4 7.0 7.1 6.3V 6.9 6.2 5.3 4.9
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Q3. lam now going to read you a list of statements that others have made to define what they believe biosecurity to be. To what extent do you feel each of these
is a good definition of what biosecurity is based on your own understanding? Please answer for each using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘a very poor definition’
and 10 is ‘very good definition’.

Total

400

Central
Tablelands

38

Central
West

40

Sydney /
Greater
Sydney

36

Hunter

37

Murray

37

Region
North Coast

36

North West

38

Northern
Tablelands

31

Riverina

38

South East

36

Western

33

Protecting the
economy,
environment and
community from
the negative
impacts of pests,
diseases, weeds &
contaminants.

8.3

8.5

8.5

8.3

7.6W

8.5

7.8

8.1

7.9

8.5

8.4

8.8

National /
Australian border
protection /
quarantine

7.9

8.2

7.8

8.0

7.4

8.3

7.4

7.6

8.2

7.8

7.9

8.2

State border
protection /
quarantine

6.8

7.4

6.6

6.9

6.7

6.6

6.6

6.3

6.4

6.9

7.2

7.4

Protection of our
native flora & fauna

6.9

7.1

6.0¥

7.5

6.5

7.2

6.4

7.0

6.2

7.1

7.7

7.5

Protection of our
marine life

7.2

7.3

6.1\¥

7.5

7.6

6.7

6.5

6.9

6.9

7.6

8.14

7.7

Prevention or
control of the
spread of diseases,
pests and weeds
through plants and
livestock

8.6

8.1

8.7

9.34

8.6

8.1

8.1

7.9%

8.8

9.0

8.9

8.9

Biological threats /
biological hazards /
bio-terrorism

7.8

8.1

7.4

8.3

7.0¥

8.1

7.1

7.1

7.2

8.91

7.9

8.3

Chemical residues
/ product safety /
food safety

7.7

8.3

7.5

8.2

7.6

7.3

6.8V

7.2

7.3

8.1

7.9

8.3

Environmental
conservation

6.8

7.2

6.2

6.7

6.6

6.9

5.9%

6.4

6.1

7.7\

7.3

7.5
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Q4. Thinking now about the different biosecurity related practices that you may follow in your day to day business operations, which of the following do you do?
As | read each one out just say yes or no.
Primary Industry Farm size (hectares) Income Importance of Biosecurity
Total Livestock | Cropping ci?t[xtir_e Forestry | Fisheries | 0-99 1&;)9' >1,000 | < $100k $§5085k_ > $500k (glgg) E\g?% S(z-n;)e (IE)?;V)
n=| 400 286 48 57 5 4 92 134 166 85 130 117 302 36 18 8

Maintaining a cash reserve specifically for management of emergency biosecurity issues
Yes 32% 34% 29% 32% 19% 29% 32% 34% 31% 41% 29% 29% 30% 29% 16% 24%
No 65% 64% 65% 68% 81% 71% 67% 65% 64% 58% 68% 68% 67% 71% 71% 63%
Does not apply |3% 2% 6% 0%\ 0% 0% 1% 1% 6% 1% 2% 3% 3% 0% 13% 13%W
Have a biosecurity plan in place
Yes 47% 52% 33%W¥ | 62%A 38% 22% 58% 53% 38%W¥ 52% 43% 48% 52% 34% 19% 27%
No 51% 47% 61% 38% 62% 78% 42% 47% 57% 48% 55% 50% 46% 66% M 67% 73%
Does not apply |2% 1% 6% 0%\ 0% 0% 0%V | 0%W 5% 0%\ 2% 2% 2% 0%V 13% 0%
Regularly monitor plants and/or livestock for disease, weeds or pests
Yes 98% 98% 98% 98% 81% 100% 99% 98% 98% 98% 98% 98% 98% 98% 96% 100%
No 1% 2% 0%\ 0%\ 19% 0% 0% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 4% 0%
Does not apply |1% 0% 2% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Investigate and/or report any instances or sightings of unusual disease, weeds or pests
Yes 93% 93% 94% 89% 81% 100% 88% 92% 96% 85% 94% 96% 93% 91% 92% 100%
No 5% 5% 2% % 19% 0% 6% 6% 2% 10% 6% 3% 5% 9% 8% 0%
Does not apply |3% 2% 4% 4% 0% 0% 6% 2% 2% 5% 0%\ 2% 3% 0% 0% 0%
Take steps to eradicate known disease, weeds or pests
Yes 99% 98% | 100% | 100%A | 100% | 100% 99% 97% 100% 96% 99% 100% 99% 98% 100% | 100%
No 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 3% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Does not apply |0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0%
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Q4. Thinking now about the different biosecurity related practices that you may follow in your day to day business operations, which of the following do you do?

As | read each one out just say yes or no.

Primary Industry Farm size (hectares) Income Importance of Biosecurity
Total Livestock | Cropping ci?t[xtir_e Forestry | Fisheries | 0-99 1&;)9' >1,000 | < $100k $§5085k_ > $500k (glgg) E\g?% S(z-n;)e (IE)?;V)
n=| 400 286 48 57 5 4 92 134 166 85 130 117 302 36 18 8

Quarantine new plant matter / livestock arrivals
Yes 69% 71% 76% 60% 19% 49% 63% 73% 74% 63% 73% 68% 72% 51%W 85% 62%
No 17% 19% 10% 21% 38% 29% 16% 21% 14% 23% 16% 18% 15% 27% 9% 38%
Does not apply |14% 10% 14% 19% 43% 22% 21% 7%\ 12% 14% 11% 14% 13% 22% 7% 0%
Only purchase livestock / plant matter / feed from certified providers
Yes 72% 73% | 76% | 71% | 38% | 51% | 68% | 72% | 77% | 73% | 66% | 77% | 72% | 58% | 89% | 89%
No 21% 22% | 18% | 17% | 38% | 49% | 23% | 21% | 18% | 18% | 26% | 18% | 22% | 30% 4% 11%
Does not apply 7% 5% 6% 12% | 24% 0% 9% 7% 5% 9% 9% 5% 6% 12% 7% 0%
Ensure feed / grain / plant matter stored in optimal environment
Yes 89% 92% 98%A | 68%W 57% 71% 85% 86% 95% A 86% 84% 94%MN 91% 89% 75% 49%
No 4% 4% 0%\ 11% 19% 0% 4% 8% 1%V 4% 5% 3% 3% 6% 4% 27%
Does not apply 7% 4% 2%V | 21%A | 24% 29% 11% 6% 4% 10% 11% 3%\ 6% 5% 20% 24%
Limit non-employee movements on site
Yes 72% 70% 78% 67% 100% 0% 71% 71% 2% 64% 69% 80% 75% 60% 47% 76%
No 23% 24% 18% 24% 0% 100% 23% 22% 22% 30% 26% 16% 21% 35% 40% 13%
Does not apply 6% 6% 4% 9% 0% 0% 5% 7% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 13% 11%
Routinely consult with experts or advisors such as vets, agronomists, etc.
Yes 85% 83% 91% 81% 76% 100% 83% 82% 88% 84% 82% 90% 86% 78% 75% 59%
No 14% 16% 9% 19% 0% 0% 17% 17% 11% 16% 15% 9% 12% 22% 25% 41%
Does not apply 1% 1% 0%V | 0%V | 24% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%\ 3% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0%
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Q4. Thinking now about the different biosecurity related practices that you may follow in your day to day business operations, which of the following do you do?
As | read each one out just say yes or no.

Primary Industry Farm size (hectares) Income Importance of Biosecurity
Total Horti- 100 - $100k — High | Med | Some | Low
Livestock | Croppin Forest Fisheries | 0-99 >1,000 | < $100k > $500k
" PPING | cutture i Rl 999 $ ss00k |~ ¥ (810) | (67) | 45 | (03
n=| 400 286 48 57 5 4 92 134 166 85 130 117 302 36 18 8
Have established animal hygiene protocols in place
Yes 81% 91%7 86% | 41%W 38% 100% | 65%\W 86% 88% 86% 80% 78% 82% 69% 86% 46%
No 8% 7% 8% 10% 38% 0% 10% 6% 8% 10% 10% 7% 7% 21% 11% 24%

Does not apply 11% 2%\ 6% 49%AN | 24% 0% 26%A\ 8% 5%% | 3%V 10% 15% 11% 10% 4% 30%

Have established human hygiene protocols in place

Yes 81% 80% 80% 89% 100% 51% 81% 82% 81% 81% 79% 81% 85% 67% 82% 38%
No 16% 18% 17% 8%\ 0% 49% 18% 14% 17% 14% 20% 15% 13% 31% 18% 62%
Does not apply 3% 2% 4% 3% 0% 0% 1% 5% 2% 5% 1% 4% 2% 2% 0% 0%
Have established vehicle and machinery hygiene protocols in place

Yes 75% 69% 85% 7% 81% 78% 73% 70% 80% 70% 75% 78% 76% 62% 71% 76%
No 19% 24% 10% 18% 19% 22% 19% 23% 16% 18% 21% 17% 18% 38%7M 25% 11%
Does not apply 6% % 4% 6% 0% 0% 8% % 4% 12% 4% 4% 6% 0%V 4% 13%
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Q4. Thinking now about the different biosecurity related practices that you may follow in your day to day business operations, which of the following do you do?
As | read each one out just say yes or no.
Region
Total . acé)?enlgﬁljs Cvflrét;?l Sé%%%;/ Hunter Murray | North Coast | North West Tl;tglrgl]:rrngs Riverina | South East | Western
n=| 400 38 40 36 37 37 36 38 31 38 36 33
Maintaining a cash reserve specifically for management of emergency biosecurity issues
Yes 32% 36% 47% 27% 28% 46% 33% 21% 26% 20% 25% 35%
No 65% 61% 53% 64% 70% 50% 67% 72% 74% 74% 73% 65%
Does not apply 3% 2% 0%\ 9% 2% 3% 0%\ 7% 0%\ 6% 2% 0%\
Have a biosecurity plan in place
Yes 47% 56% 38% 54% 52% 47% 55% 31%WV 35% 42% 56% 49%
No 51% 44% 62% 38% 46% 53% 45% 63% 61% 52% 44% 51%
Does not apply 2% 0%V 0% 7% 2% 0%\ 0% 5% 3% 6% 0% 0%\
Regularly monitor plants and/or livestock for disease, weeds or pests
Yes 98% 100% 97% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 93% 91% 97%
No 1% 0%\ 3% 0%\ 0%\ 0%\ 0% 1% 0% 2% 9% 0%\
Does not apply 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 6% 0% 3%
Investigate and/or report any instances or sightings of unusual disease, weeds or pests
Yes 93% 95% 97% 92% 100% 97% 89% 85% 94% 91% 91% 86%
No 5% 5% 2% 2% 0%\ 3% 9% 1% 6% 9% 5% 14%
Does not apply 3% 0%V 2% 6% 0%\ 0%\ 2% 14%A\ 0% 0%V 5% 0%\
Take steps to eradicate known disease, weeds or pests
Yes 99% 98% 100% 98% 100% 100% 98% 100% 100% 98% 95% 100%
No 1% 2% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0%
Does not apply 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 0%
Quarantine new plant matter / livestock arrivals
Yes 69% 65% 84%A\ 68% 68% 66% 58% 66% 74% 74% 73% 59%
No 17% 24% 12% 19% 16% 21% 11% 13% 16% 11% 23% 26%
Does not apply 14% 11% 3%V 13% 16% 13% 31% 21% 10% 14% 500\ 15%
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Q4. Thinking now about the different biosecurity related practices that you may follow in your day to day business operations, which of the following do you do?
As | read each one out just say yes or no.
Region
Total . acé)?enlta:ﬁ:js Cvflrét;?l Sé%%%;/ Hunter Murray | North Coast | North West Tl;tglrgl]:rrngs Riverina | South East | Western
n=| 400 38 40 36 37 37 36 38 31 38 36 33

Only purchase livestock / plant matter / feed from certified providers
Yes 72% 73% 68% 76% 56% 7% 88% A 76% 74% 75% 59% 71%
No 21% 20% 30% 17% 32% 18% 6%\ 13% 26% 15% 34% 20%
Does not apply 7% 7% 2%\ 7% 12% 5% 6% 11% 0%\ 10% 7% 9%
Ensure feed / grain / plant matter stored in optimal environment
Yes 89% 85% 97%MA 82% 79% 100%A\ 92% 95% 90% 98%A\ 85% 67%WV
No 4% 10% 3% 2% 6% 0%\ 0%\ 0% 3% 0% 9% 16%
Does not apply 7% 5% 0% 16% 15% 0%\ 8% 5% 6% 2% 6% 17%
Limit non-employee movements on site
Yes 72% 68% 2% 86% A T7% 73% 68% 73% 74% 62% 71% 61%
No 23% 21% 25% 9%\ 20% 18% 29% 20% 23% 38% 24% 24%
Does not apply 6% 11% 3% 5% 2% 9% 3% 7% 3% 0%V 5% 15%
Routinely consult with experts or advisors such as vets, agronomists, etc.
Yes 85% 78% 93% 73% 84% 94%N 80% 90% 81% 97%M 88% 71%
No 14% 22% 7% 27% 9% 5%\ 18% 10% 16% 3%W 12% 29%
Does not apply 1% 0%\ 0% 0% 7% 2% 2% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0%\
Have established animal hygiene protocols in place
Yes 81% 88% 78% 69% 87% 90% 65% 95%N 84% 80% 84% 63%W
No 8% 10% 17% 10% 0%V 5% 11% 0%\ 10% 10% 14% 10%
Does not apply 11% 2%\ 6% 21% 13% 6% 24% 5% 6% 10% 2%\ 27%A\
Have established human hygiene protocols in place
Yes 81% 84% 77% 77% 94% 76% 88% 76% 71% 88% 73% 87%
No 16% 16% 23% 21% 6%\ 17% 9% 17% 26% 12% 21% 13%
Does not apply 3% 0%\ 0%\ 2% 0%\ 7% 3% 7% 3% 0%\ 6% 0%\
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Q4.

Thinking now about the different biosecurity related practices that you may follow in your day to day business operations, which of the following do you do?

As | read each one out just say yes or no.

Region
Total Central Central S Northern o
Tablelands West Greater Hunter Murray | North Coast| North West Tablelands Riverina | South East | Western
Sydney

n=| 400 38 40 36 37 37 36 38 31 38 36 33
Have established vehicle and machinery hygiene protocols in place
Yes 75% 65% 80% 71% 81% 75% 79% 91%A 74% 78% 57%\ 73%
No 19% 21% 19% 16% 19% 20% 16% 7%V 16% 22% 35% 23%
Does not apply 6% 14% 2% 13% 0%V 6% 5% 1% 10% 0%V 8% 5%
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Q6. To what extent do you consider each of the following to be a reason why you practice biosecurity measures, or is a benefit you receive as a result of the
biosecurity actions you take? Please answer for each using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘not at all’ and 10 is ‘very much so’.

Primary Industry Farm size (hectares) Income Importance of Biosecurity
Total | . Horti- o 100 - $100k — High Med | Some | Low
Livestock | Cropping | .\ | Forestry | Fisheries | 0-99 999 >1,000 | < $100k $500K > $500k (8-10) 6-7) 4-5) 0-3)
n= 400 286 48 57 5 4 92 134 166 85 130 117 302 36 18 8

Reduced
incursions from
diseases, pests, 8.7 8.5 9.1 8.7 8.4 9.6 8.9 8.2V 9.0 8.4 8.5 9.0 8.9 7.8V 8.1 5.7
weeds
Protection of
livelihood/ income 9.0 8.9 9.1 9.0 8.2 9.6 9.0 8.7V 9.2 8.5V 8.8 9.34 9.1 7.8V 8.9 6.4
Ensuring
sustainability of 9.0 8.9 9.1 9.3 9.4 9.2 9.2 8.7V 9.2 8.7V 9.0 9.2 9.2 8.1V 8.7 7.1
business
Ensuring continued
or improved market 8.6 8.5 8.8 8.7 9.1 6.3 8.3 8.6 8.8 8.2 8.5 8.8 8.8 7.6W 8.5 6.6

access

Maximizing quality
of goods and 8.7 8.6 8.8 9.1 9.1 6.5 8.7 8.8 8.8 8.6 8.7 9.0 8.9 8.1 7.5 7.0
prices achieved

Maximizing

productionfyield 8.8 8.5V 9.1 9.2 9.2 8.3 8.8 8.6 8.9 8.6 8.6 9.1 8.9 8.3 8.5 6.8

Acts as a form of

insurance 8.2 8.2 8.1 8.3 8.5 7.7 8.2 8.1 8.2 8.2 7.9 8.4 8.5M 6.9% 6.5 6.1

Ensuring animal

welfare 8.3 9.0 8.2 6.6\ 7.0 8.4 7.4%¥ 8.7 8.74 8.5 8.3 8.3 8.5 7.6 8.4 6.4

Environmental

protection 8.2 8.2 8.1 8.1 9.8 8.7 7.8 8.0 8.4 8.2 8.1 8.1 8.4 6.9V 7.5 5.8

Reduces likelihood
of additional cost/
expenses being
incurred in future

8.5 8.4 8.3 8.9 9.8 8.7 8.3 8.4 8.6 8.0V 8.5 8.8 8.7 7.4% 8.2 7.0

Tied to
occupational health 7.8 7.7 7.7 8.3 9.6 5.0 7.7 7.6 7.9 7.7 7.8 7.8 8.0 6.8V 6.2 6.8
and safety

Is a legal
requirement/ can 7.3 7.3 6.8 7.7 9.4 7.4 7.3 7.3 7.1 7.1 7.3 7.2 7.5 6.8 54 6.3
be fined if don’t
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Q6. To what extent do you consider each of the following to be a reason why you practice biosecurity measures, or is a benefit you receive as a result of the
biosecurity actions you take? Please answer for each using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘not at all’ and 10 is ‘very much so’.

Region
Total Sydney /
ConiE CEmiTE] Greater Hunter Murray | North Coast | North West NS Riverina | South East | Western
Tablelands West Tablelands
Sydney

n= 400 38 40 36 37 37 36 38 31 38 36 33
Reduced
incursions from
diseases, pests, 8.7 8.5 8.7 9.1 8.2 8.6 8.1 9.1 8.9 8.5 9.3 9.1
weeds
Protection of
livelinood/ income 9.0 8.8 9.0 9.1 8.4 9.2 8.8 9.0 9.1 8.9 8.8 9.7\
Ensuring
sustainability of 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.1 9.3 8.9 8.9 9.1 9.1 8.7 8.9 9.4
business
Ensuring continued
or improved market 8.6 9.0 8.9 8.7 7.8V 8.8 8.9 8.6 8.2 8.4 8.2 8.6
access
Maximizing quality
of goods and 8.7 9.1 9.2 9.0 8.7 9.1 8.9 7.9% 8.4 8.3 8.2 9.3
prices achieved
Maximizing
productionfyield 8.8 8.7 8.6 9.2 8.4 9.2 8.9 8.8 8.5 8.5 8.7 9.3
Acts as a form of
insurance 8.2 8.5 8.3 8.7 8.1 8.2 8.0 7.7 8.1 8.3 8.1 8.3
Ensuring animal
welfare 8.3 8.9 8.6 8.0 7.6 8.8 7.7 8.7 9.0 8.0 9.0 7.6
Environmental
protection 8.2 8.1 8.3 8.3 8.1 8.5 7.8 7.8 8.2 8.2 8.5 8.1
Reduces likelihood
of additional cost/
expenses being 8.5 8.7 8.3 8.3 7.9% 8.7 8.5 8.7 8.3 8.7 8.7 9.1
incurred in future
Tied to
occupational health 7.8 8.1 7.9 8.3 7.1 8.0 7.2 7.8 7.1 7.6 8.1 8.3
and safety
Is a legal
requirement/ can 7.3 8.3 6.9 6.9 7.7 7.1 7.0 7.3 6.9 6.3 8.1 7.9
be fined if don’t
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Q7. Likewise there are a number of potential reasons why primary producers do not follow best practices in relation to biosecurity. To what extent does each of
the following apply to you? Please answer for each using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘not at all’ and 10 is ‘very much so’.
Primary Industry Farm size (hectares) Income Importance of Biosecurity
Total | . Horti- o 100 - $100k — High Med | Some | Low
Livestock | Cropping culture | Forestry Fisheries | 0-99 999 >1,000 | < $100k $500K > $500k (8-10) 6-7) 4-5) (0-3)
n=| 400 286 48 57 5 4 92 134 166 85 130 117 302 36 18 8

Is irrelevant to 4.5 4.1 4.8 5.3 6.4 0.4 4.6 4.7 4.3 5.2 4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4 5.1 5.3
my operation
Am too busy,
don’t have the 3.6 3.4 4.3 3.6 3.0 24 3.6 3.7 3.7 4.5\ 3.7 3.2 3.4 4.0 4.7 3.3
time
'dsotoo costly to 4.0 37 48 38 2.7 27 37 43 41 | 504 | 38 | 33¥ | 38 38 48 48
Do not see the
risk to be worth 3.2 3.2 35 3.2 2.8 1.0 3.3 3.6 3.1 4.0\ 3.0 2.9 3.0 3.4 4.6 4.1
the effort
Do not know
what best 3.6 35 4.1 3.3 2.8 2.2 29¥% | 4.0 3.8 3.8 3.6 3.4 33 45 4.9 5.3
practice
measures are
Do not know
enough about
the risks or what 3.6 3.4 4.1 3.7 0.4 2.2 3.4 3.8 3.8 3.9 3.6 3.4 3.3 4.1 5.0 4.2
| can do about
them
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Q7. Likewise there are a number of potential reasons why primary producers do not follow best practices in relation to biosecurity. To what extent does each of
the following apply to you? Please answer for each using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘not at all’ and 10 is ‘very much so’.
Region
Total Central Central STy Northern o
Tablelands West Greater Hunter Murray | North Coast| North West Tablelands Riverina | South East | Western
Sydney

n=| 400 38 40 36 37 37 36 38 31 38 36 33
Is irrelevant to
my operation 4.5 3.6 5.2 51 2.6V 5.2 4.7 4.2 3.8 4.8 5.9% 4.9
Am too busy,
don’t have the 3.6 3.9 45 4.0 2.2¥ 4.7 3.4 3.6 3.6 35 3.9 2.6
time
'dsotoo costly to 4.0 4.2 4.4 4.0 2.6¥ 5.44 35 41 3.4 4.2 42 3.4
Do not see the
risk to be worth 3.2 3.9 3.9 29 1.7V¥ 4.34 2.9 29 3.0 34 4.0 24
the effort
Do not know
what best 3.6 4.0 4.0 3.0 2.4% 5.14 2.9 3.3 3.9 3.1 4.0 3.9
practice
measures are
Do not know
enough about
the risks or what 3.6 3.6 4.1 3.8 2.7 5.24 2.8 34 3.7 35 3.1 3.1
| can do about
them
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Q8. To what extent do you feel that you have sufficient knowledge and ability to prevent, identify, manage or respond any potential biosecurity issues you
encounter in your business? For each aspect answer using a scale of 0-10 where 1 is ‘very low ability’ and 10 ‘very high ability.
Primary Industry Farm size (hectares) Income Importance of Biosecurity
Total Horti- 100 - $100k — High | Med | Some | Low
Livestock | Croppin Forest Fisheries | 0-99 >1,000 | < $100k > $500k
" PPIG]  culture | rshen 999 $ g500k | % 810) | 6-7) | 45 | (0-3)
n= 400 286 48 57 5 4 92 134 166 85 130 117 302 36 18 8
gz:ﬂ'éy toprevent | 5 g 75 75 7.8 8.3 20 | 80n | 73 7.4 73 73 76 75 7.2 7.1 6.8
@23‘;}’ toidentity | 7 g 7.8 7.8 8.0 8.7 4.0 81 | 76 | 78 7.7 7.7 7.8 7.9 75 7.9 6.5
Ability to manage
/ respond to 7.9 7.8 8.0 8.1 8.9 4.0 8.2 7.8 7.8 7.7 7.7 8.0 7.9 7.6 7.5 6.7
issue
Overall ability 7.9 7.9 8.0 7.9 8.7 4.8 8.1 7.7 8.0 7.7 7.8 8.1 8.0 7.2\ 7.9 7.3
Q8. To what extent do you feel that you have sufficient knowledge and ability to prevent, identify, manage or respond any potential biosecurity issues you
encounter in your business? For each aspect answer using a scale of 0-10 where 1 is ‘very low ability’ and 10 ‘very high ability.
Region
Total Central Central Sy Northern o
Tablelands West Greater Hunter Murray | North Coast| North West Tablelands Riverina | South East | Western
Sydney
n=| 400 38 40 36 37 37 36 38 31 38 36 33
gts"lﬂ';y toprevent | 7 g 6.8 7.2 7.9 7.5 7.4 7.6 7.6 7.3 7.7 7.6 7.6
gzﬂ'éy toidenty | 7 g 7.1 7.8 7.8 8.0 7.9 8.0 8.1 7.9 7.5 8.1 7.9
Ability to manage
/ respond to 7.9 7.5 7.9 8.1 7.8 7.8 8.0 7.8 8.0 8.1 8.1 8.0
issue
Overall ability 7.9 7.4¥ 7.8 8.1 7.9 8.0 8.1 8.2 7.9 7.9 8.1 7.9
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Q9. Thinking now about where the responsibility for biosecurity sits, to what extent do you believe that each of the following groups is responsibility for
biosecurity in NSW as it relates to primary producers? Please answer for each using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘very low level of responsibility’ and 10 ‘very
high level of responsibility’.

Primary Industry Farm size (hectares) Income Importance of Biosecurity
Total | . Horti- o 100 - $100k — High Med | Some | Low
Livestock | Cropping culture | Forestry Fisheries | 0-99 999 >1,000 | < $100k $500K > $500k (8-10) 6-7) 4-5) (0-3)
n=| 400 286 48 57 5 4 92 134 166 85 130 117 302 36 18 8

Federal

Government 8.4 8.3 8.5 8.3 9.2 9.4 8.5 8.2 8.4 8.3 8.1 8.7 8.7 7.0¥ 8.0 7.3

NSW Government 8.4 8.2 8.6 8.4 8.9 7.7 8.4 8.2 8.5 8.2 8.4 8.4 8.7 6.6V 7.7 7.1

NSW Department

of Primary 8.7 8.5 8.7 9.0 9.4 8.3 8.8 8.6 8.6 8.4 8.5 8.9 8.91 6.9V 7.9 7.0

Industries

pocal Goverment | g 6.7 7.0 6.9 78 6.4 67 | 7440 | 66 6.6 7.0 6.7 72 | 49% | 59 5.2

Local Land

Services 8.0 7.8 8.4 75 8.9 6.9 7.8 7.9 8.1 7.4¥ 8.0 8.2 8.3 | 6.2V 6.5 5.1

Businesses that

supply good or

services to primary 7.7 7.6 8.0 7.4 8.9 7.1 7.6 7.7 7.7 7.5 8.0 7.6 7.9 6.5V 7.2 6.3

producers

Primary industry

peak body groups

or member based 7.5 7.3V 7.7 7.9 8.4 8.3 7.8 7.3 7.4 7.0V 7.8 7.6 7940 | 6.1V 6.2 5.8

organisations

Individual primary

producers such as 8.7 8.7 8.4 8.8 9.1 9.3 8.9 8.5 8.6 8.5 8.7 8.6 8.9 7.3V 8.1 6.3

yourself

The general public 6.4 6.3 6.4 6.5 8.1 5.0 6.3 6.6 6.2 6.2 6.7 6.0 6.7 4.7V 5.2 4.6

Is a shared

responsibility

between 8.5 8.3 8.5 8.6 9.4 9.7 8.7 8.3 8.4 8.3 8.6 8.5 8.8 6.9V 8.0 6.1

government and

industry

A shared

responsibility

across

government, 7.8 7.5 7.9 8.1 9.2 8.0 8.1 7.6 7.7 7.4 8.3\ 7.5 8.2\ 5.8¥ 7.4 5.8

industry and the

general public
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Q9. Thinking now about where the responsibility for biosecurity sits, to what extent do you believe that each of the following groups is responsibility for
biosecurity in NSW as it relates to primary producers? Please answer for each using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘very low level of responsibility’ and 10 ‘very
high level of responsibility’.

Region
Total Central Central SHOIE Northern o
Tablelands West Greater Hunter Murray | North Coast| North West Tablelands Riverina | South East | Western
Sydney
n= 400 38 40 36 37 37 36 38 31 38 36 33
Federal
Government 84 8.2 7.9 8.2 9.1 8.0 8.5 8.6 84 8.6 8.6 8.2
NSW Government 8.4 8.8 8.3 8.8 8.4 8.2 7.6V 84 8.5 8.8 8.2 7.9
NSW Department
of Primary 8.7 9.0 8.7 9.3 8.7 8.5 8.0 8.7 8.7 9.1 8.6 7.9¥
Industries
Local Government
/ Council 6.9 7.4 7.84 6.5 6.7 6.7 6.4 6.2 6.4 7.4 7.2 6.4
Local Land
Services 8.0 8.4 8.5 8.1 7.9 7.8 7.2 7.8 7.6 8.3 8.1 7.5
Businesses that
supply good or
services to primary 7.7 7.9 7.9 7.7 8.0 7.5 7.3 7.8 7.4 8.0 7.7 7.0
producers
Primary industry
peak body groups
or member based 7.5 7.4 7.6 7.9 8.1 7.0 7.3 7.8 6.5V 7.7 7.4 7.8
organisations
Individual primary
producers such as 8.7 8.7 8.6 8.7 9.0 8.3 85 8.7 8.7 8.7 8.3 9.2
yourself
The general public 6.4 6.4 6.9 6.1 7.3 7.0 6.3 5.6 5.8 5.8 6.6 6.2
Is a shared
responsibility
between 8.5 8.4 8.2 8.2 9.24 8.2 8.4 8.7 8.6 8.6 8.4 8.6
government and
industry
A shared
responsibility
across
government, 7.8 8.2 7.9 8.2 9.1 8.0 8.5 8.6 84 8.6 8.6 8.2

industry and the
general public
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Q10. Why do you rate your own responsibility to biosecurity that way? Please type your response below.

Primary Industry Farm size (hectares) Income Importance of Biosecurity
Total | | Hori- -y 100 - $100k — High | Med | Some | Low
Livestock | Cropping culture | Forestry Fisheries | 0-99 999 >1,000 | < $100k $500K > $500k (8-10) 6-7) 4-5) (0-3)
n= 400 286 48 57 5 4 92 134 166 85 130 117 302 36 18 8

Personal
responsibility/

L 51% 53% 44% 53% 57% 51% 56% 52% 46% 58% 45% 54% 48% T7%A 59% 35%
obligation/ our

land

Protect

livelihood/ 26% 24% 27% 23% 62% 29% 28% 29% 20% 13%W 25% 29% 28% 17% 10% 17%
business/ future

Protect stock 2% 3% 2% 0%V 0% 0% 5% 2% 1% 6% 1% 0% 2% 3% 0% 24%
Important/

minimise risk to 9% 9% 6% 15% 0% 0% 9% 10% 8% 12% 8% 7% 9% 7% 0% 0%
industry

Part of business 2% 2% 2% 0%V 0% 0% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 4% 0%
Compliance/ 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 0% 3% | 0%W 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0%V 0% 0%
regulations

Improve product/
product quality/ 2% 2% 2% 3% 0% 0% 3% 1% 2% 4% 3% 0%\ 2% 0%\ 4% 0%
expand markets

External/ can’t

. 4% 3% 6% 5% 0% 0% 3% 4% 4% 2% 5% 3% 4% 0%\ 0% 0%
control risks

Other 10% 7% 19% 5% 0% 0% 2%\ 8% 16% 7% 12% 13% 11% 6% 15% 11%
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Q10. Why do you rate your own responsibility to biosecurity that way? Please type your response below.

Region
Total Sydney /
ConiEl CEmTE] Greater Hunter Murray | North Coast | North West NS Riverina | South East | Western
Tablelands West Tablelands
Sydney

n=| 400 38 40 36 37 37 36 38 31 38 36 33
Personal
responsibility/ 51% 45% 36% 38% 55% 56% 72%A 60% 35% 43% 58% 57%
obligation/ our
land
Protect
livelihood/ 26% 26% 17% 16% 35% 29% 33% 12%W 29% 26% 36% 33%
business/ future
Protect stock 2% 2% 2% 9% 2% 0%\ 0%\ 3% 0% 0% 5% 2%
Important/
minimise risk to 9% 18% 15% 17% 7% 2%\ 9% 10% 6% 2%\ 7% 2%\
industry
Part of business 2% 2% 7% 0%\ 0%\ 0%\ 0%\ 1% 3% 0%\ 2% 2%
Compliance/ 1% 0%V 6% 7% 0%V 0%V 0%V 0%V 0%V 0%V 0%V 0%V
regulations
Improve product/
product quality/ 2% 0%V 0%V 0%V 5% 0%\ 0%\ 3% 0% 10% 3% 0%\
expand markets
Externalf can't 4% 0%V 2% 0%V 3% 5% 0% 5% 10% 14% 6% 0%
control risks
Other 10% 12% 26%A\ 16% 2%V 11% 4% 8% 6% 7% 2%\ 6%
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Q11. There are a number of potential ways that biosecurity management in NSW could be made more effective. To what extent do you think each of the following
strategies should be a priority moving forward? Please indicate to what extent you see each of these being a priority moving forward using a scale of 0-10
where 0 is ‘very low priority’ and 10 is a ‘very high priority’.

Total

400

Livestock

286

Primary Industry

Cropping

48

Horti-
culture

57

Forestry

5

Fisheries

4

Farm size (hectares)

0-99

92

100 -
999

134

>1,000

166

< $100k

85

Income

$100k —
$500k

130

> $500k

117

Importance of Biosecurity

High | Med
(8-10) | (6-7)
302 36

Some
(4-5)
18

Low
(0-3)
8

Increasing
awareness /
understanding of
biosecurity among
general population

8.1

8.1

7.9

8.1

9.1

8.2

7.7

8.0

8.2

7.7

8.3

8.0

8.4 | 6.5¥

7.1

55

Increasing
awareness /
understanding of
biosecurity among
environmental
groups

8.0

7.8

8.2

7.9

8.9

7.6

7.9

7.9

8.0

7.8

8.2

8.0

8.44N | 5.6V

7.2

5.7

Increasing
awareness /
understanding of
biosecurity among
agri-businesses

8.6

8.5

8.4

8.9

8.9

9.4

8.7

8.5

8.5

8.4

8.6

8.5

8.8 7.6\

8.4

6.5

Greater education of
primary producers as
to best practice
biosecurity
behaviours are

8.6

8.6

8.4

8.9

8.9

8.5

8.5

8.5

8.6

8.1V

8.7

8.8

8.9 7.6\

8.5

6.2

Increased level of
govt. resources
aimed to support
primary industry in
managing biosecurity

8.9

8.8

8.9

9.1

9.8

8.5

8.8

8.9

9.0

8.7

9.0

8.9

9.14 7.7V

8.1

6.9

Increased biosecurity
surveillance at intl.
borders

9.0

9.1

8.9

9.0

9.8

8.6

8.9

9.2

8.9

8.8

9.3

8.7V

9.2 8.1V

8.4

7.4

Increased biosecurity
surveillance at state
borders

7.4

7.3

7.8

6.9

8.1

7.4

7.1

7.7

7.4

7.3

7.6

7.1

7.6 5.7V

6.9

6.7

Increased focus on
biosecurity in peak
body comms and
activities

8.0

7.9

7.9

8.1

8.3

8.4

7.9

8.0

7.9

7.7

8.1

7.8

8.34 | 6.4V

6.6

6.2
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Q11. There are a number of potential ways that biosecurity management in NSW could be made more effective. To what extent do you think each of the following
strategies should be a priority moving forward? Please indicate to what extent you see each of these being a priority moving forward using a scale of 0-10

where 0 is ‘very low priority’ and 10 is a ‘very high priority’.

Total

400

Central
Tablelands

38

Central West

40

Sydney /
Greater
Sydney

36

Hunter

37

Murray

37

Region
North Coast

36

North West

38

Northern
Tablelands

31

Riverina

38

South East

36

Western

33

Increasing
awareness /
understanding of
biosecurity among
general population

8.1

8.5

7.8

6.9%

8.5

8.6

7.4

7.9

7.8

8.3

8.2

8.91%

Increasing
awareness /
understanding of
biosecurity among
environmental
groups

8.0

8.4

7.9

8.2

8.1

8.1

7.2

8.1

7.2

8.1

7.8

8.3

Increasing
awareness /
understanding of
biosecurity among
agri-businesses

8.6

8.6

8.2

8.3

8.6

8.5

8.5

8.7

8.7

8.6

8.7

9.1

Greater education of
primary producers as
to best practice
biosecurity
behaviours are

8.6

8.7

8.7

9.1

8.7

8.1

8.4

8.1

8.1

8.7

8.7

9.1

Increased level of
govt. resources
aimed to support
primary industry in
managing biosecurity

8.9

8.8

8.9

9.4

8.8

8.8

8.3V

8.7

8.3V

9.3

9.2

9.3

Increased biosecurity
surveillance at intl.
borders

9.0

9.3

8.9

8.7

8.7

8.9

8.7

9.1

9.2

9.5

9.5

9.1

Increased biosecurity
surveillance at state
borders

7.4

7.8

8.0

7.1

7.9

7.3

6.7

7.3

6.6

7.4

7.1

7.7

Increased focus on
biosecurity in peak
body comms and
activities

8.0

8.1

7.5

8.5

8.1

7.5

7.5

8.1

7.7

8.3

8.0

8.1
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Q12. How interested would you be in each of the following? Please answer for each using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘not at all interested and 10 is a ‘very
interested’.

Primary Industry Farm size (hectares) Income Importance of Biosecurity

Total i - - High Med S Li
Livestock | Cropping CFJ(I)tLtIre Forestry | Fisheries | 0-99 15%)9 >1,000 | < $100k $;g8(l)(k > $500k (8-?0) (6?7) (22;9 (chv)

n=| 400 286 48 57 5 4 92 134 166 85 130 117 302 36 18 8

Learning more about
biosecurity in general 7.0 7.1 6.9 6.7 9.1 9.0 6.6 7.2 7.0 6.7 7.3 7.1 7.4 6.2\ 54 54

Receiving fact sheets
| checklists about
best practice
biosecurity measures

7.1 7.2 6.8 7.0 9.4 9.4 6.9 7.2 7.0 6.9 7.4 7.2 7.5 6.7 55 4.3

Receiving fact sheets
about pest and
disease types, their 7.9 7.9 8.0 7.4 9.4 9.0 7.7 8.2 7.8 7.8 8.0 8.0 8.3 7.2¥ 6.9 4.5
symptoms and
prevalence

Receiving template
for development of a
biosecurity plan for
your business

6.9 7.0 6.6 6.8 8.3 7.9 6.8 6.9 6.9 6.7 7.2 6.9 7.2 6.5 54 4.3

Attending a training
session, seminar or
workshop on
biosecurity as it
relates to your
business

6.3 6.4 6.1 5.8 7.7 8.6 5.8 6.0 6.7 5.7 6.5 6.8 6.7 5.6 5.6 3.5

Receiving regular
biosecurity 6.9 7.0 6.7 6.2 9.1 8.6 6.1V 7.0 7.1 6.9 7.1 7.0 7.3 5.7V 6.0 4.0
newsletter

Receiving biosecurity

alerts 8.3 8.4 8.2 7.9 9.2 9.6 8.0 8.2 8.5 8.1 8.4 8.7 8.74 6.9V 8.0 4.7

Downloading app
that would allow for
easier identification / 6.6 6.2 7.1 6.1 9.1 7.0 6.3 6.1 6.8 5.9 6.7 7.1 6.9 5.8 6.0 4.6
reporting of
biosecurity risks

Industry certification
for biosecurity
compliant produce /
livestock

7.0 6.9 7.2 6.5 7.7 6.6 6.7 6.9 7.1 6.9 7.0 7.1 7.3 5.9% 6.0 51
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Q12. How interested would you be in each of the following? Please answer for each using a scale of 0-10 where 0 is ‘not at all interested and 10 is a ‘very

interested’.

n=

Total

400

Central
Tablelands

38

Central
West

40

Sydney /
Greater
Sydney

36

Hunter

37

Murray

37

Region

North Coast

36

North West

38

Northern
Tablelands

31

Riverina

38

South East

36

Western

33

Learning more about
biosecurity in general

7.0

7.1

7.0

7.4

7.2

6.7

6.9

7.1

6.5

6.8

7.9

6.8

Receiving fact sheets
| checklists about
best practice
biosecurity measures

7.1

7.5

6.5

7.6

7.5

6.7

7.3

6.8

6.3

6.8

8.14

7.1

Receiving fact sheets
about pest and
disease types, their
symptoms and
prevalence

7.9

8.4

7.4

8.4

8.5

7.1

7.9

7.7

7.1

8.3

8.6

7.4

Receiving template
for development of a
biosecurity plan for
your business

6.9

7.7

6.9

7.4

7.5

5.5

6.5

6.6

6.1

7.0

7.7

7.0

Attending a training
session, seminar or
workshop on
biosecurity as it
relates to your
business

6.3

6.6

6.8

6.7

7.0

5.0

5.6

6.4

6.1

6.4

6.2

6.6

Receiving regular
biosecurity
newsletter

6.9

7.2

6.8

7.6

7.5

5.7V

5.6W

7.3

6.1

7.4

7.4

6.7

Receiving biosecurity
alerts

8.3

8.9

8.4

9.0

9.34

7.5W

6.9¥

8.5

8.1

8.7

8.5

7.6

Downloading app
that would allow for
easier identification /
reporting of
biosecurity risks

6.6

6.6

6.8

7.4

7.5

5.8

5.1\¥

7.1

55

6.4

6.7

6.7

Industry certification
for biosecurity
compliant produce /
livestock

7.0

6.7

7.3

7.6

7.4

6.4

6.2

6.8

6.6

7.3

7.0

7.0
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Q13. And how interested would you be in receiving information and advice about biosecurity via each of the following? Please answer for each using a scale of 0-
10 where 0 is ‘not at all interested and 10 is a ‘very interested’.
Primary Industry Farm size (hectares) Income Importance of Biosecurity
Total | . Horti- o 100 - $100k — High Med | Some | Low
Livestock | Cropping culture | Forestry Fisheries | 0-99 999 >1,000 | < $100k $500K > $500k (8-10) 6-7) 4-5) (0-3)
n=| 400 286 48 57 5 4 92 134 166 85 130 117 302 36 18 8

Mainstream
media (TV, radio,
state / national 6.3 6.0 7.14 6.1 5.9 2.5 6.0 6.2 6.6 5.5V 6.8 6.2 6.3 5.9 7.7 5.4
newspapers)
Community 5.8 5.6 6.3 5.3 6.2 39 | 50¥ | 59 6.2 | 50¥ | 634 5.7 6.0 | 4.4¥ 5.8 4.4
newspapers
Social media 4.5 4.2 51 4.1 6.4 4.4 4.2 4.5 4.7 4.2 4.6 51 4.7 4.1 4.9 4.1
Via council
notices / 6.2 6.4 6.1 6.3 5.9 4.0 6.2 6.7 5.9 6.3 6.5 5.9 6.4 5.3V 6.2 3.7
newsletters
Via Local Land 7.4 7.4 7.8 6.7 75 61 | 68% | 73 7.8 7.1 75 7.4 7.6 6.8 6.8 4.0
Services
Via expert
advisors suchas | g 7.9% | 894 7.8 8.1 9.6 8.1 7.9 8.4 7.6 8.5 8.4 85 | 7.5¥ 7.6 4.9
agronomists or
vets
Though
community 6.2 6.2 6.6 5.4 6.1 5.1 5.8 6.2 6.4 6.0 6.5 6.3 6.4 5.6 5.7 3.3
seminars
Information
sessions hosted | ¢ 5 6.6 7.0 6.3 7.6 7.4 6.3 6.7 6.9 6.7 6.8 7.1 7.0 6.0 6.4 4.0
by local agri-
businesses
From plant
retailers / 5.6 5.2¥ 6.0 6.1 55 4.4 5.7 54 5.6 5.6 5.6 55 5.8 54 4.6 3.6
nurseries
From relevant
industry peak 7.3 7.1 7.4 7.5 85 9.2 7.4 7.0 7.4 6.8 7.3 7.8 7.8\ 5.8V 6.1 4.2
bodies
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Q13. And how interested would you be in receiving information and advice about biosecurity via each of the following? Please answer for each using a scale of 0-
10 where 0 is ‘not at all interested and 10 is a ‘very interested’.
Region
Total Central Central Sydney f Northern L
Tablelands West Greater Hunter Murray | North Coast| North West Tablelands Riverina | South East | Western
Sydney
n= 400 38 40 36 37 37 36 38 31 38 36 33
Mainstream
media (TV, radio,| ¢ 4 6.7 7.1 6.1 4.9% 6.5 5.4 6.1 5.3 7.64 5.3 7.34
state / national
newspapers)
Community 5.8 5.9 6.84 5.8 4.5¥ 5.6 4.8 5.9 5.9 6.9 5.7 5.6
newspapers
Social media 4.5 4.2 4.8 5.2 4.0 35 3.8 55 3.3 4.9 5.4 5.0
Via council
notices / 6.2 7.24 6.6 6.0 57 57 6.1 6.1 6.3 6.9 6.5 5.1¥
newsletters
Via Local Land 7.4 78 8.34 7.1 6.4% 6.8 7.4 75 75 7.3 75 7.7
Services
Via expert
advisors such as 8.2 7.8 8.4 8.4 8.6 8.5 7.3V 8.9 7.7 8.8 7.6 7.8
agronomists vets
Though
community 6.2 6.6 6.3 6.1 6.0 6.3 5.2%¥ 6.0 6.1 7.14 6.0 5.9
seminars
Information
sessions hosted | ¢ 5 6.9 6.7 6.7 7.0 6.2 5.6W 7.1 6.4 7.4 6.6 7.1
by local agri-
businesses
From plant
retailers / 5.6 5.6 5.6 6.2 4.6 5.0 4.7 5.3 5.4 7.0 6.0 5.5
nurseries
From relevant
industry peak 7.3 7.4 7.1 8.0 8.0 6.8 6.8 7.5 6.7 7.6 7.3 6.9
bodies
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